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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: November 24, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 ROC TC FINAL Ballot Results (A2011 Cycle) 
 
 
The Final Results of the NFPA 101 ROC Letter Ballot are as follows:  
 
28  Members Eligible to Vote  

  0  Not Returned 
  8  Negatives (Bush, Carson, Dannaway, Fishbeck, Hood, Klein, Kowalenko, Merrill) 
  0  Abstentions 
 

There are two criteria necessary to pass ballot [(1) affirmative 2/3 vote and (2) simple majority]. 
 
(1) The number of affirmative votes needed for the proposal/comment to pass is 19. 

 
(28 eligible to vote - 0 not returned - 0 abstentions = 28 × 0.66 = 18.48) 

 
(2) In all cases, an affirmative vote of at least a simple majority of the total membership 

eligible to vote is required. This is the calculation for simple majority: 
 

[28 eligible ÷ 2 = 14 + 1 = (15)] 
        
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot from 
the principal member was not received. 
 
According to the final ballot results, all ballot items received the necessary 2/3 required 
affirmative votes to pass ballot. 
 
Thank you for your participation in the NFPA Codes and Standards process. 
 
Linda MacKay 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-4     Log #10  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-12
Make any needed editorial changes to assure that the moved and renumbered text is correlated

with the remainder of the chapter.
The action taken at the ROP stage by SAF-HEA will provide correlation among occupancy chapters,

but may need to be correlated within each occupancy chapter.

No further action required.
The reformatting/relocation does not adversely affect the occupancy chapters under the

purview of the SAF-HEA health care occupancies committee.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-26     Log #162  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Steven Jalowiec, Waterbury Hospital / Rep. New England Healthcare Engineer's Society

101-51
Reject proposal, support Committee’s action.

The NEHES membership voted a ratio of  3 to 1 to reject the proposal and allow the AHJ to classify
the occupancy.  Local conditions and types of hospice activities can be different.

No further action required.
The subject that the commenter requests be rejected was rejected at the ROP stage and no

public comments were received recommending reconsideration. In response to the submitter's statement that local
conditions can be different, the committee notes that CMS already directs occupancy classification.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-29     Log #224  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, Department of Veterans Affairs

101-55

See 3.3.255.2.1.
See 3.3.255.2.2.

See 3.3.255.2.3
A series of rooms or spaces

or a subdivided room separated from the remainder of the building by walls and doors.
A suite for

treating patients with or without patient beds not intended for overnight sleeping.
A suite containing one or more patient beds

intended for overnight sleeping.
A suite within a health

care or ambulatory health care occupancy that is not intended for sleeping or treating patients.
This comment should be coordinated with my comment 101-324c to remove “suites” from ambulatory

healthcare occupancies.
Suites designations need not be applied to ambulatory healthcare occupancy.  Suites are not required in Chapter 20 or

21 and there is no reason to try to define an AHC suite since there is no beneficial or regulatory reason to classify a
space as a suite.  This change will help clarify the suite definitions for use with the healthcare occupancy requirements.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-38     Log #22  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-72
Consider the subject raised in the Recommendation of Proposal 101-72 related to permitting

devices used for the aid of patient movement to be within “exits or their access thereto.”
Proposal 101-72 was rejected by the Means of Egress Committee because the issue is specific to

health care occupancies. The SAF-HEA committee which has responsibility for health care occupancy issues should get
to act on the subject.

No further action required for Chapter 7. See action on Comment 101-190 on 18.2.3.4 and 19.2.3.4.
See action on Comment 101-190 on 18.2.3.4 and 19.2.3.4. The text is not needed in Chapter

7 as the subject is wholly related to health care occupancies.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

BUSH, K.:    See comments on 101-190.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-78     Log #105b  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-141
Add text to read as follows:

Reconsider proposal 101-141 by the MEA committee as well as the HEA committee as modified below:
The requirement of 7.7.1 shall not apply to exterior exit discharge as otherwise provided in 7.7.7.

Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, exits in healthcare facilities shall be
permitted to discharge to safe dispersal areas
provided:

(1) The safe dispersal area shall be large enough to accommodate 50 square feet per person
(2) The safe dispersal area shall be protected from other hazards such as traffic and severe flooding.

The 50 s.f. has been used for many years under other model codes. The AHJ doesn’t really have the
authority to allow the exit discharge to stop short of the public way since the code requires the exit discharge to go to the
public way. This is particularly problematic in healthcare where critical access hospitals or rural hospitals are remotely
located and often would have to provide the means of egress for 1/2 to a mile away. The intent of the code should be to
get occupants to a safe distance from the building. This is also an area of great concern when you need to keep control
of patients, either with mental disabilities or requiring acute care, to expect them to have to travel a half mile is
impractical.

The subject needs work before being added to the Code. Unresolved topics include minimum
distance from building, minimum area per person, and not blocking access to the building.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-103     Log #26  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-177c
Review the TC’s occupancy chapter provisions applicable to smoke barriers and, if it is the TC’s

desire, revise text so as to specifically exempt latching in the appropriate locations.
The occupancy chapters might need to be correlated with the change made to 8.5.4.

See Comment 101-226a (Log #CC653) on Chapters 18 and 19. See Comment 101-258a (Log #CC654) on Chapter 20
and 21.

The referenced comments address the subject fully for health care and ambulatory health
care occupancies.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-178     Log #217  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs

101-257
Accept original proposal and modify the annex A.18/19.1.2.2 as follows:

(1) They are not intended to serve health care occupants provide services simultaneously for four or more inpatients
for purposes of housing, treatment, or customary access by inpatients incapable of self-preservation.

Doctors’ offices and treatment and diagnostic facilities that are intended solely for outpatient care and are
physically separated from facilities for the treatment or care of inpatients, but that are otherwise associated with the
management of an institution, might be classified as business occupancies rather than health care occupancies.
Facilities that do not provide housing for patients on a 24 hour basis are required to be classified as other than
healthcare occupancies per 18/19.1.1.1.7 except where services are provided routinely to four or more inpatients that
are incapable of self preservation.

Many users interpret Section 18/19.1.2.2 to require facilities that provide “customary access by
patients incapable of self preservation” to be classified as healthcare occupancies even when the facility the facility
doesn’t provide housing for 24 hours.  Section 18/19.1.1.1.7 states: “Facilities that do not provide housing on a 24-hour
basis for their occupants shall be classified as other occupancies and shall be covered by other chapters of this .”,
but this section appears to conflict that if customary access by only one “health care occupant” that is incapable of self
preservation goes routinely into a space.
There are situations where inpatients incapable of self preservation are taken to other facilities or sections of separated

healthcare facilities, that do not provide housing on a 24 hour basis, but the facility is not used for housing on a 24 hour
basis.  Are these healthcare occupancies, ambulatory healthcare occupancies, or other occupancies based on the
criteria in this section?  The change would mandate compliance with healthcare occupancy rules when four or more
“inpatients” (not just healthcare occupants) that are incapable of self preservation routinely go into a facility or section
that does not provide housing on a 24 hour basis.
Coordination with section 18/19.1.1.1.7 is needed to establish occupancy type when an incapable inpatient goes to

facility or section of a facility that doesn’t provided 24 hour housing.  I offer the following alternate annex note in an
attempt to clarify the criteria.

Doctors’ offices and treatment and diagnostic facilities that are intended solely for outpatient care and are
physically separated from facilities for the treatment or care of inpatients, but that are otherwise associated with the
management of an institution, might be classified as business occupancies rather than health care occupancies. Where
customary access by patients incapable of self preservation is provided in a section of a healthcare facility or building
that does not provide housing on a 24 hour basis, the section of the healthcare facility or building could be considered
another occupancy in accordance with 18.1.2.3 and treat patients incapable of self preservation.

Revise as follows:
Sections of...:

(1) They are not intended to serve health care occupants provide services simultaneously for four or more inpatients
for purposes of housing, treatment, or customary access by inpatients patients incapable of self-preservation.

Doctors’ offices and treatment and diagnostic facilities that are intended solely for outpatient care and are
physically separated from facilities for the treatment or care of inpatients, but that are otherwise associated with the
management of an institution, might be classified as business occupancies rather than health care occupancies.
Facilities that do not provide housing for patients on a 24 hour basis are required to be classified as other than health
care occupancies per 18.1.1.1.7 except where services are provided routinely to four or more inpatients that are
incapable of self preservation.

Sections of...:
(1) They are not intended to serve health care occupants provide services simultaneously for four or more inpatients

for purposes of housing, treatment, or customary access by inpatients patients incapable of self-preservation.
Doctors’ offices and treatment and diagnostic facilities that are intended solely for outpatient care and are

physically separated from facilities for the treatment or care of inpatients, but that are otherwise associated with the
management of an institution, might be classified as business occupancies rather than health care occupancies.
Facilities that do not provide housing for patients on a 24 hour basis are required to be classified as other than health
care occupancies per 19.1.1.1.7 except where services are provided routinely to four or more inpatients that are
incapable of self preservation.
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The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but shows the full text of the

changes for both Chapters 18 and 19.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-179     Log #191  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Masoud Sabounchi, Advanced Consulting Engineers, Inc.

101-258b
Add new text as follows:

An atrium design and separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an
occupancy separation

An atrium design and separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an
occupancy separation

Where separation is provided between the atrium and an adjacent area where the adjacent
area has a different occupancy, the separation in conjunction with the smoke control system provides separation
equivalent to that required for occupancy separation. Where atrium is open to the adjacent area as permitted by 8.6.7
(b), there is no separation between the atrium and adjacent area and occupancy of both is considered to be the same.
The noted provision would not be applicable where Provisions of 8.6.7 (b) are implemented.

Atriums enclosures are permitted to serve in lieu of vertical opening protection when provisions of
8.6.7 are met. Provisions of 8.6.7 outline how an atrium separation is constructed; it requires the building to be protected
by an automatic sprinkler system throughout, smoke control system, etc.  As such, the collection of the safety and fire
protection features required to allow an atrium are equivalent to that of a shaft enclosure. Even though NFPA does not
explicitly allow the atrium separations to be considered as occupancy separation, it considers the separation and the
associated safety provisions equivalent to shaft enclosures. Otherwise, construction of an atrium would be construed as
less safe than a shaft which is definitely not the case. The collection of the required safety features in construction of an
atrium would be equivalent to a fire resistance rated shaft enclosure and should also be accepted as an occupancy
separation.
In many cases the occupancy that needs separation from the atrium occurs on one level of the atrium and typically this

separation is required at the first floor of the atrium. Regardless of the location of the occupancy that requires occupancy
separation from the atrium, if the area containing that occupancy is separated from the atrium, other floors that have the
same occupancy as the atrium should be regulated as required by 8.6.7.

The SAF-HEA committee echoes the reasons provided by the SAF-FUN committee as shown
in the Committee Statement for the Rejection of Comment 101-181. The submitter has provided no direction for the
design and location of uses within the atrium.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

DANNAWAY, S.:    The concept of treating a code complying atrium as equivalent to an occupancy separation is a
valid concept.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-180     Log #179a  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua W. Elvove, Aurora, CO

101-258b
New text to read as follows:
Add new text as follows:

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 18.1.2.10.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent occupancy by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium separation shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the
following conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 19.1.2.10.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. The health
care occupancy committee is to be complemented for seeking public comment on whether atriums should be permitted
to be used as an occupancy separation since atriums with smoke control system have always been permitted in multi
story buildings in lieu of one or two hour vertical opening protection when provisions of Section 8.6.7 are met.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in health

care occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with multiple floor
openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated from adjacent
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spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed that
demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the base requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Health care occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been submitted for

Assembly, Education and Day Care, Ambulatory Health Care, and Business occupancies.

The SAF-HEA committee echoes the reasons provided by the SAF-FUN committee as shown
in the Committee Statement for the Rejection of Comment 101-181.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

DANNAWAY, S.:    The concept of treating a code complying atrium as equivalent to an occupancy separation is a
valid concept.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-182     Log #CC2  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Fundamentals,

101-10
Revise text as follows:

Any building of Type I(442), Type I(332), Type II(222), or Type II(111) construction shall be permitted to
include roofing systems involving combustible supports, decking, or roofing, provided that the following criteria are met:
(1) The roof covering shall meet Class A requirements in accordance with NFPA 256,

ASTM E 108, , or ANSI/UL 790,
.

(2) The roof shall be separated from all occupied portions of the building by a noncombustible floor assembly having not
less than a 2-hour fire resistance rating that includes not less than 2½ in. (63 mm) of concrete or gypsum fill.
(3) The structural elements supporting the 2-hour fire resistance–rated floor assembly specified in 18.1.6.2(2) shall be
required to have only the fire resistance rating required of the building.

Any building of Type I(442), Type I(332), Type II(222), or Type II(111) construction shall be permitted to
include roofing systems involving combustible supports, decking, or roofing, provided that the following criteria are met:
(1) The roof covering shall meet Class A requirements in accordance with NFPA 256,

ASTM E 108, , or ANSI/UL 790,
.

(2) The roof/ceiling assembly shall be constructed with fire-retardant-treated wood meeting the requirements of NFPA
220, Standard on Types of Building Construction.
(3) The roof/ceiling assembly shall have the required fire resistance rating for the type of construction.

Any building of Type I(442), Type I(332), Type II(222), or Type II(111) construction shall be permitted to
include roofing systems involving combustible supports, decking, or roofing, provided that the following criteria are met:
(1) The roof covering shall meet Class C requirements in accordance with NFPA 256,

ASTM E 108, , or ANSI/UL 790,
.

(2) The roof shall be separated from all occupied portions of the building by a noncombustible floor assembly that
includes not less than 2½ in. (63 mm) of concrete or gypsum fill.
(3) The attic or other space shall be either unoccupied or protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler
system.

Any building of Type I(442), Type I(332), Type II(222), or Type II(111) construction shall be permitted to
include roofing systems involving combustible supports, decking, or roofing, provided that the following criteria are met:
(1) The roof covering shall meet Class A requirements in accordance with NFPA 256,

ASTM E 108, , or ANSI/UL 790,
.

(2) The roof/ceiling assembly shall be constructed with fire-retardant-treated wood meeting the requirements of NFPA
220, Standard on Types of Building Construction.
(3) The roof/ceiling assembly shall have the required fire resistance rating for the type of construction.

NFPA 256 was withdrawn and is no longer published. ASTM E 108 and ANSI/UL 790 are the applicable
test standards.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-183     Log #256  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-261
Reconsider to Accept.

1 - Not more than 10 locks need to be unlocked to relocate all occupants from one smoke compartment to an area of
refuge.
2 – Unlocking of all necessary locks shall be accomplished with not more than two separate keys.

The limitation of two separate keys and ten locks is provided to simplify the mechanics and timeliness
of prisoner evacuation. The difference between locking psychiatric patients and prisoners with either additional keys or
locks is not apparent.

The submitter is misapplying the concept of the 10 lock provision of the detention and
correctional occupancies chapters. With a maximum of 10 keyed locks, the detention/correctional facility can still qualify
as Use Condition IV - Remote Release. A Use Condition V - Contained facility can have all doors individually
key-locked.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-184     Log #126  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eugene A. Cable, Life Safety Engineering

101-263
Revise text to read as follows:

“(a) Remote control of locks from a secure location within the smoke compartment where such locks are located."
This is a slightly different version of language proposed by NEHES to offer alternative language

addressing the committees concerns about potential access to the unlocking device.

It is not for the Code to dictate that there be a secure location for purposes of housing remote
control lock releases. However, see Committee Action of Comment 101-185 which might meet some of the submitter's
intent.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-185     Log #161  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Steven Jalowiec, Waterbury Hospital / Rep. New England Healthcare Engineer's Society

101-263
Revise the proposal to read  “(a) Remote control of locks from within the locked smoke

compartment.
Agree to reject the proposal language but also see the need to clarify the meaning of current code

language “remote control of locks” .  Unlocking doors from Chicago would meet the letter of current code, which is
obviously unacceptable.    Our proposed revised text replicates past and current practice where a door lock release
button is provided within a protected location at the nurses’ station.

Revise 18.2.2.2.6 only (not 19.2.2.2.6) as follows:
Doors that are located in the means of egress and are permitted to be locked under other provisions of

18.2.2.2.5 shall comply with the following:
(1) Provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by means of one of the following:

(a) Remote control of locks from within the locked smoke compartment
(b) Keying of all locks to keys carried by staff at all times
(c) Other such reliable means available to the staff at all times

(2) Only one locking device shall be permitted on each door.
The Committee Action makes the recommended change but only to Chapter 18. No technical

justification was presented to justify making the requirement retroactive to existing remote control lock installations.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-186     Log #257  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-265, 101-155
Reconsider.

Egress door locks released by keypad activated codes shall require keypad activation on the ingress side to assure
that the programmed code is demonstrated to be known and used at once prior to entry by any staff entering the
secured area. All keypads shall be programmed with the same code throughout any areas where staff movement may
occur.

Memorization of multiple keypad codes is a special knowledge that can be easily forgotten during
stressful events as opposed to remembering how to use a key. The issue is compounded when every nursing unit uses
a different code and the codes are changed regularly. There is a concern that per diem staff may not always be
informed of the codes for the units where they are working, particularly if they have “floating” assignments and/or they
are employed by more than one facility.

As stated in the ROP, the submitter's recommended provision has the potential to create
worse problems by forcing additional locks to be installed.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-187     Log #147  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Diane Hughes, UAMS

101-265a
Delete text to read as follows:

18.2.3.4 remove to allow items impeding 8 ft corridors
Should be an administrative decision to add additional storage to accommodate the increase in

equipment and visitor waiting areas in patient care areas, specifically overnight areas.

The SAF-HEA committee does not understand what the submitter is recommending.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-188     Log #117  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Amy Carpenter, Rep. Pioneer Network and National Long-term Care Life Safety Task Force

101-265a, 101-266
Revise text to read as follows:

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8

(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjacent areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be
not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,

above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.
(7)* Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), projections into the required width shall be permitted for fixed

furniture provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(a) The furniture is securely attached to the floor or to the wall.
(b) The fixed furniture does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 6 ft (1830 mm).
(c) The fixed furniture is located only on one side of the corridor.
(d) The fixed furniture is grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 sq ft (4.6 m2).
(e) The fixed furniture groupings addressed in 18.2.3.4(7)(d) are separated from each other by a distance of at least

10 ft (3050 mm).
(f) The fixed furniture is located so as to not obstruct access to fire extinguishers, manual fire alarm boxes, shut-off

valves and similar equipment.
(g) Corridors throughout the smoke compartment are protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke

detection system in accordance with 18.3.4 or the fixed-furniture spaces are arranged and located to allow direct
supervision by the facility staff from a nurses’ station or similar space.

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a limited care facility or hospital for psychiatric care
shall be not less than 6 ft (1830 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,

above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4)* Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.

It is not the intent that the required corridor width be maintained clear and unobstructed at all times.
Projections into the required width are permitted by 7.3.2.2.  It is not the intent that 18.2.3.4 supersede 7.3.2.2. Also, it
is recognized that wheeled items in use (such as food service carts, housekeeping carts, gurneys, beds, and similar
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items) and wheeled crash carts not in use (because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency) are encountered in health care occupancy corridors. The health care occupancy’s fire plan and training
program should address the relocation of these items during a fire.  Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in
storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1
and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,
lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items.  An in-use item is one that is moved every 30 minutes or more
frequently. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these
items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be
located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

The means for affixing the furniture can be achieved with removable brackets to permit cleaning and
maintenance. Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall prevents the furniture from moving so as to maintain a minimum 6
ft (1830 mm) corridor clear width.  Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall also provides a sturdiness to allow occupants
to safely transfer in and out.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,
lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items.   An in-use item is one that is moved every 30 minutes or more
frequently. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these
items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be
located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

Any required aisle, corridor or ramp shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in clear width where serving as
a means of egress from patient sleeping rooms, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall not

be less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150mm) from the corridor wall,

above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
19.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft. (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 19.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.
(7)* Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), projections into the required width shall be permitted for fixed

furniture provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(a) The furniture is securely attached to the floor or to the wall.
(b) The fixed furniture does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 6 ft (1830 mm).
(c) The fixed furniture is located only on one side of the corridor.
(d) The fixed furniture is grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 sq ft (4.6 m2).
(e) The fixed furniture groupings addressed in 19.2.3.4(7)(d) are separated from each other by a distance of at least

10 ft (3050 mm).
(f) The fixed furniture is located so as to not obstruct access to fire extinguishers, manual fire alarm boxes, shut-off

valves and similar equipment.
(g) Corridors throughout the smoke compartment are protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke
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detection system in accordance with 19.3.4 or the fixed-furniture spaces are arranged and located to allow direct
supervision by the facility staff from a nurses’ station or similar space.

(h) The smoke compartment is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with 19.3.5.8.

It is not the intent that the required corridor width be maintained clear and unobstructed at all times.
Projections into the required width are permitted by 7.3.2.2.  It is not the intent that 19.2.3.4 supersede 7.3.2.2. Also, it
is recognized that wheeled items in use (such as food service carts, housekeeping carts, gurneys, beds, and similar
items) and wheeled crash carts not in use (because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency) are encountered in health care occupancy corridors. The health care occupancy’s fire plan and training
program should address the relocation of these items during a fire.  Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in
storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 19.3.6.1
and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,
lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items.   An in-use item is one that is moved every 30 minutes or more
frequently. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these
items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be
located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 19.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

The means for affixing the furniture can be achieved with removable brackets to permit cleaning and
maintenance. Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall prevents the furniture from moving so as to maintain a minimum 6
ft (1830 mm) corridor clear width.  Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall also provides a sturdiness to allow occupants
to safely transfer in and out.

This comment was generated on behalf of the Pioneer Network with assistance from a Task Group of
the Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies consisting of the following individuals: Tom Jaeger (Chair), Ken
Bush, Buddy Dewar, David Hood, Bill Koeffel, Brian Prediger, David Sine and Bonnie Kantor.
Many nursing homes have long corridors that residents must traverse.  Current interpretation of the Life Safety Code

precludes the provision of resident seating in nursing home hallways/corridors to assure that egress is unobstructed in
the event of an emergency.  Residents who are physically unable to traverse the distance without being able to rest
periodically have little recourse but to use a wheelchair, an outcome counter to maintaining their ambulatory skills.
In addition, changes to facility operations in health care facilities no longer require staff to routinely move residents in

beds, coupled with the relatively low occupant load in healthcare facilities, makes 8 ft of clear corridor width often
unnecessary.
While the Annex language of the code currently permits carts in use and crash carts to be located in the corridors,

many facilities are routinely cited for having these.  In addition, the lack of a formal definition for “in use” has made this
provision difficult to uphold.  Moving the text from the Annex to the main text, plus the inclusion of additional Annex text
is meant to clarify when this equipment is allowed.
The primary substantiation to the proposal is as follows:
(1) Furniture appropriately placed at defined intervals along hallways/corridors can promote a resident’s ability to

maintain his/her highest practical level of functioning and maintain independence.  Allowing rest areas (small chairs,
benches, or grouped seating placed at different points) affords residents the opportunity to walk a distance, rest and
then continue independently to their destination, and can enhance resident quality of life; and help prevent resident falls
and preventable decline in function.
(2) In addition to promoting resident independence and mobility, seating placed in hallways/corridors may help to foster

social opportunities and create a more homelike environment.  Prohibiting such seating areas could diminish
opportunities for socialization, and independence.  The use of such seating areas will allow resident and staff greater
flexibility in choosing safe places to rest.
(3) This provision would require that furniture located within the corridor be fixed in place to eliminate the risk that the

furniture could be moved into needed egress path.
(4) Lifts, carts, and other pieces of wheeled equipment are necessary in both hospitals and nursing homes for

providing proper care and are often temporarily placed within the corridor for operational use. This provision recognizes
the practical need for this equipment and allows limited provision for it to be located in the corridor.
(5) For the fixed furniture, this provision maintains a minimum clear egress width of 6 feet. It also limits the frequency of
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such furniture groupings so that the 8 ft width is otherwise maintained.
(6) This provision also requires that all of the groupings be located to one side of the corridor, so that in an emergency

event, the path of travel would be clear on one side of the corridor and zig zagging the corridor would not be required.

Revise text to read as follows:
Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8 ft

(2440 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjacent areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,

above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.
(7)* Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), projections into the required width shall be permitted for fixed

furniture provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(a) The furniture is securely attached to the floor or to the wall.
(b) The fixed furniture does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 6 ft (1830 mm) except as

permitted by 18.2.3.4 (2) and (3).
(c) The fixed furniture is located only on one side of the corridor.
(d) The fixed furniture is grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 sq ft (4.6 m2).
(e) The fixed furniture groupings addressed in 18.2.3.4(7)(d) are separated from each other by a distance of at least

10 ft (3050 mm).
(f)* The fixed furniture is located so as to not obstruct access to building service and fire protection equipment.
(g) Corridors throughout the smoke compartment are protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke

detection system in accordance with 18.3.4 or the fixed-furniture spaces are arranged and located to allow direct
supervision by the facility staff from a nurses’ station or similar space.

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a limited care facility or hospital for psychiatric care
shall be not less than 6 ft (1830 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,

above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4)* Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.

It is not the intent that the required corridor width be maintained clear and unobstructed at all times.
Projections into the required width are permitted by 7.3.2.2.  It is not the intent that 18.2.3.4 supersede 7.3.2.2. Also, it
is recognized that wheeled items in use (such as food service carts, housekeeping carts, gurneys, beds, and similar
items) and wheeled crash carts not in use (because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency) are encountered in health care occupancy corridors. The health care occupancy’s fire plan and training
program should address the relocation of these items during a fire.  Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in
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storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1
and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,
lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program
need to address the relocation of these items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be
located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program need to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

The means for affixing the furniture can be achieved with removable brackets to permit cleaning and
maintenance. Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall prevents the furniture from moving so as to maintain a minimum 6
ft (1830 mm) corridor clear width.  Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall also provides a sturdiness to allow occupants
to safely transfer in and out.

Examples of building service and fire protection equipment include fire extinguishers, manual fire
alarm boxes, shut-off valves and similar equipment.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,
lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program
need to address the relocation of these items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be
located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program need to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

Any required aisle, corridor or ramp shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in clear width where serving as
a means of egress from patient sleeping rooms, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall not

be less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,

above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
19.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft. (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 19.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.
(7)* Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), projections into the required width shall be permitted for fixed

furniture provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(a) The furniture is securely attached to the floor or to the wall.
(b) The fixed furniture does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 6 ft (1830 mm) except as

permitted by 19.2.3.4 (2) and (3).
(c) The fixed furniture is located only on one side of the corridor.
(d) The fixed furniture is grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 sq ft (4.6 m2).
(e) The fixed furniture groupings addressed in 19.2.3.4(7)(d) are separated from each other by a distance of at least

10 ft (3050 mm).
(f)* The fixed furniture is located so as to not obstruct access to building service and fire protection equipment.
(g) Corridors throughout the smoke compartment are protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke

detection system in accordance with 19.3.4 or the fixed-furniture spaces are arranged and located to allow direct
supervision by the facility staff from a nurses’ station or similar space.

(h) The smoke compartment is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in
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accordance with 19.3.5.8.

It is not the intent that the required corridor width be maintained clear and unobstructed at all times.
Projections into the required width are permitted by 7.3.2.2.  It is not the intent that 19.2.3.4 supersede 7.3.2.2. Also, it
is recognized that wheeled items in use (such as food service carts, housekeeping carts, gurneys, beds, and similar
items) and wheeled crash carts not in use (because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency) are encountered in health care occupancy corridors. The health care occupancy’s fire plan and training
program should address the relocation of these items during a fire.  Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in
storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 19.3.6.1
and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,
lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program
need to address the relocation of these items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be
located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program need to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 19.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

The means for affixing the furniture can be achieved with removable brackets to permit cleaning and
maintenance. Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall prevents the furniture from moving so as to maintain a minimum 6
ft (1830 mm) corridor clear width.  Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall also provides a sturdiness to allow occupants
to safely transfer in and out.

Examples of building service and fire protection equipment include fire extinguishers, manual fire
alarm boxes, shut-off valves and similar equipment.

The action does what the submitter requested but with the following changes:
1.  18.2.3.4(7)(b) and 19.2.3.4(7)(b) were revised to clarify that the 6-in. encroachments permitted by subitemsd (2)

and (3) are permitted to be used in conjunction with the placement if fixed furniture.
2.  18.2.3.4(7)(f) and 19.2.3.4(7)(f) were split to send the list of items whose access is not to be obstructed to the

advisory annex; in place of the list, such equipment is called "building service and fire protection equipment."
3.  A.18.2.3.4(5), A.18.2.3.5(5) and A.19.2.3.4(5) were revised to delete the advisory guidance that the term "in-use"

means that the item is moved every 30 minutes or more frequently as such guidance would become a de facto rule
resulting in the useless movement of items by just a few inches every 30 minuttes.

Affirmative: 26  Negative: 2

CARSON, W.:    I am in favor of this code change except for item #5.  There are no practical limits placed on these
items.  Anything with wheels will be permitted.  This opens Pandora's box.  This section is not ready for prime-time.
Without some limits one entire side of the corridor will be filled with "stuff" on wheels.
KOWALENKO, H.:    I have no objection with the portion of the proposal that permits fixed furniture/seating, to project

2' into the required corridor width. In addition,  I do not support and object to the provision permitting wheeled equipment
to project into the  required width of the corridor.  The proposal does not set limits on  the amount of equipment which
can project into the required corridor width.  The providers fire plan to relocate this equipment in an emergency may be
overwhelmed and precious time lost while relocating equipment.  The provision does not clearly define the  difference
between "in storage" and "not in use".  AHJ's and the code have struggled for many years to keep the required corridor
width clear and ready for instant use.  To now allow unlimited equipment in the required width, without a very clear and
understandable parameters may pose a threat to the safety of patients and staff.  I would to defer this proposal to the
next cycle for further discussion and consideration.

BUSH, K.:    Although this proposal introduces new language that serves to clarify existing conditions regarding the
presence of wheeled equipment in corridors and to provide for adequate measures for the installation of fixed seating in
corridors, further study and clarification to the concept of such fixed seating should be considered for future Code
editions. While both the submitter’s substantiation and committee statement refer to use of this seating for nursing
homes only, the proposed wording permits such installations in all health care facilities. This would permit seating in
spaces of hospitals and limited care facilities that would go well beyond the intended scope of such a project. There are
other provisions of the Code which address nursing homes only, and this requirement should be no exception. In
addition, where such seating is needed for new facilities, appropriate design and construction features could be
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incorporated to provide such seating and spaces for equipment not in use which are open
to the corridor, but do not reduce the effective corridor width. The overall arrangement of reduced corridor widths seem
much more suited to existing buildings than for new construction. There is a need to split the issues; namely new and
existing buildings, fixed seating and other corridor obstructions; and nursing home and hospital operations so that each
idea can be considered and accepted on its own merit.
FISHBECK, J.:  While The Joint Commission fully supports the proposed revisions to permit fixed seating in corridors

at defined sizes and intervals when a clear and unobstructed width of the corridor is not reduced to less than 6’-0”, it has
concerns regarding the placement of wheeled items along hallways or corridors as accepted by the SAF-HEA
Committee.
Furniture placed at defined intervals along hallways and corridors can promote a nursing home resident’s ability to

maintain his or her highest practical level of functioning and independence, foster social opportunities, and create a
more homelike environment.
However, the safety of residents/patients cannot be assured when wheeled items are located in hallways and corridors

without requiring adequate planning and staff training for relocating these items to spaces other than the corridor in an
emergent or urgent situation.
Although the installation of automatic sprinklers and no smoking policies has markedly reduced hospital fire risk, the
existence of these improvements does not counteract the potential hazard to residents/patients created by numerous
obstructions in corridors during scenarios involving large volumes of smoke.  Because rapid evacuation is not possible
and patients often are incapable of taking steps necessary to secure their own safety, a healthcare occupancy is a
defend-in-place type occupancy that employs a “unit concept” for containing fire and the products of combustion.
Smoke barriers divide floors into areas of refuge where patients can be moved over short horizontal distances to escape
threatening conditions.   Sufficient space is needed on each side of these barriers for the relocation of these patients–
spaces that could be congested large quantities of wheeled items as permitted by the committee’s action.
Some specific The Joint Commission concerns regarding wheeled equipment provisions include:

• The lack of safeguards included in the main text of the provision.  While the permissive part of the current
Annex text was adopted into the main text, safeguards such as those described in the current Annex were not.
• The lack of a formal definition/criteria for the term “in use.”  This definition/criteria is needed in order to clearly
defined when this equipment is allowed and not allowed.   Without such a definition/criteria, a significant potential exists
for misinterpretation and abuse of the TC’s intent by both staff in health care facilities and the AHJs that enforce the
LSC.
• The same exceptions apply to both new and existing healthcare occupancies.  New healthcare construction
projects during their design, should be able to make provisions for some of the types of wheeled items listed in the
Annex text (for example, “lifts”) without having to project into the required width of the corridor.
The Joint Commission does not want to impede the approval of the fixed seating portion of ROC, and is therefore voting
“Affirmative with Comment” on the TC actions on this combined proposal.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-189     Log #143  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.

101-265a, 101-266
Revise text to read as follows:

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8 ft
(2440 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), above positioned not less than 38 in. (965 mm) above the floor

the handrail height, for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with 18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be

permitted in corridors, at both sides of the corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above

the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal

separation from adjacent projections.
(4)(2)* Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of Section 18.2.5 shall be

permitted.
Revise 18.2.3.5 as follows:

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a limited care facility or hospital for psychiatric care
shall be not less than 6 ft (1830 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), above the handrail height, for the installation of hand-rub

dispensing units in accordance with 18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.
(4)(2)*Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.

Non-continuous projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall, positioned not less than 38
in. (965 mm) above the floor, shall be permitted.

The intent of this paragraph is to allow limited non-continuous projections into the
corridor. These include hand-rub dispensing units complying with Section 18.3.2.6, nurse charting units, wall mounted
computers, telephones, artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm boxes, etc. It is not the
intent to allow narrowing of the corridor walls themselves.  It should be noted that Section 7.3.2.2 allows projections up
to 4 ½ inches below this height and it is not the intent of this provision to prohibit such projections. Allowing projections
above handrail height complies with the intent of the requirement as they will not interfere with movement of gurneys,
beds, wheelchairs, etc. Projections below handrail height for limited items such as fire extinguisher cabinets, recessed
water coolers also will not interfere.
Revise 19.2.3.4 as follows:

Any required aisle, corridor, or ramp shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in clear width where serving as
means of egress from patient sleeping rooms, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,

above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
19.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the
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corridor, as follows:

(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4)(2) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 19.2.5 shall be permitted.
Where corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor

wall, above the handrail height, shall be permitted.
The intent of this paragraph is to allow limited non-continuous projections into the corridor where the

corridor width is 6 ft or more. These include hand-rub dispensing units complying with Section 19.3.2.6, nurse charting
units, wall mounted computers, telephones, artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm
boxes, etc. It is not the intent to allow narrowing of the corridor walls themselves.  It should be noted that Section 7.3.2.2
allows projections up to 4 ½ inches below this height and it is not the intent of this provision to prohibit such projections.
Allowing projections above handrail height complies with the intent of the requirement as they will not interfere with
movement of gurneys, beds, wheelchairs, etc. Projections below handrail height for limited items such as fire
extinguisher cabinets, recessed water coolers also will not interfere.
Add the following sentence to A.19.3.4
Existing corridors greater than 48 in. (1220 mm) cannot be reduced in width unless they comply with Section 18.2.3.4

or Section 18.2.3.5. See Sections 4.6.13.2, 4.6.8.4 and 4.6.8.5.
Ever since the Code added provisions for hand rub dispensers and subsequently the provisions for

wall mounted computers and nurse charting stations the existence of numerous other wall mounted items has come into
question. Items such as telephones, bulletin boards, art work, chart holders, etc have suddenly been noticed (although
they have been there all along). This comment simplifies this by just allowing projections above handrail height. In
existing, notice this retains stating hand rail height (which could be as low as 30 inches), but for new uses the handrail
height of 38 inches to move it closer to the prior provisions for wall mounted computers and nurse charting stations at 40
inches. The annex notes are self-explanatory and add to the substantiation for the comment. For new, the 6 ft
requirement is not needed as all corridors have to be at least 6 ft. Note that the other restrictions for alcohol-based
hand-rub dispensers contained in Section 19/19.3.2.6 still apply. The added sentence to A.19.2.3.4.(1) is a user friendly
addition reminding the user that Chapter 4 prohibits certain reductions in protection. This does not change the Code, it
only refers the user to an often overlooked chapter. 19.2.3.4 requires corridors to be a minimum of 48 inches unless
permitted by......19.2.3.4(2) which does not reduce the corridor width to less than 48 inches. Therefore, the language in
18/19.2.3.4(2) and 18.2.3.5(2) has been moved to 18/19.2.3.4.1 and 18.2.3.5 so it is no longer subtext in 18/19.2.3.4
and 18.2.3.5.

Revise as follows:
Revise 18.2.3.4 as follows:

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8 ft
(2440 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), Non-continuous projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from

the corridor wall, above positioned not less than 38 in. (965 mm) above the floor the handrail height, shall be permitted
for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with 18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4)(3)* Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
Revise 18.2.3.5 as follows:

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a limited care facility or hospital for psychiatric care
shall be not less than 6 ft (1830 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), Non-continuous projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from

the corridor wall, above positioned not less than 38 in. (965 mm) above the floor the handrail height, shall be permitted
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for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with 18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4)(3)*Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
The intent 18.2.3.4(2) is to allow limited non-continuous projections along the corridor wall. These

include hand-rub dispensing units complying with 18.3.2.6, nurse charting units, wall mounted computers, telephones,
artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm boxes, and similar items. It is not the intent to
allow the narrowing of the corridor by the walls themselves.  The provision of 7.3.2.2 allows projections up to 4 1/2 in.
(114 mm) to be present at and below the 38-in. (965-mm) height specified in 18.2.3.4(2) and it is not the intent of
18.2.3.4(2) to prohibit such projections. Allowing projections above the 38-in. (965-mm) handrail height complies with
the intent of the requirement as such projections will not interfere with the movement of gurneys, beds and wheelchairs.
Projections below handrail height for limited items such as fire extinguisher cabinets, recessed water coolers also will
not interfere with equipment movement.

The intent 18.2.3.5(2) is to allow limited non-continuous projections along the corridor wall. These
include hand-rub dispensing units complying with 18.3.2.6, nurse charting units, wall mounted computers, telephones,
artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm boxes, and similar items. It is not the intent to
allow the narrowing of the corridor by the walls themselves.  The provision of 7.3.2.2 allows projections up to 4 1/2 in.
(114 mm) to be present at and below the 38-in. (965-mm) height specified in 18.2.3.5(2) and it is not the intent of
18.2.3.5(2) to prohibit such projections. Allowing projections above the 38-in. (965-mm) handrail height complies with
the intent of the requirement as such projections will not interfere with the movement of gurneys, beds and wheelchairs.
Projections below handrail height for limited items such as fire extinguisher cabinets, recessed water coolers also will
not interfere with equipment movement.
Revise 19.2.3.4 as follows:

Any required aisle, corridor, or ramp shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in clear width where serving as
means of egress from patient sleeping rooms, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), non-continuous projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the

corridor wall, above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance
with 19.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 19.2.5 shall be permitted.
The intent 19.2.3.4(2) is to allow limited non-continuous projections along the corridor wall. These

include hand-rub dispensing units complying with 19.3.2.6, nurse charting units, wall mounted computers, telephones,
artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm boxes, and similar items. It is not the intent to
allow the narrowing of the corridor by the walls themselves.  The provision of 7.3.2.2 allows projections up to 4 1/2 in.
(114 mm) to be present at and below the 38-in. (965-mm) handrail height and it is not the intent of 19.2.3.4(2) to prohibit
such projections.
Add the following sentence to A.19.2.3.4:
Existing corridors more than 48 in. (1220 mm) in width are not permitted to be reduced in width unless they exceed the

width requirements of 18.2.3.4 or 18.2.3.5. See 4.6.13.2, 4.6.8.4 and 4.6.8.5.
The committee action does what the submitter requested but shows all the current Code text

as some was missing from the Recommendation. The action also performs editorial edits and clarifications that do not
make technical changes.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-189a     Log #CC650  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies,

101-265a
Editorially combine the changes being made by Comments 101-188, 101-189, 101-190 and

101-193 to show how the Code text would read. The resulting text follows:
Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8 ft

(2440 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjacent areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), Non-continuous projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from

the corridor wall, above positioned not less than 38 in. (965 mm) above the floor the handrail height, shall be permitted
for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with 18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(3) (4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
(4)  Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment provided that all of the following

conditions are met:
(a) The wheeled equipment does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 5 ft (1525 mm).
(b) The health care occupancy fire safety plan and training program address the relocation of the wheeled equipment

during a fire or similar emergency.
(c) The wheeled equipment is limited to:

i*   Equipment in use and carts in use
ii*  Medical emergency equipment not in use
iii* Patient lift and transport equipment

(5)* Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), projections into the required width shall be permitted for fixed
furniture provided that all of the following conditions are met:

(a) The furniture is securely attached to the floor or to the wall.
(b) The fixed furniture does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 6 ft (1830 mm) except as

permitted by 18.2.3.4(2).
(c) The fixed furniture is located only on one side of the corridor.
(d) The fixed furniture is grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 ft2 (4.6 m2).
(e) The fixed furniture groupings addressed in 18.2.3.4(5)(d) are separated from each other by a distance of at least

10 ft (3050 mm).
(f)* The fixed furniture is located so as to not obstruct access to building service and fire protection equipment.
(g) Corridors throughout the smoke compartment are protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke

detection system in accordance with 18.3.4 or the fixed-furniture spaces are arranged and located to allow direct
supervision by the facility staff from a nurses’ station or similar space.
(6)* Cross corridor door openings in corridors with a required minimum width of 8 ft (2440 mm) shall have a clear width

of not less than 83 in. (2100 mm) for pairs of doors or a clear width of not less than 41.5 in. (1055 mm) for a single door.
Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a limited care facility or hospital for psychiatric care

shall be not less than 6 ft (1830 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be

not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), Non-continuous projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from

the corridor wall, above positioned not less than 38 in. (965 mm) above the floor the handrail height, shall be permitted
for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with 18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
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(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(4)(3)* Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
(4)  Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment provided that all of the following

conditions are met:
(a) The wheeled equipment does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 5 ft (1525 mm).
(b) The health care occupancy fire safety plan and training program address the relocation of the wheeled equipment

during a fire or similar emergency.
(c) The wheeled equipment is limited to:

i*   Equipment in use and carts in use
ii*  Medical emergency equipment not in use
iii* Patient lift and transport equipment

(5)* Cross corridor door openings in corridors with a required minimum width of 6 ft (1830 mm) shall have a clear width
of not less than 64 in. (1625 mm) for pairs of doors or a clear width of not less than 32 in. (810 mm) for a single door.

It is not the intent that the required corridor width be maintained clear and unobstructed at all times.
Projections into the required width are permitted by 7.3.2.2.  It is not the intent that 18.2.3.4 supersede 7.3.2.2. Also, it
is recognized that wheeled items in use (such as food service carts, housekeeping carts, gurneys, beds, and similar
items) and wheeled crash carts not in use (because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency) are encountered in health care occupancy corridors. The health care occupancy’s fire plan and training
program should address the relocation of these items during a fire.  Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in
storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1
and is not a hazardous area.

The intent 18.2.3.4(2) is to allow limited non-continuous projections along the corridor wall. These
include hand-rub dispensing units complying with 18.3.2.6, nurse charting units, wall mounted computers, telephones,
artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm boxes, and similar items. It is not the intent to
allow the narrowing of the corridor by the walls themselves.  The provision of 7.3.2.2 allows projections up to 4 1/2 in.
(114 mm) to be present at and below the 38-in. (965-mm) height specified in 18.2.3.4(2) and it is not the intent of
18.2.3.4(2) to prohibit such projections. Allowing projections above the 38-in. (965-mm) handrail height complies with
the intent of the requirement as such projections will not interfere with the movement of gurneys, beds and wheelchairs.
Projections below handrail height for limited items such as fire extinguisher cabinets, recessed water coolers also will
not interfere with equipment movement.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication
carts, isolation carts, and similar items.  Isolation carts should only be in the corridor where patients require isolation
precautions.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to
be located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor,
unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled portable patient lift or transport equipment needs to be readily available to clinical staff for
moving, transferring, toileting, or relocation of patients.  These devices are used daily for safe handling of patients and to
provide for worker safety.  This equipment might not be defined as “in use” but needs to be convenient for the use of
caregivers at all times.

The means for affixing the furniture can be achieved with removable brackets to permit cleaning and
maintenance. Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall prevents the furniture from moving so as to maintain a minimum 6
ft (1830 mm) corridor clear width.  Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall also provides a sturdiness to allow occupants
to safely transfer in and out.

Examples of building service and fire protection equipment include fire extinguishers, manual fire
alarm boxes, shut-off valves and similar equipment.

The 8-ft (2440-mm) corridor width does not need to be maintained at the door or the open door leaf. A
reduction for the frame and leaf is acceptable as long as the minimum clear width is provided at the door opening in the
direction of egress travel. In situations where egress occurs only in one direction, it is permissible to have a single door
leaf.

The intent 18.2.3.5(2) is to allow limited non-continuous projections along the corridor wall. These
include hand-rub dispensing units complying with 18.3.2.6, nurse charting units, wall mounted computers, telephones,
artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm boxes, and similar items. It is not the intent to
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allow the narrowing of the corridor by the walls themselves.  The provision of 7.3.2.2 allows projections up to 4 1/2 in.
(114 mm) to be present at and below the 38-in. (965-mm) height specified in 18.2.3.5(2) and it is not the intent of
18.2.3.5(2) to prohibit such projections. Allowing projections above the 38-in. (965-mm) handrail height complies with
the intent of the requirement as such projections will not interfere with the movement of gurneys, beds and wheelchairs.
Projections below handrail height for limited items such as fire extinguisher cabinets, recessed water coolers also will
not interfere with equipment movement.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication
carts, isolation carts, and similar items.  Isolation carts should only be in the corridor where patients require isolation
precautions.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to
be located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor,
unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled portable patient lift or transport equipment needs to be readily available to clinical staff for
moving, transferring, toileting, or relocation of patients.  These devices are used daily for safe handling of patients and to
provide for worker safety.  This equipment might not be defined as “in use” but needs to be convenient for the use of
caregivers at all times.

The 6-ft 1830-mm) corridor width does not need to be maintained at the door or the open door leaf. A
reduction for the frame and leaf is acceptable as long as the minimum clear width is provided at the door opening in the
direction of egress travel. In situations where egress occurs only in one direction, it is permissible to have a single door
leaf.

Any required aisle, corridor or ramp shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in clear width where serving as
a means of egress from patient sleeping rooms, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall not

be less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2)* Where corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), non-continuous projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the

corridor wall, above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance
with 19.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the

corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.

(3) (4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 19.2.5 shall be permitted.
(4)  Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment provided that all of the following

conditions are met:
(a) The wheeled equipment does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 5 ft (1525 mm).
(b) The health care occupancy fire safety plan and training program address the relocation of the wheeled equipment

during a fire or similar emergency.
(c) The wheeled equipment is limited to:

i*   Equipment in use and carts in use
ii*  Medical emergency equipment not in use
iii* Patient lift and transport equipment

(5)* Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), projections into the required width shall be permitted for fixed
furniture provided that all of the following conditions are met:

(a) The furniture is securely attached to the floor or to the wall.
(b) The fixed furniture does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 6 ft (1830 mm) except as

permitted by 19.2.3.4(2).
(c) The fixed furniture is located only on one side of the corridor.
(d) The fixed furniture is grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 ft2 (4.6 m2).
(e) The fixed furniture groupings addressed in 19.2.3.4(5)(d) are separated from each other by a distance of at least

10 ft (3050 mm).
(f)* The fixed furniture is located so as to not obstruct access to building service and fire protection equipment.
(g) Corridors throughout the smoke compartment are protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke

detection system in accordance with 19.3.4 or the fixed-furniture spaces are arranged and located to allow direct
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supervision by the facility staff from a nurses’ station or similar space.

(h) The smoke compartment is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with 19.3.5.8.

It is not the intent that the required corridor width be maintained clear and unobstructed at all times.
Projections into the required width are permitted by 7.3.2.2.  It is not the intent that 19.2.3.4 supersede 7.3.2.2. Also, it
is recognized that wheeled items in use (such as food service carts, housekeeping carts, gurneys, beds, and similar
items) and wheeled crash carts not in use (because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency) are encountered in health care occupancy corridors. The health care occupancy’s fire plan and training
program should address the relocation of these items during a fire.  Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in
storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 19.3.6.1
and is not a hazardous area. Existing corridors more than 48 in. (1220 mm) in width are not permitted to be reduced in
width unless they exceed the width requirements of 18.2.3.4 or 18.2.3.5. See 4.6.13.2, 4.6.8.4 and 4.6.8.

The intent 19.2.3.4(2) is to allow limited non-continuous projections along the corridor wall. These
include hand-rub dispensing units complying with 19.3.2.6, nurse charting units, wall mounted computers, telephones,
artwork, bulletin boards, display case frames, cabinet frames, fire alarm boxes, and similar items. It is not the intent to
allow the narrowing of the corridor by the walls themselves.  The provision of 7.3.2.2 allows projections up to 4 1/2 in.
(114 mm) to be present at and below the 38-in. (965-mm) handrail height and it is not the intent of 19.2.3.4(2) to prohibit
such projections.

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication
carts, isolation carts, and similar items.  Isolation carts should only be in the corridor where patients require isolation
precautions.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to
be located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor,
unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 19.3.6.1 and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled portable patient lift or transport equipment needs to be readily available to clinical staff for
moving, transferring, toileting, or relocation of patients.  These devices are used daily for safe handling of patients and to
provide for worker safety.  This equipment might not be defined as “in use” but needs to be convenient for the use of
caregivers at all times.

The means for affixing the furniture can be achieved with removable brackets to permit cleaning and
maintenance. Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall prevents the furniture from moving so as to maintain a minimum 6
ft (1830 mm) corridor clear width.  Affixing the furniture to the floor or wall also provides a sturdiness to allow occupants
to safely transfer in and out.

Examples of building service and fire protection equipment include fire extinguishers, manual fire
alarm boxes, shut-off valves and similar equipment.

This comment makes NO TECHNICAL CHANGES. It editorially combines the changes from the
Committee Actions on other comments so as to present a draft of how 18.2.3.4, 18.2.3.5 and 19.2.3.5 will read.
SAF-HEA Technical Committee members are cautioned to address all technical balloting issues on the comment that
makes the technical change (i.e., Comments 101-188, 101-189, 101-190 or 101-193). This comment is editorial in
nature only.

Affirmative: 25  Negative: 3

BUSH, K.:    See comments on 101-190.
FISHBECK, J.:    See The Joint Commission comments at ROC No. 101-190 (Log # - 104).
MERRILL II, J.:    CMS believes that a 5' corridor width is inadequate in particular in an emergency when time is of the

essence in moving/protecting the patients/residents of a facility.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-190     Log #104  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-72
Revise text to read as follows:

No furnishings, decorations, or other objects shall obstruct exits or their access thereto, egress therefrom, or
visibility thereof.

This would allow devices used for the aid of occupant movement to be located in the corridor as well
as the ability to place movement devices in the corridor - these are both items that are required for patient movement
and without them readily available in an emergency it will place patient’s safety at risk.
The Means of Egress committee rejected this because it was occupancy specific and needed to be submitted to the

SAF-HEA committee - but it doesn't appear that was ever done.

Replace 18.2.3.4 (5) and (6) from that shown in the Committee Action on Comment 101-188 with a new item (5) as
follows:
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.
A.18.2.3.4(5) Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,

lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program
needs to address the relocation of these items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.
A.18.2.3.4(6) Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be

located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

(5)  Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment provided that all of the following
conditions are met:

(a) The wheeled equipment does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 5 ft (1525 mm).
(b) The health care occupancy fire safety plan and training program address the relocation of the wheeled equipment

during a fire or similar emergency.
(c) The wheeled equipment is limited to:

i*   Equipment in use and carts in use
ii*  Medical emergency equipment not in use
iii* Patient lift and transport equipment

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication
carts, isolation carts, and similar items.  Isolation carts should only be in the corridor where patients require isolation
precautions.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to
be located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor,
unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled portable patient lift or transport equipment needs to be readily available to clinical staff for
moving, transferring, toileting, or relocation of patients.  These devices are used daily for safe handling of patients and to
provide for worker safety.  This equipment might not be defined as “in use” but needs to be convenient for the use of
caregivers at all times.
Replace 18.2.3.5 (5) and (6) from that shown in the Committee Action on Comment 101-188 with a new item (5) as

follows:
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(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.
A.18.2.3.5(5) Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,

lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program
needs to address the relocation of these items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.
A.18.2.3.5(6) Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be

located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

(5)  Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment provided that all of the following
conditions are met:

(a) The wheeled equipment does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 5 ft (1525 mm).
(b) The health care occupancy fire safety plan and training program address the relocation of the wheeled equipment

during a fire or similar emergency.
(c) The wheeled equipment is limited to:

i*   Equipment in use and carts in use
ii*  Medical emergency equipment not in use
iii* Patient lift and transport equipment

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication
carts, isolation carts, and similar items.  Isolation carts should only be in the corridor where patients require isolation
precautions.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to
be located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor,
unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled portable patient lift or transport equipment needs to be readily available to clinical staff for
moving, transferring, toileting, or relocation of patients.  These devices are used daily for safe handling of patients and to
provide for worker safety.  This equipment might not be defined as “in use” but needs to be convenient for the use of
caregivers at all times.
Replace 19.2.3.4 (5) and (6) from that shown in the Committee Action on Comment 101-188 with a new item (5) as

follows:
(5)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment in use and carts in use.
(6)* Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled medical emergency equipment not in use.
A.19.2.3.4(5) Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication carts,

lifts, gurneys, beds, wheelchairs and similar items. The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program
needs to address the relocation of these items, during a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor.
A.19.2.3.4(6) Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to be

located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical emergency.
The health care occupancy’s fire safety plan and training program needs to address the relocation of these items, during
a fire or similar emergency, to a space other than the corridor. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.
Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor, unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 18.3.6.1 and is not
a hazardous area.

(5)  Projections into the required width shall be permitted for wheeled equipment provided that all of the following
conditions are met:

(a) The wheeled equipment does not reduce the clear unobstructed corridor width to less than 5 ft (1525 mm).
(b) The health care occupancy fire safety plan and training program address the relocation of the wheeled equipment

during a fire or similar emergency.
(c) The wheeled equipment is limited to:

i*   Equipment in use and carts in use
ii*  Medical emergency equipment not in use
iii* Patient lift and transport equipment

Wheeled equipment and carts in use include food service carts, housekeeping carts, medication
carts, isolation carts, and similar items.  Isolation carts should only be in the corridor where patients require isolation
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precautions.

Unattended wheeled crash carts and other similar wheeled emergency equipment are permitted to
be located in the corridor when “not in use” because they need to be immediately accessible during a clinical
emergency. Note that “not in use” is not the same as “in storage”.  Storage is not permitted to be open to the corridor,
unless it meets one of the provisions permitted in 19.3.6.1 and is not a hazardous area.

Wheeled portable patient lift or transport equipment needs to be readily available to clinical staff for
moving, transferring, toileting, or relocation of patients.  These devices are used daily for safe handling of patients and to
provide for worker safety.  This equipment might not be defined as “in use” but needs to be convenient for the use of
caregivers at all times.

Provisions allowing devices for the aid of occupant movement to be positioned within the
corridor have been added to the wheeled cart allowances of Comment 101-188 as one package. The minimum 5 ft of
clear width provide for the necessary movement of patients/residents and equipment.

Affirmative: 23  Negative: 5

BUSH, K.:    While this proposal contains requirements that have merit for incorporation into the Code, there are other
provisions that could negatively impact safety and may be addressed by other design and construction features. For
new construction, appropriate means that do not reduce corridor width, such as strategically placed alcoves or
designated holding areas, can be anticipated and incorporated to address the need for the installation of fixed seating
and presence of carts and equipment not in use, including patient lift and transport devices. The overall arrangement of
reduced corridor widths seem much more suited to existing buildings
than for new construction. While both the submitter’s substantiation and committee statement refer to use of this seating
for nursing homes only, the proposed wording permits such installations in all health care facilities.
This would permit seating in spaces of hospitals and limited care facilities that would go well beyond the intended scope
of such a project. There are other provisions of the Code which address nursing homes only, and this requirement
should be no exception. In addition, this proposal introduces new concepts that were not reviewed by the Task Force
which initially studied this original proposal. There are no restrictions on the location or number of patient lift equipment
which could be stored for extended periods of time within egress corridors. Since the arrangements for such a variety of
corridor restrictions in all types of health care facilities could adversely impact occupant safety and emergency service
operations, this proposal as stated should not be accepted. There is a need to split the issues; namely new and existing
buildings, fixed seating and other corridor obstructions; and nursing home and hospital operations so that each idea can
be considered and accepted on its own merit.
CARSON, W.:    The limitations on what kind of carts "in use" is not well defined.  And in use is not defined.  In use this

week...or this month?   This will result in the entire corridor being used for "Stuff" on wheels.  this code section is not
ready for prime-time.
FISHBECK, J.:  The Joint Commission cannot support the committee’s action on this proposal.  The ROC as originally

submitted by the American Society of Healthcare Engineering  would have permitted devices used for the aid of
occupant movement in the means of egress provided that (1) the number of devices was equal to or less than the
number of occupants and (2) that the devices do not encroach on the required width of egress.  However, the final
action by the SAF-HEA Committee eliminated the requirement for limiting the number of devices and was modified to
permit these devices to encroach up to 3’-0”in a 8’-0” corridor.
The safety of residents/patients cannot be assured when wheeled items are located in hallways and corridors an

emergent or urgent situation.  Though the language approved by the committee requires that fire safety plan and staff
training “address” their relocation of these items during a fire or similar emergency, it does not require that these items
be located “to spaces other than the corridor.” The proposed language would also permit wheeled heavy patient lift and
transport equipment in corridors—equipment that may not be moved easily.  New healthcare construction projects
during their design, should be able to make provisions for patient lifts without having to project into the required width of
the corridor.
Although the installation of automatic sprinklers and no smoking policies has markedly reduced hospital fire risk, the

existence of these improvements does not counteract the potential hazard to residents/patients created by numerous
obstructions in corridors during scenarios involving large volumes of smoke.  Because rapid evacuation is not possible
and patients often are incapable of taking steps necessary to secure their own safety, a healthcare occupancy is a
defend-in-place type occupancy that employs a “unit concept” for containing fire and the products of combustion.
Smoke barriers divide floors into areas of refuge where patients can be moved over short horizontal distances to escape
threatening conditions.   Sufficient space is needed on each side of these barriers for the relocation of these patients–
spaces that could be congested large quantities of wheeled items as permitted by the committee’s action.
The Joint Commission applauds the efforts of the committee to better recognize the clinical needs of this space.
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However, it feels that action on this change in the Life Safety Code should be held until the ROP stage of the next code
revision cycle to permit the broader participation of all NFPA membership in exploring barriers and solutions to this
complicated issue.

KOWALENKO, H.:    I do not support this proposal to permit wheeled patient lift and transport equipment  to project
into the required width of the corridor.  Patient lifting and transport equipment styles vary widely.  In many instances
more than one mode of transport/lifitng device may be necessary.  To permit this equipment to be staged in the corridor
until needed is not conducive to safety.  To further permit this equipment to encroach 3' into the required width, only
further reduces the clear path for patients and staff.  I further object to the provision that permits unattended wheeled
emergency medical carts to project 3' into the required corridor width.  In the past, the size of the emergency equipment
cart has been determined by the specific medical equipment that is necessary for life saving measures.  This in turn is
balanced by the fire safety need to keep the required corridor width clear.  This type of give-and-take has proven
mutually acceptable to both AHJ's and medical staff.  I see no beneficial reason to set 3' as the allowable projection into
the required corridor width for wheeled emergency medical equipment.    I would like to defer this portion of the proposal
the next cycle for further discussion and consideration.
MERRILL II, J.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-189a (Log #CC650).

PREDIGER, G.:    It should not be the intent of 18/19.2.3.4 (5)(c) to mitigate the effective use of alcoves during new
facility design or modernizations to existing health care facilities.  This inclusion to code will allow environment of care
leaders the ability to make rational choices in regards to the effective location of such equipment in terms of both fire
and patient care safety.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-191     Log #106  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-265a
Revise text to read as follows:

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8 ft
(2440 mm) in clear and unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be
not less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,
above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
18.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the
corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.
(4)*Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 18.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5) Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), fixed seating or wheeled items shall be permitted in the corridor
provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(a) Fixed projections shall not exceed a depth of 24 in. (610 mm)
(b) Items shall be located on the same side of the corridor
(c) Items shall be grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 ft2 (0.9 m2)
(d) The groupings addressed in 18.2.3.4(5)(c) shall be separated by a distance not less than 10 ft (3 m)
(e) Corridors in smoke compartments containing such spaces shall be protected by an electrically supervised, automatic
smoke detection system in accordance with 18.3.4
Add an new subitem (6) to 18.3.6.1 as follows:

Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 18.3.6.2
through 18.3.6.5 (see also 18.2.5.4), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) NO CHANGE
(6) Fixed seating and wheeled items shall be permitted to be placed in corridors in accordance with 18.2.3.4(5).
Add a new subitem (5) to 19.2.3.4 as follows:

Any required aisle, corridor, or ramp shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in clear width where serving as
means of egress from patient sleeping rooms, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Aisles, corridors, and ramps in adjunct areas not intended for the housing, treatment, or use of inpatients shall be not
less than 44 in. (1120 mm) in clear and unobstructed width.
(2) Where corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections not more than 6 in. (150 mm) from the corridor wall,
above the handrail height, shall be permitted for the installation of hand-rub dispensing units in accordance with
19.3.2.6.
(3) Where the corridor width is at least 6 ft (1830 mm), projections shall be permitted in corridors, at both sides of the
corridor, as follows:
(a) Each projection shall not exceed a depth of 6 in. (150 mm).
(b) Each projection shall not exceed a length of 36 in. (915 mm).
(c) Each projection shall be positioned not less than 40 in. (1015 mm) above the floor.
(d) Each projection shall have not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) horizontal separation from adjacent projections.
(4) Exit access within a room or suite of rooms complying with the requirements of 19.2.5 shall be permitted.
(5) Where the corridor width is at least 8 ft (2440 mm), fixed seating or easily wheeled items shall be permitted in the
corridor provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(a) Fixed projections shall not exceed a depth of 24 in. (610 mm)
(b) Items shall be located on the same side of the corridor
(c) Items shall be grouped such that each grouping does not exceed an area of 50 ft2 (0.9 m2)
(d) The groupings addressed in 18.2.3.4(5)(c) shall be separated by a distance not less than 10 ft (3 m)
(e) Corridors in smoke compartments containing such spaces shall be protected by an electrically supervised, automatic
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smoke detection system in accordance with 19.3.4
(f) Smoke compartments containing such spaces shall be protected by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler
system in accordance with 19.3.5.7
(g) The facilities fire emergency plan shall include provisions for the relocation of the equipment when necessary.
Add an new subitem (6) to 19.3.6.1 as follows [and renumber 19.3.6.1(6) through (8) to become 19.3.6.1(7) through (9)]:

Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 19.3.6.2
through 19.3.6.5 ( ), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) NO CHANGE
(6) Fixed seating and wheeled items shall be permitted to be placed in corridors in accordance with 19.2.3.4(5).
(7) (6) Spaces...
(8) (7) Waiting...
(9) (8) Group...

Now that sprinklers are mandated in health care facilities there is no longer a need for 8 foot corridors.
The original intent of the 8 foot corridors was to allow movement of egressing hospital beds and gurneys. Health care
facilities are defend in place environments and there is no longer a need for 8’-0” corridors.  There is no data to support
the need for such wide corridors. It should be the responsibility to substantiate the need for the requirement now that the
original justification for its inclusion has become a moot point.

See Committee Action on Comment 101-188.
The action on the referenced comment does what the submitter requested.

Affirmative: 25  Negative: 3

BUSH, K.:    See comments on 101-90.
KOWALENKO, H.:    See comments under Log 101-188.
MERRILL II, J.:    CMS not clear if "wheeled" items could exceed 24 inches in width thus narrowing the corridor to 5

feet in width which CMS believes is inadequate.

FISHBECK, J.:    See The Joint Commission comments at ROC No. 101-188 (Log # - 117).
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101-192     Log #158  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Paul Acre, Arkansas Dept. of Health

101-265a
Accept Original Proposal and Add the following:

Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8 ft
(2440 mm) in clear and unobstructed width where serving as means of egress from patient sleeping rooms, unless
otherwise permitted by the following

I submit that the provisions of the Code regarding keeping the corridors “clear and unobstructed” is
facetious. Please do not take this as impugning the intent and this idealistic long standing approach, however there are
some serious conundrums in regard to this requirement.
As an AHJ this is probably one of the most common and easily written deficiencies that can be found virtually

anywhere in Health Care Occupancies.  Further I believe that it is not only a purported requirement that can only be
obtained in a perfect world, it is a management and operational nightmare, where hospital personnel when notified of
inspection immediately take action to remediate.  The condition is not a design issue as much as it is an operational
issue.  In any event, the designer can create 8 foot, 10 foot or even 12 foot wide corridors, but, the placement of material
or equipment in the corridor whether portable or not, easily manageable or not, for any length of time, is technically
unacceptable by the Code. As the Code is deemed to be minimal, a designer choosing to over design the corridor width
beyond minimums requirements, has simply redefined the corridor width to be maintained “clear and unobstructed”. This
situation is not only untenable but also unrealistic.
As a result, this situation leaves it totally subjective by local, state, federal, or accreditation authorities as to what is

acceptable and what is not. Presently leading AHJ authorities such as CMS and JC accept the placement of equipment
such as Crash or Isolation Carts in a Corridor based on the condition that they are considered to be “In Use”. However,
an acceptance of this “In Use” condition, by which equipment can be placed in a so-called “Corridor”, does not change
the rigid conditions of the Code as it is written. This so-called “In-Use” allowance is only a position, which is not only
subjective, but is subject to change. The Violation is still occurring and the “In-Use” allowance by the Regulatory
Authorities does not change or minimize this fact. This allowance or guidance is only a position or directive that is
advising their surveyors that the facility does not have to be cited or denied reimbursement, accreditation or deemed
status for what are code violations.
Furthermore there is a significant difference between New and Existing regarding the application and use of “clear and

unobstructed”. Existing “19.2.3.4, Any required aisle, corridor, or ramp shall be not less than 48 in. (1220 mm) in
where serving as means of egress from patient sleeping rooms~” limits the egress consideration from Patient

Sleeping Rooms where New 18.2.3.4 is global to the entire occupancy.  Due to the differences in patient care and the
Patient to Staff ratios, the condition should be uniform and focus the “Clear and Unobstructed” requirement to “Patient
Sleeping” for both New and Existing for continuity and consistency.  Patient Sleeping is where the patients are most at
risk and where speed and ease of access and egress is most critical.  The Non Sleeping areas are typically only
operated 8 to 12 hours per day and have much higher staff to patient ratios.  NFPA 101a, FSES takes this into account.
Typically the design of most existing and many new facilities do not adequately provide for the ever-increasing

quantities of patient care equipment. The absence of adequate rooms or alcoves for the temporary location of
equipment such as IV pumps, wheelchairs, gurneys, portable X-ray equipment, computers, patient lifts, etc. can be very
problematic if not impossible to manage. Any purported fix regardless of how passive may yet again be untenable.
Regarding the 8-foot corridor, it was of my understanding, that when the requirement for beds to have wheels was
removed from the code, there was no longer a critical need for 2 beds to pass in the corridor, thus reducing the need for
the 8 foot corridor.  In closing, I implore you to reconsider this proposed new text on dealing with this historically difficult
issue, as some relief or clarification of directives regarding encroachment on what many perceive as the sacred corridor
width.

The submitter's text does not resolve the issue with which he has concern. There are lots of
other areas used for customary access that need egress routes but in which there is no patient sleeping.

Affirmative: 28
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101-193     Log #107  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-267
Add text to read as follows:

Clear width for cross-corridor walls.  The minimum clear width for doors in the means of egress shall meet
the requirements of 18.2.3.6.

The corridor width does not need to be maintained at the door or the open door leaf. A reduction for the
frame and leaf is acceptable as long as the minimum clear width is provided for the door in the direction of travel. In
situations where egress only occurs in one direction it is permissible to have a single door meeting the width
requirements of 18.2.3.6.

CMS and other AHJ’s have been requiring cross corridor doors to be pocketed in order to maintain the
8’-0” clear width.  The intent of this proposal was to clarify that maintaining the width is not necessary. The appendix
further clarifies that and explains that the only reason for a pair of cross corridor doors is to allow door swing in the
direction of egress. In some situations, that is also not necessary.

Add a new item subitem (6) to 18.2.3.4 [the new text becomes item (6) after the changes being made by Comments
101-188, 101-189 and 101-190 are combined] to read as follows:
(6)* Cross corridor door openings in corridors with a required minimum width of 8 ft (2440 mm) shall have a clear width

of not less than 83 in. (2100 mm) for pairs of doors or a clear width of not less than 41.5 in. (1055 mm) for a single door.
The 8-ft (2440-mm) corridor width does not need to be maintained at the door or the open door leaf. A

reduction for the frame and leaf is acceptable as long as the minimum clear width is provided at the door opening in the
direction of egress travel. In situations where egress occurs only in one direction, it is permissible to have a single door
leaf.
Add a new item subitem (5) to 18.2.3.5 [the new text becomes item (5) after the changes being made by Comments

101-188, 101-189 and 101-190 are combined] to read as follows:
(5)* Cross corridor door openings in corridors with a required minimum width of 6 ft (1830 mm) shall have a clear width

of not less than 64 in. (1625 mm) for pairs of doors or a clear width of not less than 32 in. (810 mm) for a single door.
The 6-ft 1830-mm) corridor width does not need to be maintained at the door or the open door leaf. A

reduction for the frame and leaf is acceptable as long as the minimum clear width is provided at the door opening in the
direction of egress travel. In situations where egress occurs only in one direction, it is permissible to have a single door
leaf.

The Committee Action text addresses what the submitter requested.

Affirmative: 28
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101-194     Log #87  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Saundra J. Stevens, EVIS

101-269
New text to read as follows:

Exit access doors from a patient sleeping room shall have a permanently mounted and visible evacuation notification
device located immediately next to the door.

Proposal 18.2.5.6.5 recommend the placement of a visible evacuation notification device immediately
next to the door. Quoting again from "Structure Fires in Medical, Mental Health, and Substance Abuse Facilities", Flynn,
Feb., 2009, in the June 2003 nursing home fire in Hartford Connecticut, "Despite the speed of the fire, closed doors
made a life-saving difference". After activation of the evacuation signal, staff members next close doors to confine the
effects of the fire in the fire area. Once the doors are closed the next step is to relocate patients. It is very confusing to
know which patient rooms have been evacuated and which have not because all the doors are closed. Figuring this out
during an emergency many times involves re-checking rooms that have already been evacuated. This results in a waste
of critical evacuation time. Hence, the proposal of having a visible evacuation notification device immediately next to the
door. When a staff member brings a patient out of a room, they simply pull the device to indicate in a non-verbal manner
that this particular room has been evacuated. All responders coming to the hospital floor to assist with the evacuation
will not have to find someone to communicate where to begin evacuating, they only have to look for the device on the
wall. Once the first sweep has been made, rescue personnel can begin their subsequent verification efforts. .
Furthermore, in support of this recommendation are the actions of many healthcare facilities around the country. While

representatives of these facilities are not able to attend our meetings and vote with their voices on these proposals, they
have certainly voted with their actions. These actions have made it clear that there is a need. By adopting practices such
as trash bags, pillow cases, pillows, chalk, orange tags, etc., they are identifying a potential safety concern and a
specific problem. That is, they are saying that a better communication system needs to exist to identify which rooms
have been and which rooms have not been evacuated at any given time during an evacuation emergency.
A hospital recently reported that during a drill they actually tried to retrieve washcloths from the linen cart to identify the

evacuated rooms, but staff had trouble getting into the package of washcloths. Once they did, they could not get the
washcloths to stay on the door handles. All of these efforts take time and some of the items that are being used to
communicate can actually become trip hazards in the hallways of egress.
During an actual fire drill, where volunteer students posed as patients, a "patient" was actually missed. This was not

discovered until the post drill critique, when a student came out of a patient room to ask if the drill was over.
All of this information, comments from other hospital nurses and safety officers and the current practices leads to the

conclusion that the requirement of a evacuation notification device, universally located, on the exit access doors from
patient sleeping rooms, is needed. With the estimated 3,750 structures fires annually in hospitals and hospice units and
the culture change on the horizon for nursing homes/assisted living facilities this proposal is long overdue!

The term "visible evacuation notification device" is not defined. It could be interpreted to mean
something like an alarm system strobe. The submitter provided no data to permit the committee to judge costs against
benefits.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-195     Log #135  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.

101-269a
Revise text to read as follows:

Occupants of habitable rooms within sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with Section
18.3.6 directly from the suite. that meets the travel distance requirements of 18.2.5.7.2.4(A )without having to pass
through more than one intervening room.
A.18.2.5.7.2.1 (A) The term intervening room means a room serving as part of the required means of egress form

another room.
Occupants of habitable rooms within non-sleeping suites shall have

exit access to a corridor complying with Section 18.3.6 directly from the suite that meets the travel distance
requirements of 18.2.5.7.3.4(A) without having to pass through more than two intervening rooms.
A.18.2.5.7.3.1 The term intervening room means a room serving as part of the required means of egress form another

room.

Travel distance within a non-sleeping suite to an exit access door from the suite shall not exceed 100 ft (30 m). the
following:
(1) 100 ft (30 m) where the suite is arranged with one intervening room
(2) 50 ft (15 m) where the suite is arranged with two intervening rooms

Travel distance between any point in a non-sleeping suite and an exit shall not exceed 200 ft (61 m).

Occupants of habitable rooms within sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 19.3.6
directly from the suite. that meets the travel distance requirements of 19.2.5.7.2.4(A)without having to pass through
more than one intervening room.
A.18.2.5.7.2.1 (A) The term intervening room means a room serving as part of the required means of egress form

another room.
Occupants of habitable rooms within non-sleeping suites shall have

exit access to a corridor complying with Section 19.3.6 directly from the suite that meets the travel distance
requirements of 19.2.5.7.3.4(A) without having to pass through more than two intervening rooms.

The term intervening room means a room serving as part of the required means of egress form another
room.

Travel distance within a non-sleeping suite to an exit access door from the suite shall not exceed 100 ft (30 m). the
following:
(1) 100 ft (30 m) where the suite is arranged with one intervening room
(2) 50 ft (15 m) where the suite is arranged with two intervening rooms

Travel distance between any point in a non-sleeping suite and an exit shall not exceed the following:
(1) 150 ft (46 m) if the building is not protected throughout by an approved electrically supervised sprinkler system

complying with Section 19.3.5.7
(2) 200 ft (61 m) if the building is protected throughout by an approved electrically supervised sprinkler system

complying with Section 19.3.5.7
The committee proposal to eliminate the intervening room count is an excellent idea as determining the

number of rooms is not always simple. For example does a pair of doors across the “corridor” delineate 2 separate
rooms? This will no longer be an issue. However, the committee complicated and confused things by putting the
reference to the travel distance to the door in the paragraph as the travel distance within the suite might be to a door to
another suite which the travel distance paragraphs adequately address. Also, since the intervening room requirements
are gone, it left a potential vagueness regarding the fact that the suite does have to have at least one door directly to a
corridor. The Code has always required this but with the original change it could be misread.

Further revise the text from what was done by ROP Proposal 101-269a as follows:

Occupants of habitable rooms within sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 18.3.6
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directly from the suite that meets the travel distance requirements of 18.2.5.7.2.4(A ).

For the purposes of this paragraph, it is the intent that “habitable rooms” not include individual
bathrooms, closets, and similar spaces, as well as briefly occupied work spaces, such as control rooms in radiology and
small storage rooms in a pharmacy. The term intervening room means a room serving as a part of the required means
of egress from another room.

Occupants of habitable rooms within non-sleeping
suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 18.3.6 directly from the suite that meets the travel distance
requirements of 18.2.5.7.3.4(A) .

The term intervening room means a room serving as part of the required means of egress form another
room.

Occupants of habitable rooms within sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 19.3.6
directly from the suite that meets the travel distance requirements of 19.2.5.7.2.4(A).

For the purposes of this paragraph, it is the intent that habitable rooms not include individual
bathrooms, closets, and similar spaces, as well as briefly occupied work spaces, such as control rooms in radiology and
small storage rooms in a pharmacy. The term intervening room means a room serving as a part of the required means
of egress from another room.

Occupants of habitable rooms within non-sleeping
suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with Section 19.3.6 directly from the suite that meets the travel
distance requirements of 19.2.5.7.3.4(A).

The term intervening room means a room serving as a part of the required means of egress from
another room.

The Committee Action does what the submitter requested, but removes the extraneous
strike-throughs and underlines representing changes that were already made at the ROP stage.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-196     Log #198  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Masoud Sabounchi, Advanced Consulting Engineers, Inc.

101-270
Add new text as follows:

(A)  Occupants of habitable rooms within sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with
18.3.6/19.3.6 without having to pass through more than one intervening room or shall have access to a horizontal exit
complying with 7.2.4 and 18.1.2.5.

Occupants of habitable rooms within non-sleeping suites
shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 18.3.6 without having to pass through more than two intervening
rooms or shall have access to a horizontal exit complying with 7.2.4 and 18.1.2.5.

As written, the suite provisions require “exit access” to serve the suite and not an “exit.” As such, if a
suite is served by a horizontal exit but the same horizontal exit doesn’t lead into a corridor, it would not technically meet
the exit access requirements (since an “exit” is not an “exit access.”) even though it provides a much higher degree of
protection than a door from a suite to a corridor.  So long as the horizontal exit meets all the provisions of section 7.2.4,
it should be permitted as an alternative to an exit access corridor.

Further revise the text of 18.2.5.7.2.1, 18.2.5.7.3.1, 19.2.5.7.2.1 and 19.2.5.7.3.1 from that done by ROP Proposal
101-269a and Comment 101-195 as follows:

Occupants of habitable rooms within sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 18.3.6, or
to a horizontal exit, directly from the suite.

Where two or more exit access doors are required from the suite by 18.2.5.5.1 one of the exit access doors shall
be permitted to be directly to an exit stair, exit passageway, or exit door to the exterior.

Sleeping suites shall be provided... [no change]
Sleeping suites shall be arranged... [no change]

Occupants of habitable rooms within non-sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 18.3.6,
or to a horizontal exit, directly from the suite.

Where two or more exit access doors are required from the suite by 18.2.5.5.2 one of the exit access doors shall
be permitted to be directly to an exit stair, exit passageway, or exit door to the exterior.

Occupants of habitable rooms within sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 19.3.6, or
to a horizontal exit, directly from the suite.

Where two or more exit access doors are required from the suite by 19.2.5.5.1 one of the exit access doors shall
be permitted to be directly to an exit stair, exit passageway, or exit door to the exterior.

Sleeping suites shall be provided... [no change]
Sleeping suites shall be arranged... [no change]

(A) Occupants of habitable rooms within non-sleeping suites shall have exit access to a corridor complying with 19.3.6,
or to a horizontal exit, directly from the suite.

Where two or more exit access doors are required from the suite by 19.2.5.5.2 one of the exit access doors shall
be permitted to be directly to an exit stair, exit passageway, or exit door to the exterior.

The Committee Action recognizes that access to a horizontal exit is at least equivalent to
access to a corridor.  It further clarifies that the second way of exit access may be directly to an exit stair exit, exit
passageway or exit door to the outside to permit what is current practice in many jurisdictions.

Affirmative: 28

KLEIN, D.:    The comment modifies 18/19.2.5.7.2.1 and 18/19.2.5.7.3.1 but does not modify 18/19.2.5.7.2.2 and
18/19.2.5.7.3.2.  I believe that this might create confusion.  The new text in 18/19.2.5.7.2.1 appears to differ from the
existing text in 18/19.2.5.7.2.2, and the new text in 18/19.2.5.7.3.1 appears to differ from the existing text in
18/19.2.5.7.3.2.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-197     Log #108  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-271
Revise text to read as follows:

(A) Sleeping suites shall not exceed 10,000 7500 ft2 (700 m2 ), unless otherwise provided in 18.2.5.7.2.3
(B) Sleeping suites greater than 10000 7500 ft2 (700 m2 ) and not exceeding 22,500 10000 ft2 (940 m2 ) shall be

permitted where both of the following are provided in the suite:
None given.

No substantiation provided for increasing the allowable size of suites. A whole smoke
compartment could b a single suite and be devoid of any corridors. That would not provide the level of protection
needed.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-198     Log #258  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-271
Add new text as follows:

Reconsider.
Sleeping Suite Maximum Size.

There has been no correlation between increasing suite areas because of automatic sprinkler and
smoke detection systems at the same time that proposals to increase impairment times for those systems are under
consideration.

The area increases made at the ROP stage are justified.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-199     Log #152  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Frank L. Van Overmeiren, FP&C Consultants, Inc.

101-271, 101-309
Revise text to read as follows:

(2) Total coverage (complete) Common Area
Complete smoke detection is unnecessary in a fully sprinklered suite. Only early detection in the

egress path provides a benefit to suite occupants.

The provisions apply within the suite. What form does "common space" take within a suite?
The committee is uncertain what the submitter intends.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-200     Log #144  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.

101-273
Accept proposal as written.

Although I concur with the change, I disagree with some of the substantiation.  See Mr. Ambrose’s
negative. However I disagree that the change causes confusion, it is the substantiation that causes confusion.

No further action required.
At the ROP stage, the committee did what the submitter requests.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-201     Log #145  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.

101-273
Accept proposal as written.

Although I concur with the change, I disagree with some of the substantiation.  See Mr. Ambrose’s
negative. However I disagree that the change causes confusion, it is the substantiation that causes confusion.

No further action required.
At the ROP stage, the committee did what the submitter requests.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-202     Log #136  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.

101-275
Reject the proposal.

Chapter 7 only mandates exit access signs where the way to reach the exit is not obvious. If it is
obvious a sign is not needed. If it is not obvious signs should be provided. With suites now being allowed to be
significantly larger this change is not justified.

The committee stands by the original submitter's substantiation in ROP Proposal 101-275.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

BUSH, K.:    I agree with the submitter’s comments on this subject. Egress marking requirement should be consistent
with the ability to locate exits and not rely solely upon staff who may or may not be present or available to direct
occupants. Chapter 7 of NFPA 101 is sufficiently clear on the need to install egress markings based upon the ability to
locate exits.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-203     Log #95  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Daniel J. O'Connor, Schirmer Engineering Corp.

101-276
New text to read as follows:

Retain the existing text of 18.3.1.2 as found in the 2009 edition of NFPA 101 and delete the proposed new wording.
The proposal to disallow the “convenience opening” should be rejected. The proponent’ suggestion

that using this Section 8.6.8.2 to allow “mini-atrium” violates a fundamental principle is not reasonably correct.
Regardless of what the 2006 Handbook says, Section 8.6.8.2 puts no limitation on the size of the opening and inferring
that somehow “creative designers” are abusing this section is wrong. The words of Section 8.6.8.2 allow for the
convenience opening, but only with proper provisions in place that protect against the migration of smoke for this limited
two-story case. The Committee needs to consider the following also.
1. There is no loss data or evidence to suggest this has ever been a problem in health care scenario. There is no

technical data to show the size of the floor opening is a problem.
2. New hospitals are sprinklered and the sprinklers alone are capable of providing adequate protection; although

Section 8.6.8.2 notably does not require sprinklers, but does require other protection features. Again, Section 8.6.8.2
does not even require the sprinklers we have in new hospitals, yet, the combination of sprinklers and the 8.6.8.2
provisions assure a reasonable level of safety.
3. The photo of the example space provided by the submitter appears to be sprinklered, separated from patient areas

per 8.6.8.2, and is a relatively sterile pedestrian circulation area. One could argue that this is safer than other areas of
the facility given the larger volume for smoke dissipation and open visual aspects of the space.
There is no statistical or technical reason to suggest that Section 8.6.8.2 is not a reasonable provision providing

adequate protection for limited two-story openings in sprinklered health care occupancies.

Reject ROP Proposal 101-276 so that 18.3.1.2 is retained to read as follows:
Unprotected vertical openings in accordance with 8.6.8.2 shall be permitted.

The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but shows the text that is to be
retained.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-204     Log #127  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eugene A. Cable, Life Safety Engineering

101-276
Keep 101-276 as accept, support Committee’s Action.

I would like to address Mr. O’Connor’s explanation of Negative vote:   Foremost, and with all due
respect to the fire protection engineering disciple as it has evolved in the use of science and technology, Mr. O’Connor’s
comments and his series of points would make an excellent beginning framework for a Performance Based Option
(Chapter 5) or Equivalency where the Professional Engineer owns the responsibility of such vertical opening design –
rather than the NFPA Committee and membership in the form of permissive Code language   The factors laid out in Mr.
O’Conner’s points are excellent life safety features but some with no guarantee they would be present.
Now to address a couple specific points;
1) No loss data?:  of course there isn’t, “convenience opening” open floor designs in health care are a relatively new

and still rare situation.  Frankly, this type statement is acutely frustrating, why should we wait for a failure to occur before
realizing a problem exists.
2) Sprinklers alone provide adequate protection?  I tend to agree actually, but the Code making body back in 1991

when sprinklers were first required for new health care construction wanted to maintain several layers of redundancy,
vertical opening protection and limiting smoke compartmentation size among them.  The “convenience opening” violates
both.  Fundamental requirement number 1 – multiple safeguards (Section 4.5.1)  Sprinklers yes, but no guarantee they
would be quick response if this were not a patient sleeping compartment.
Accepting proposal 101-276 would cause 1) such “convenience opening be placed only within non-health care

occupancy or 2) the Equivalency or Performance-based design approach.

The provision of NFPA 101-2009 18.3.1.2 is adequate for use in health care occupancies and
should not be deleted. See the Substantiation for Comment 101-203. Also, see the Committee Action on Comment
101-203 where ROP Proposal 101-276 is Rejected so as to retain 18.3.1.2.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-205     Log #160  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Steven Jalowiec, Waterbury Hospital / Rep. New England Healthcare Engineer's Society

101-276
Accept 101-276, support Committee’s Action.

Nearly 100 NEHES members voted a ratio of 7 to 1 in favor of this proposal.   Why do we spend
countless hours and money patching small penetrations in floors and then allow such large vertical openings?   A true
atrium within health care space with the engineered smoke control system providing  some protection makes sense,
anything else adds confusion to the design process.

The provision of NFPA 101-2009 18.3.1.2 is adequate for use in health care occupancies and
should not be deleted. See the Substantiation for Comment 101-203. Also, see the Committee Action on Comment
101-203 where ROP Proposal 101-276 is Rejected so as to retain 18.3.1.2.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-206     Log #167  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Daniel J. O'Connor, Schirmer Engineering Corp.

101-277
Insert with Section 18.3.2.5 - Where cooking facilities are open to the corridor the corridors, the

cooking facility area shall be protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke detection system in accordance
with 18.3.4, or the entire cooking facility space is arranged to allow direct supervision by the facility staff from a nurses'
station or similar space.  When an electrically supervised automatic smoke detection system detection system is used
the required smoke detector(s) shall be located so that no detector is closer than a minimum of 20 ft. from the cooking
appliance and maybe located in the adjoining corridor in order to achieve the 20 ft. spacing requirement.

The Committee should reconsider this proposal in view of the information and industry needs learned
of during the Health Care Summit held in July of 2010.  The proposed wording offered here is to help provide criteria
related to cooking areas open to the corridor.  I am suggesting we use the same concepts as given in Section
18.3.6.1(1) for unlimited size areas open to the corridor.  Also, language is added to assure a 20 ft. separation between
the cooking range and the required smoke detector(s) if direct supervision by the facility staff is not provided.  Also, see
diagrams included to help illustrate how 20 ft. separation should work.
Note:  Supporting material is available for review at NFPA Headquarters.

Further revise the text that results from the Committee Action on Comment 101-208 so that 18.3.2.5.3(11) and
19.3.2.5.3(11) are replaced by the following:

Within a smoke compartment... provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(11)* Not less than two AC-powered photoelectric smoke alarms, interconnected in accordance with 9.6.2.10.3,

equipped with a silence feature, and in accordance with NFPA 72, , are located
not closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.

The intent of requiring smoke alarms instead of smoke detectors is to prevent false alarms from
initiating the building fire alarm system and notifying the fire department. Smoke alarms should be maintained a
minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) away from the cooktop or range as studies have shown this distance to be the threshold for
significantly reducing false alarms caused by cooking.  The intent of the interconnected smoke alarms, with silence
feature, is that while the devices would alert staff members to a potential problem, if it is a false alarm, the staff
members can use the silence feature instead of disabling the alarm. The referenced study indicates that nuisance
alarms are reduced with photoelectric smoke alarms.  Providing two, interconnected alarms provides a safety factor
since they are not electrically supervised by the the fire alarm system.  (

)
Add the following reference to Annex D:  Lee, A and Pineda, D. 2010. Smoke Alarms – Pilot Study of Nuisance Alarms

Associated with Cooking.  Bethesda, MD: US Consumer Product Safety Commission.
(11)  The cooking facility area is protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke detection system in

accordance with 18.3.4. The required smoke detectors are located so that no detector is closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from
the cooktop or range and are permitted to be located in the adjoining corridor in order to achieve the minimum 20 ft (6.1
m) spacing requirement.

Within a smoke compartment... provided that all of the following conditions are met:
(11)* Not less than two AC-powered photoelectric smoke alarms, interconnected in accordance with 9.6.2.10.3,

equipped with a silence feature, and in accordance with NFPA 72, , are located
not closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.

The intent of requiring smoke alarms instead of smoke detectors is to prevent false alarms from
initiating the building fire alarm system and notifying the fire department. Smoke alarms should be maintained a
minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) away from the cooktop or range as studies have shown this distance to be the threshold for
significantly reducing false alarms caused by cooking.  The intent of the interconnected smoke alarms, with silence
feature, is that while the devices would alert staff members to a potential problem, if it is a false alarm, the staff
members can use the silence feature instead of disabling the alarm. The referenced study indicates that nuisance
alarms are reduced with photoelectric smoke alarms.  Providing two, interconnected alarms provides a safety factor
since they are not electrically supervised by the the fire alarm system.  (

)
Add the following reference to Annex D:  Lee, A and Pineda, D. 2010. Smoke Alarms – Pilot Study of Nuisance Alarms

Associated with Cooking.  Bethesda, MD: US Consumer Product Safety Commission.
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(11)  The cooking facility area is protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke detection system in

accordance with 19.3.4. The required smoke detectors are located so that no detector is closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from
the cooktop or range and are permitted to be located in the adjoining corridor in order to achieve the minimum 20 ft (6.1
m) spacing requirement.

The Committee Action accomplishes what the submitter requested.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

KLEIN, D.: The change made by this proposal asks for system smoke detectors to be installed instead of single
station smoke alarms in areas where kitchen equipment is open to the corridor.  The proponent cites the concepts used
in Section 18.3.6.1(1) for unlimited size areas open to the corridor.  However, the concepts in Section 18.3.6.1 (1) were
never intended to permit the corridor to be open to items that routinely produce products of combustion that will activate
smoke detection devices.  Not only will the kitchen equipment produce products of combustion, the products of
combustion will be permitted by the new language in 18/19.3.2.5 to be pumped back into the space containing the
smoke detectors by a recirculating kitchen hood system.

Installing system smoke detectors will activate the entire building fire alarm notification system and will result in fire
department response.  The original proposal required single station alarms.  Single station alarms will notify staff in the
immediate area, but the single station alarms will not activate the entire building fire alarm system nor bring the fire
department.

The 20 foot separation requirement between the smoke detectors and the cooktop or range would be expected to
reduce the number of nuisance alarms, based on data in the CPSC report,

(This report was referenced in the Annex material that was deleted by this comment.  A
summary of the report can be viewed at http://www.cpsc.gov/library/foia/foia10/os/smokealarm.pdf). However, the
20-foot separation does not eliminate the detector activations.  The research showed that even if detection devices were
located 20 feet from the cooktop or range, approximately 1% of cooking events generated an alarm in residential homes
where limited residential cooking was done.  If only three meals were prepared 365 days per year, this would result in 10
alarm system activations just from routine cooking operations and not including events where there is actually burnt
toast.  In the new nursing home environment, the frequency of cooking is likely going to be much higher than the
residential home cooking documented in the report.  The number of nuisance activations will be unacceptable,
especially when it is very possible that there may be more than one kitchen in the building.

Requiring system smoke detectors in an area where products of combustion are routinely generated should not be
accepted.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-207     Log #218  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs

101-277
Modify the cooking facility requirements as follows:

18.3.2.5 Cooking facilities
18.3.2.5.1 *Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, and shall also be protected as a hazardous

area unless otherwise permitted by 18.3.2.5.2 through 18.3.2.5.4
A.18.3.2.5.1 The requirement for protection as a hazardous area means that commercial cooking facilities have to be

protected in accordance with 8.7 as referenced in 18.3.2.1.  Kitchens or areas containing cooking equipment are not
listed in Table 18.3.2.1 and need not meet the protection and separation requirements of the table.  For new healthcare
occupancies that are already required to be sprinkler protected, hazardous area protection would require that the
cooking area be enclosed by a smoke partition in accordance with 8.4.  Smoke partition doors do not have to latch per
8.4, but the doors may be required to latch for other reasons such as corridor criteria.  Paragraphs 18.3.2.5.2 through
18.3.2.5.4 provide cooking equipment options that do not require the equipment to be protected as a hazardous location
as referenced in 18.3.2.1.

: Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food
warming or limited cooking, protection or separation of food preparation facilities the equipment shall not be required to
be protected in accordance with 9.2.3 and the presence of the equipment shall not require the area to be protected as a
hazardous area.
A.18.3.2.5.2 This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot

plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment and
hazardous area protection requirements. Food warming and limited cooking is not intended to include the use of
cooktops or ranges.

Where a residential cooktop or range is used solely for occupational therapy or physical
therapy, the cooktop or range shall not be required to be protected in accordance with 9.2.3 and the presence of the
cooktop or range shall not require the area to be protected as a hazardous area.

Therapy use would generally not be used for cooking and if used for cooking, would not normally include
cooking materials that would produce grease laden vapors.  Occupational therapy and physical therapy is provided to
assist in training the patient in the use of the equipment.  The presence of the cooktop or range used for occupational
therapy or physical therapy would not require protection of the area as a hazardous area.

* Protected Cooktops and Ranges:  In any one smoke compartment, no more than one residential cooktop
or range meeting all of the following shall be permitted.

This option is intended to allow, for a limited patient population and with operational restrictions, one
residential cooktop or range that has a hood fire suppression system that does not meet the requirements of NFPA 96.
The presence of the protected cooktop or range would not require protection of the area as a hazardous area and that
area is permitted to be open to the corridor where the additional criteria of 18.3.6.1 is met.
(1)* The smoke compartment served by the residential cooktop or range shall contain sleeping accommodations for no

more than 30 residents and the equipment shall be used to prepare meals for no more than 30 residents.
The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared

using residential equipment, to not more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.
(2) The residential cooktop or range shall be provided with a range hood with grease baffles or other grease collecting

and clean-out capability. The width of the range hood shall be not less than the width of the cooking surface.
(3) The range hood system shall have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000L/min) and where the range hood system

is not ducted to the exterior, a charcoal filter shall be provided to remove smoke and odor.
The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential

hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.
(4) A shut-off switch shall be provided that meets all of the following conditions:
(a) The switch shall be locked or shall be in a location that is restricted to staff only.
(b) The switch shall be provided within or near the cooking area and shall shut off the fuel supply to all equipment

under the range hood required by 18.3.2.5.4(2).
(c) The switch shall be used to deactivate the cooking equipment whenever the equipment is not under staff

supervision.
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(d) The switch shall be on a timer, which shall not exceed 120 minutes capacity.  The timer shall cause the switch to

automatically shut off the fuel supply to the cooking equipment under the range hood required by 18.3.2.5.4(3), unless
the timer is reset by staff.

A key activated switch where staff carry the keys at all times would meet the intent of this section.  The
switch would need to be able shut down gas fired cooking equipment systems as well as electric cooking equipment.
The switch may shut down more than just the cooking equipment under the hood.
(5) The residential cooktop or range shall be protected with a fire suppression system that is listed in accordance with

UL 300 or UL 300A.
(6)* Manual activation of the fire suppression system shall be provided in accordance with NFPA 96.

Systems listed to UL 300 or UL 300A will automatically activate during a fire.  This section is intended
to ensure that a means for manual activation is provided so that staff can activate the system manually even though the
requirement for manual activation is not part of the UL300A listing.  Fire extinguishers are required in healthcare
occupancies and NFPA 10 requires Class K fire extinguishers to be provided for hazards where there is a potential for
fires involving combustible cooking media (vegetable or animal oils and fats).
(7)  Activation of the hood fire suppression system shall automatically shut off the fuel source to the residential cooktop

or range in accordance with NFPA 96.
(8) Procedures for use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the residential cooktop or range shall be in accordance

with Chapter 11 of NFPA 96 and manufacturer’s instructions.
(9)* The use of solid fuel for cooking shall be prohibited.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel to gas or electric.  The prohibition of solid fuels for
cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located outside the facility.
(10) Deep fat frying shall be prohibited.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
********
18.3.6.1 Corridor Separation. Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 18.3.6.2

through 18.3.6.5 , unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(6) Spaces that are unlimited in size, and that contain a residential cooktop or range protected in accordance

18.3.2.5.4 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that the following criteria are met:
(a)* The spaces are not used for patient sleeping rooms, treatment rooms, or hazardous areas.
A.18.3.6.1(6)(a).  It is intended that the presence of a protected residential cooktop or range that is in accordance with

18.3.2.5.4 in a room or space does not cause the room or space to be considered a hazardous area.
(b)  The smoke compartment where the space is located is protected throughout with sprinklers in accordance with

18.3.5.6.
(c) *System smoke detection shall not be provided in the corridors onto which the space is open.  In nursing homes,

the smoke detection required by 18.3.4.5.3, shall be installed in accordance with 18.3.4.5.3 (1) or 18.3.4.5.3 (2).
A.18.3.6.1(6)(c).  Nuisance alarms would likely be created with cooking equipment and smoke detectors in the same

compartment.  These criteria are written to allow cooking equipment to be open to the corridor while providing early
warning without causing nuisance alarms that summon the fire department and alarm the rest of the building.  It is
intended that system smoke detectors be avoided within the corridor, the space that contains the cooking equipment,
and spaces (such as great rooms or day rooms) that are common to the space that contains the cooking equipment.  It
is not intended that system detectors be restricted from being installed in spaces that are remote from the cooking
equipment and that require smoke detection in order for the space to be permitted to be open to the corridor since the
remote location is not likely to be subject to nuisance alarms.
Where the smoke detection option is used to allow a space open to the corridor, and that space is common to the

cooking space, smoke alarms are to be used and not system smoke detectors. The requirement to install AC smoke
alarms in lieu of system smoke detectors is intended to reduce the number of unwanted detector activations that report
off premises to the fire department, but to still give the staff early warning to respond to a fire in the space open to the
corridor.  The silence feature on the smoke alarm will allow the staff to reset nuisance alarms due to cooking activities
without summoning the fire department.  A minimum of two smoke alarms will provide redundancy for the non
supervised smoke alarms.  The 20 foot distance and the requirement for the photoelectric detector will also help reduce
nuisance alarms according to the research done by the Consumer Product Safety Commission (See SMOKE ALARMS
– PILOT STUDY OF NUISANCE ALARMS ASSOCIATED WITH COOKING (ABRIDGED) Arthur Lee (engineer) and
Danny Pineda (student intern) US Consumer Product Safety Commission, Bethesda, Maryland.
(d) *The open space containing the residential cooktop or range is protected by no less than two interconnected

AC-powered photoelectric smoke alarms that are equipped with a silence feature in accordance with NFPA 72 and
located a minimum of 20 feet from the cooking appliance.  These smoke alarms are permitted to be located in the
adjoining corridors in order to achieve the 20 ft. spacing requirement.
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A.18.3.6.1(6)(d).  See A.18.3.6.1(6)(c).
(e)* Other spaces that are open to the corridor that require smoke detection in accordance with 18.3.6 and that are

common to the space containing the residential cooktop or range shall be provided with 120 VAC-powered photoelectric
smoke alarms interconnected with those required in 18.3.6.1(6)(d).
A.18.3.6.1(6)(e).  See A.18.3.6.1(6)(c).
(f) The space does not obstruct access to required exits.

This is an alternative to the comment provided by the Task Group.
In addition to the substantiation provided in the proposal, the comment attempts to address the committee’s concerns

expressed in the rejected proposal.
Clarification is provided for residential equipment used for therapy.
Clarification is provided for protection when residential equipment is used and NOT open to the corridor as well as

when it is open to the corridor.
Smoke detection criteria were provided in an attempt to reduce the likelihood of nuisance alarms when placing cooking

equipment in a space that requires detection by the code.
The hood fire suppression system requirements were clarified.
Clarification was provided that Table 18.3.2.1 does not apply to kitchens or areas containing cooking equipment.

Further revise the text that results from the Committee Action on Comment 101-208 as follows:
Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 18.3.2.5.2, or

18.3.2.5.3 or 18.3.2.5.4.
Where residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection as a

hazardous area shall not be required the equipment shall not be required to be protected in accordance with 9.2.3 and
the presence of the equipment shall not require the area to be protected as a hazardous area.

This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot
plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment and
hazardous area protection.

Within a smoke compartment, residential or commercial cooking equipment that is used to prepare meals
for 30 or fewer persons shall be permitted provided the cooking facility complies with all the following conditions:
(1) The space containing the cooking equipment is not a sleeping room.
(2) The space containing the cooking equipment is separated from the corridor by partitions complying with 18.3.6.2

through 18.3.6.5.
(3) The requirements of 18.3.2.5.3 (1) through (10) are met.

The provisions of 18.3.2.5.4 differ from those of 18.3.2.5.3 as they apply to cooking equipment that is
separated from the corridor.

Where residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection as a
hazardous area shall not be required the equipment shall not be required to be protected in accordance with 9.2.3 and
the presence of the equipment shall not require the area to be protected as a hazardous area.

This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot
plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment and
hazardous area protection.

Within a smoke compartment, residential or commercial cooking equipment that is used to prepare meals
for 30 or fewer persons shall be permitted provided the cooking facility complies with all the following conditions:
(1) The space containing the cooking equipment is not a sleeping room.
(2) The space containing the cooking equipment shall be separated from the corridor by partitions complying with

19.3.6.2 through 19.3.6.5.
(3) The requirements of 19.3.2.5.3 (1) through (10), and (13) are met.

The provisions of 19.3.2.5.4 differ from those of 19.3.2.5.3 as they apply to cooking equipment that is
separated from the corridor.

The Committee Action responds to the comment as amended by text the submitter brought to
the committee's ROC meeting. The remainder of the recommendation (related to things like Therapy Use cooking
equipment and Corridor Separation) introduces too much new material to handle effectively at the ROC stage. The
submitter, who is an alternate member of the SAF-HEA committee, understood this and did not take action to get the
remainder of the recommended text adopted at this time.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-208     Log #118  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Amy Carpenter, Rep. Pioneer Network and National Long-term Care Life Safety Task Force

101-277
Revise text to read as follows:

Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 18.3.2.5.2 or
18.3.2.5.3.

Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection or
separation of food preparation facilities as a hazardous area shall not be required.

Within a smoke compartment, where residential or commercial cooking equipment is used to prepare
meals for 30 or fewer persons, the cooking facility shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that all of the
following conditions are met:
(1) The portion of the health care facility served by the cooking facility is separated from other portions of the health

care facility by a smoke barrier constructed in accordance with 18.3.7.3, 18.3.7.6 and 18.3.7.8.
(2) There shall not be more than one cooking facility per smoke compartment.
(3) The cooktop or range shall be equipped with a range hood of equivalent width to the cooking surface, with grease

baffles or other grease collecting and clean out capability.
(4)* Hood systems shall have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000 L/min).
(5) Hood systems, that are not ducted to the exterior, shall be provided with a fan with a minimum airflow of 500 cfm

(14,000 L/min) and shall have a charcoal filter to remove smoke and odor.
(6) The cooktop or range shall comply with all of the following:

(a) The cooktop or range shall be protected with a fire suppression system listed in accordance with UL 300,
, or tested and

meets all requirements of UL 300A, .
(b) A manual release of the extinguishing system shall be required and provided in accordance with NFPA 96,

, Section 10.5.
(c) An interlock shall be provided to deactivate the stove or range when the suppression system is activated.

(7)* The use of solid fuel for cooking shall be prohibited.
(8)* Deep fat frying shall be prohibited.
(9) Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in all kitchen areas.
(10)* A switch meeting all of the following shall be provided:

(a) A locked switch, or switch located in a restricted location, shall be provided within the cooking facility that will
deactivate the stovetop or range.

(b) The switch shall be used to deactivate the equipment whenever the kitchen is not under staff supervision.
(c) The switch shall also be on a timer, not to exceed 120 minutes capacity, that will automatically deactivate the

cooking equipment, independent of staff action.
(11) Procedures for the use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the equipment shall be in accordance with Chapter

11 of NFPA 96, , and
manufacturer’s instructions.
(12)* The cooking facility shall be protected by not less than two interconnected, AC-powered photoelectric smoke

alarms that are equipped with a silence feature, in accordance with NFPA 72, ,
located a minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooking appliance, and shall be permitted to be located in the adjoining
corridors in order to achieve the 20 ft (6.1 m) spacing requirement.

Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 18.3.6.2
through 18.3.6.5 ( ), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) remain as is
(6) Cooking facilities in accordance with 18.3.2.5.3 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor.

Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 19.3.2.5.2 or
19.3.2.5.3.

Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection or
separation of food preparation facilities as a hazardous area shall not be required.
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Within a sprinklered smoke compartment, where residential or commercial cooking equipment is used to

prepare meals for 30 or fewer persons, the cooking facility shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that all
of the following conditions are met:
(1) The portion of the health care facility served by the cooking facility is separated from other portions of the health

care facility by a smoke barrier constructed in accordance with 19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.6 and 19.3.7.8.
(2) There shall not be more than one cooking facility per smoke compartment.
(3) The cooktop or range shall be equipped with a range hood of equivalent width to the cooking surface, with grease

baffles or other grease collecting and clean out capability.
(4)* Hood systems shall have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000 L/min).
(5) Hood systems, that are not ducted to the exterior, shall be provided with a fan with a minimum airflow of 500 cfm

(14,000 L/min) and shall have a charcoal filter to remove smoke and odor.
(6) The cooktop or range shall comply with all of the following:

(a) The cooktop or range shall be protected with a fire suppression system listed in accordance with UL 300,
, or tested and

meets all requirements of UL 300A, .
(b) A manual release of the extinguishing system shall be required and provided remote from the stove.
(c)  An interlock shall be provided to deactivate the stove or range when the suppression system is activated.

(7)* The use of solid fuel for cooking shall be prohibited.
(8)* Deep fat frying shall be prohibited.
(9) Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in all kitchen areas.
(10) A switch meeting all of the following shall be provided:

(a) A locked switch, or switch located in a restricted location, shall be provided within the cooking facility that will
deactivate the stovetop or range.

(b) The switch shall be used to deactivate the equipment whenever the kitchen is not under staff supervision.
(c) The switch shall also be on a timer, not to exceed 120 minutes capacity, that will automatically deactivate the

cooking equipment, independent of staff action.
(11) Procedures for the use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the equipment shall be in accordance with Chapter

11 of NFPA 96, , and
manufacturer’s instructions.
(12)* The cooking facility shall be protected by not less than two interconnected, AC-powered photoelectric smoke

alarms that are equipped with a silence feature, in accordance with NFPA 72, ,
located a minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooking appliance, and shall be permitted to be located in the adjoining
corridors in order to achieve the 20 ft (6.1 m) spacing requirement.
(13) The smoke compartment is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in

accordance with Section 9.7.
Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 19.3.6.2

through 19.3.6.5 ( ), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) remain as is
(6) Cooking facilities in accordance with 19.3.2.5.3 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor.
(6) (7) Spaces, other than patient sleeping rooms, treatment rooms and hazardous areas, shall be permitted to be

open to the corridor and unlimited in area, provided that the following criteria are met:
(a) through (c) no change

(7) (8)* Waiting areas shall be permitted to be open to the corridor, provided that the following criteria are met:
(a) through (c) no change

(8) (9) Group meeting or multipurpose therapeutic spaces, other than hazardous areas, that are under continuous
supervision by facility staff shall be permitted to be open to the corridor, provided that the following criteria are met:

(a) through (d) no change

The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared, to not
more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.

The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential
hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel to gas or electric.  The prohibition of solid fuels for
cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located outside the facility.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
The intent of this requirement is that the fuel source for the cooking equipment is turned on only
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when staff is present or aware that the kitchen is being used.  The timer function is meant to provide an additional
safeguard if the staff forgets to de-activate the cooking appliance.  If a cooking activity lasts longer than 120 min., the
timer would be required to be manually reset

The intent of requiring smoke alarms instead of smoke detectors is to prevent false alarms from
initiating the building fire alarm system and notifying the fire department. Smoke alarms should be maintained a
minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) away from the stove as studies have shown this distance to be the threshold for significantly
reducing false alarms caused by cooking.  The intent of the interconnected smoke alarm, with silence feature, is that
while the devices would alert staff members to a potential problem, if it is a false alarm, the staff members can use the
silence feature instead of disabling the alarm. The referenced study indicates that nuisance alarms are reduced with
photoelectric smoke alarms.  Providing two, interconnected alarms provides a safety factor since they are not electrically
supervised by the the fire alarm system.  ( )

Lee, A and Pineda, D. 2010.
Bethesda, MD: US Consumer Product Safety Commission.

The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared, to not
more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.

The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential
hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel sources that are less smoke producing fuels such as
gas or electric.  The prohibition of solid fuels for cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located
outside the facility.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
The intent of requiring smoke alarms instead of smoke detectors is to prevent false alarms from

initiating the building fire alarm system and notifying the fire department. Smoke alarms should be maintained a
minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) away from the stove as studies have shown this distance to be the threshold for significantly
reducing false alarms caused by cooking.  The intent of the interconnected smoke alarm, with silence feature, is that
while the devices would alert staff members to a potential problem, if it is a false alarm, the staff members can use the
silence feature instead of disabling the alarm. The referenced study indicates that nuisance alarms are reduced with
photoelectric smoke alarms.  Providing two, interconnected alarms provides a safety factor since they are not electrically
supervised by the the fire alarm system.  ( )

Lee, A and Pineda, D. 2010.
Bethesda, MD: US Consumer Product Safety Commission.

– All text remains the same.  Correlation of numbers only.
– All text remains the same. Correlation of numbers only.

This comment was generated on behalf of the Pioneer Network with assistance from a Task Group of
the Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies consisting of the following individuals: Bonnie Kantor (Chair),
Tom Jaeger, Peter Larrimer, Dan O’Connor and Amy Carpenter.
Section 18.3.6.1 was added for correlation.  Section 19.3.6.1 was also added for correlation but the last three section

numbers were changed to keep consistent numbering between chapters.

Revise text to read as follows:

Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 18.3.2.5.2 or
18.3.2.5.3.

Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection or
separation of food preparation facilities as a hazardous area shall not be required.

Within a smoke compartment, where residential or commercial cooking equipment is used to prepare
meals for 30 or fewer persons, one cooking facility shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that all of the
following conditions are met:
(1) The portion of the health care facility served by the cooking facility is limited to 30 beds and is separated from other

portions of the health care facility by a smoke barrier constructed in accordance with 18.3.7.3, 18.3.7.6 and 18.3.7.8.
(2) The cooktop or range is equipped with a range hood of minimum width equal to the width to the cooking surface,

with grease baffles or other grease collecting and clean out capability.
(3)* Hood systems have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000 L/min).
(4) Hood systems that are not ducted to the exterior additionally have a charcoal filter to remove smoke and odor.
(5) The cooktop or range complies with all of the following:

(a) The cooktop or range is protected with a fire suppression system listed in accordance with UL 300,
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or tested and meets all

requirements of UL 300A, , in accordance with the
applicable testing document's scope.

(b) A manual release of the extinguishing system is provided in accordance with NFPA 96,
, Section 10.5.

(c) An interlock is provided to turn-off all sources of fuel and electrical power to the cooktop or range when the
suppression system is activated.
(6)* The use of solid fuel for cooking is prohibited.
(7)* Deep fat frying is prohibited.
(8) Portable fire extinguishers in accordance with NFPA 96 are located in all kitchen areas.
(9)* A switch meeting all of the following is provided:

(a) A locked switch, or switch located in a restricted location, is provided within the cooking facility that will deactivate
the cooktop or range.

(b) The switch is used to deactivate the cooktop or range whenever the kitchen is not under staff supervision.
(c) The switch is also on a timer, not exceeding 120 minutes capacity, that automatically deactivates the cooktop or

range, independent of staff action.
(10) Procedures for the use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the cooking equipment are in accordance with

Chapter 11 of NFPA 96 and manufacturer’s instructions, and are followed.
(11)* Not less than two AC-powered photoelectric smoke alarms, interconnected in accordance with 9.6.2.10.3,

equipped with a silence feature, and in accordance with NFPA 72, , are located
not closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.
(12) No smoke detector is located less than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.

Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 18.3.6.2
through 18.3.6.5 ( ), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) remain as is
(6) Cooking facilities in accordance with 18.3.2.5.3 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor.

Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 198.3.2.5.2 or
19.3.2.5.3.

Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection or
separation of food preparation facilities as a hazardous area shall not be required.

Within a smoke compartment, where residential or commercial cooking equipment is used to prepare
meals for 30 or fewer persons, one cooking facility shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that all of the
following conditions are met:
(1) The portion of the health care facility served by the cooking facility is limited to 30 beds and is separated from other

portions of the health care facility by a smoke barrier constructed in accordance with 19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.6 and 19.3.7.8.
(2) The cooktop or range is equipped with a range hood of minimum width equal to the width to the cooking surface,

with grease baffles or other grease collecting and clean out capability.
(3)* Hood systems have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000 L/min).
(4) Hood systems that are not ducted to the exterior additionally have a charcoal filter to remove smoke and odor.
(5) The cooktop or range complies with all of the following:

(a) The cooktop or range is protected with a fire suppression system listed in accordance with UL 300,
or tested and meets all

requirements of UL 300A, , in accordance with the
applicable testing document's scope.

(b) A manual release of the extinguishing system is provided in accordance with NFPA 96,
, Section 10.5.

(c) An interlock is provided to turn-off all sources of fuel and electrical power to the cooktop or range when the
suppression system is activated.
(6)* The use of solid fuel for cooking is prohibited.
(7)* Deep fat frying is prohibited.
(8) Portable fire extinguishers in accordance with NFPA 96 are located in all kitchen areas.
(9)* A switch meeting all of the following is provided:

(a) A locked switch, or switch located in a restricted location, is provided within the cooking facility that will deactivate
the cooktop or range.

(b) The switch is used to deactivate the cooktop or range whenever the kitchen is not under staff supervision.
(c) The switch is also on a timer, not exceeding 120 minutes capacity, that automatically deactivates the cooktop or
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range, independent of staff action.
(10) Procedures for the use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the cooking equipment are in accordance with

Chapter 11 of NFPA 96 and manufacturer’s instructions, and are followed.
(11)* Not less than two AC-powered photoelectric smoke alarms, interconnected in accordance with 9.6.2.10.3,

equipped with a silence feature, and in accordance with NFPA 72, , are located
not closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.
(12) No smoke detector is located less than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.
(13) The smoke compartment is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in

accordance with Section 9.7.
Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 19.3.6.2

through 19.3.6.5 ( ), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) remain as is
(6) Cooking facilities in accordance with 19.3.2.5.3 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor.
(6) (7) Spaces, other than patient sleeping rooms, treatment rooms and hazardous areas, shall be permitted to be

open to the corridor and unlimited in area, provided that the following criteria are met:
(a) through (c) no change

(7) (8)* Waiting areas shall be permitted to be open to the corridor, provided that the following criteria are met:
(a) through (c) no change

(8) (9) Group meeting or multipurpose therapeutic spaces, other than hazardous areas, that are under continuous
supervision by facility staff shall be permitted to be open to the corridor, provided that the following criteria are met:

(a) through (d) no change

This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot
plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment.

The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared, to not
more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.

The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential
hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel to gas or electric.  The prohibition of solid fuels for
cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located outside the facility.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
The intent of this requirement is that the fuel source for the cooktop or range is turned on only when

staff is present or aware that the kitchen is being used.  The timer function is meant to provide an additional safeguard if
the staff forgets to de-activate the cooktop or range.  If a cooking activity lasts longer than 120 minutes, the timer would
be required to be manually reset.

The intent of requiring smoke alarms instead of smoke detectors is to prevent false alarms from
initiating the building fire alarm system and notifying the fire department. Smoke alarms should be maintained a
minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) away from the cooktop or range as studies have shown this distance to be the threshold for
significantly reducing false alarms caused by cooking.  The intent of the interconnected smoke alarms, with silence
feature, is that while the devices would alert staff members to a potential problem, if it is a false alarm, the staff
members can use the silence feature instead of disabling the alarm. The referenced study indicates that nuisance
alarms are reduced with photoelectric smoke alarms.  Providing two, interconnected alarms provides a safety factor
since they are not electrically supervised by the the fire alarm system.  (

)
Lee, A and Pineda, D. 2010.

Bethesda, MD: US Consumer Product Safety Commission.
This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot

plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment.
The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared, to not

more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.
The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential

hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel to gas or electric. The prohibition of solid fuels for
cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located outside the facility.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
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The intent of this requirement is that the fuel source for the cooktop or range is turned on only when

staff is present or aware that the kitchen is being used.  The timer function is meant to provide an additional safeguard if
the staff forgets to de-activate the cooktop or range.  If a cooking activity lasts longer than 120 minutes, the timer would
be required to be manually reset.

The intent of requiring smoke alarms instead of smoke detectors is to prevent false alarms from
initiating the building fire alarm system and notifying the fire department. Smoke alarms should be maintained a
minimum of 20 ft (6.1 m) away from the cooktop or range as studies have shown this distance to be the threshold for
significantly reducing false alarms caused by cooking.  The intent of the interconnected smoke alarms, with silence
feature, is that while the devices would alert staff members to a potential problem, if it is a false alarm, the staff
members can use the silence feature instead of disabling the alarm. The referenced study indicates that nuisance
alarms are reduced with photoelectric smoke alarms.  Providing two, interconnected alarms provides a safety factor
since they are not electrically supervised by the the fire alarm system.  (

)
Lee, A and Pineda, D. 2010.

Bethesda, MD: US Consumer Product Safety Commission.
– All text remains the same.  Correlation of numbers only.

– All text remains the same. Correlation of numbers only.
The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but editorially reformats the material

for clarity. Other changes were made by the Committee with the concurrence of the submitter who was present for the
ROC meeting. Such changes are for fine-tuning and completeness,

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

BUSH, K.:    The possibilities of hazards created by cooking operations, especially those not vented to the exterior of
the building or installed and protected as commercial cooking equipment, are too great to permit these operations to be
open to egress corridors, particularly in occupancies where evacuation times may be greatly extended and the
population is at a higher risk to fire. There are additional hazards from the production of smoke which have not been
adequately addressed for protection or control by this proposal. The current wording of the proposal could permit the
installation of commercial equipment with residential style ventilation and fire protection equipment. Although there is a
requirement for the installation of a switch to control the operation of cooking equipment, there is no prohibition to the
use of such equipment by staff, patients, or visitors while not supervised by trained responsible staff. In addition, the
requirement for the installation of smoke detectors in the vicinity or cooking operations without technical justification for
placement introduces the possibility of unnecessary alarms that could be eventually ignored. The passage of 101-207
should serve to satisfy this submitter’s
intent to permit residential style food preparation, yet promote a much safer environment by providing means to confine
any fire and its associated products to a space which could be separated from other areas of the building which are
necessary for evacuation or defend-in-place patients. This arrangement can be addressed in appropriate design and
construction features especially for new buildings.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-208a     Log #CC651  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies,

101-277
Editorially combine the changes being made by Comments 101-206, 101-207, 101-208 and

101-209 to show how the Code text would read. The resulting text follows:

Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 18.3.2.5.2 or
18.3.2.5.3.

Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection or
separation of food preparation facilities shall not be required the equipment shall not be required to be protected in
accordance with 9.2.3 and the presence of the equipment shall not require the area to be protected as a hazardous
area.

Within a smoke compartment, where residential or commercial cooking equipment is used to prepare
meals for 30 or fewer persons, one cooking facility shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that all of the
following conditions are met:
(1) The portion of the health care facility served by the cooking facility is limited to 30 beds and is separated from other

portions of the health care facility by a smoke barrier constructed in accordance with 18.3.7.3, 18.3.7.6 and 18.3.7.8.
(2) The cooktop or range is equipped with a range hood of minimum width equal to the width to the cooking surface,

with grease baffles or other grease collecting and clean out capability.
(3)* Hood systems have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000 L/min).
(4) Hood systems that are not ducted to the exterior additionally have a charcoal filter to remove smoke and odor.
(5) The cooktop or range complies with all of the following:

(a) The cooktop or range is protected with a fire suppression system listed in accordance with UL 300,
or tested and meets all

requirements of UL 300A, , in accordance with the
applicable testing document's scope.

(b) A manual release of the extinguishing system is provided in accordance with NFPA 96,
, Section 10.5.

(c) An interlock is provided to turn-off all sources of fuel and electrical power to the cooktop or range when the
suppression system is activated.
(6)* The use of solid fuel for cooking is prohibited.
(7)* Deep fat frying is prohibited.
(8) Portable fire extinguishers in accordance with NFPA 96 are located in all kitchen areas.
(9)* A switch meeting all of the following is provided:

(a) A locked switch, or switch located in a restricted location, is provided within the cooking facility that will deactivate
the cooktop or range.

(b) The switch is used to deactivate the cooktop or range whenever the kitchen is not under staff supervision.
(c) The switch is also on a timer, not exceeding 120 minutes capacity, that automatically deactivates the cooktop or

range, independent of staff action.
(10) Procedures for the use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the cooking equipment are in accordance with

Chapter 11 of NFPA 96 and manufacturer’s instructions, and are followed.
(11) The cooking facility area is protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke detection system in

accordance with 18.3.4. The required smoke detectors are located so that no detector is closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from
the cooktop or range and are permitted to be located in the adjoining corridor in order to achieve the minimum 20 ft (6.1
m) spacing requirement.
(12) No smoke detector is located less than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.

Within a smoke compartment, residential or commercial cooking equipment that is used to prepare meals
for 30 or fewer persons shall be permitted provided the cooking facility complies with all the following conditions:
(1) The space containing the cooking equipment is not a sleeping room.
(2) The space containing the cooking equipment is separated from the corridor by partitions complying with 18.3.6.2

through 18.3.6.5.
(3) The requirements of 18.3.2.5.3 (1) through (10) are met.

Where cooking facilities are protected in accordance with 9.2.3 18.3.2.5.1, the presence of the
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cooking equipment shall not cause the room or space housing the equipment to be classified as a hazardous area with
respect to the requirements of 18.3.2.1, and the room or space shall not be permitted to be open to the corridor.

Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 18.3.6.2
through 18.3.6.5 ( ), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) remain as is
(6) Cooking facilities in accordance with 18.3.2.5.3 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor.

Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 198.3.2.5.2 or
19.3.2.5.3.

Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food warming or limited cooking, protection or
separation of food preparation facilities shall not be required the equipment shall not be required to be protected in
accordance with 9.2.3 and the presence of the equipment shall not require the area to be protected as a hazardous
area.

Within a smoke compartment, where residential or commercial cooking equipment is used to prepare
meals for 30 or fewer persons, one cooking facility shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that all of the
following conditions are met:
(1) The portion of the health care facility served by the cooking facility is limited to 30 beds and is separated from other

portions of the health care facility by a smoke barrier constructed in accordance with 19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.6 and 19.3.7.8.
(2) The cooktop or range is equipped with a range hood of minimum width equal to the width to the cooking surface,

with grease baffles or other grease collecting and clean out capability.
(3)* Hood systems have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000 L/min).
(4) Hood systems that are not ducted to the exterior additionally have a charcoal filter to remove smoke and odor.
(5) The cooktop or range complies with all of the following:

(a) The cooktop or range is protected with a fire suppression system listed in accordance with UL 300,
or tested and meets all

requirements of UL 300A, , in accordance with the
applicable testing document's scope.

(b) A manual release of the extinguishing system is provided in accordance with NFPA 96,
, Section 10.5.

(c) An interlock is provided to turn-off all sources of fuel and electrical power to the cooktop or range when the
suppression system is activated.
(6)* The use of solid fuel for cooking is prohibited.
(7)* Deep fat frying is prohibited.
(8) Portable fire extinguishers in accordance with NFPA 96 are located in all kitchen areas.
(9)* A switch meeting all of the following is provided:

(a) A locked switch, or switch located in a restricted location, is provided within the cooking facility that will deactivate
the cooktop or range.

(b) The switch is used to deactivate the cooktop or range whenever the kitchen is not under staff supervision.
(c) The switch is also on a timer, not exceeding 120 minutes capacity, that automatically deactivates the cooktop or

range, independent of staff action.
(10) Procedures for the use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the cooking equipment are in accordance with

Chapter 11 of NFPA 96 and manufacturer’s instructions, and are followed.
(11)  The cooking facility area is protected by an electrically supervised automatic smoke detection system in

accordance with 19.3.4. The required smoke detectors are located so that no detector is closer than 20 ft (6.1 m) from
the cooktop or range and are permitted to be located in the adjoining corridor in order to achieve the minimum 20 ft (6.1
m) spacing requirement.
(12) No smoke detector is located less than 20 ft (6.1 m) from the cooktop or range.
(13) The smoke compartment is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in

accordance with Section 9.7.
Within a smoke compartment, residential or commercial cooking equipment that is used to prepare meals

for 30 or fewer persons shall be permitted provided the cooking facility complies with all the following conditions:
(1) The space containing the cooking equipment is not a sleeping room.
(2) The space containing the cooking equipment shall be separated from the corridor by partitions complying with

19.3.6.2 through 19.3.6.5.
(3) The requirements of 19.3.2.5.3 (1) through (10), and (13) are met.

Where cooking facilities are protected in accordance with 9.2.3 19.3.2.5.1, the presence of the
cooking equipment shall not cause the room or space housing the equipment to be classified as a hazardous area with
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respect to the requirements of 19.3.2.1, and the room or space shall not be permitted to be open to the corridor.

Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 19.3.6.2
through 19.3.6.5 ( ), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) through (5) remain as is
(6) Cooking facilities in accordance with 19.3.2.5.3 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor.
(6) (7) Spaces, other than patient sleeping rooms, treatment rooms and hazardous areas, shall be permitted to be

open to the corridor and unlimited in area, provided that the following criteria are met:
(a) through (c) no change

(7) (8)* Waiting areas shall be permitted to be open to the corridor, provided that the following criteria are met:
(a) through (c) no change

(8) (9) Group meeting or multipurpose therapeutic spaces, other than hazardous areas, that are under continuous
supervision by facility staff shall be permitted to be open to the corridor, provided that the following criteria are met:

(a) through (d) no change

This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot
plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment and
hazardous area protection.

The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared, to not
more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.

The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential
hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel to gas or electric.  The prohibition of solid fuels for
cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located outside the facility.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
The intent of this requirement is that the fuel source for the cooktop or range is turned on only when

staff is present or aware that the kitchen is being used.  The timer function is meant to provide an additional safeguard if
the staff forgets to de-activate the cooktop or range.  If a cooking activity lasts longer than 120 minutes, the timer would
be required to be manually reset.

The provisions of 18.3.2.5.4 differ from those of 18.3.2.5.3 as they apply to cooking equipment that is
separated from the corridor.

The provision of 18.3.2.5.5 clarifies that protected commercial cooking equipment does not require an
enclosure (separation) as a hazardous area in accordance with Section 8.7 as required by 18.3.2.1.

This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot
plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment and
hazardous area protection.

The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared, to not
more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.

The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential
hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel to gas or electric. The prohibition of solid fuels for
cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located outside the facility.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
The intent of this requirement is that the fuel source for the cooktop or range is turned on only when

staff is present or aware that the kitchen is being used.  The timer function is meant to provide an additional safeguard if
the staff forgets to de-activate the cooktop or range.  If a cooking activity lasts longer than 120 minutes, the timer would
be required to be manually reset.

The provisions of 19.3.2.5.4 differ from those of 19.3.2.5.3 as they apply to cooking equipment that is
separated from the corridor.

The provision of 19.3.2.5.5 clarifies that protected commercial cooking equipment does not require an
enclosure (separation) as a hazardous area in accordance with Section 8.7 as required by 19.3.2.1.

– All text remains the same.  Correlation of numbers only.
– All text remains the same. Correlation of numbers only.

This comment makes NO TECHNICAL CHANGES. It editorially combines the changes from the
Committee Actions on other comments so as to present a draft of how 18.3.2.5 and 19.3.2.5 will read. SAF-HEA
Technical Committee members are cautioned to address all technical balloting issues on the comment that makes the
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technical change (i.e., Comments 101-206, 101-207, 101-208 or 101-209). This comment is editorial in nature only.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

BUSH, K.:    See comments on 101-208.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-209     Log #226  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, Department of Veterans Affairs

101-278
Modify the proposal and add the following annex note as follows:

Where cooking facilities are protected in accordance with 18.3.2.5.1, the presence of the cooking
equipment shall not cause the room or space housing the equipment to be classified as a hazardous area with respect
to the requirements of 18.3.2.1, but the room or space shall be considered a hazardous area with respect to the
requirements of 18.3.6.1.

Protected commercial cooking equipment does not require an enclosure (separation) as a hazardous
area per 8.7 as referenced in 18.3.2.1, and 18.3.2.5.3 clarifies this.  However, the space containing cooking equipment
(such as deep fat fryers) protected in accordance with 9.2.3 would still be considered a hazardous area with respect to
the corridor separation requirements contained in 18.3.6.1 and separation from the corridor would be required.

Where cooking facilities are protected in accordance with 19.3.2.5.1, the presence of the cooking
equipment shall not cause the room or space housing the equipment to be classified as a hazardous area with respect
to the requirements of 19.3.2.1, but the room or space shall be considered a hazardous area with respect to the
requirements of 19.3.6.1.

Protected commercial cooking equipment does not require an enclosure (separation) as a hazardous
area per 19.3.2.1.2, and 19.3.2.5.3 clarifies this.  However, the space containing cooking equipment (such as deep fat
fryers) protected in accordance with 9.2.3 would still be considered a hazardous area with respect to the corridor
separation requirements contained in 19.3.6.1 and separation from the corridor would be required.

I disagree with the premise that just because the commercial cooking equipment is protected, it is not
a hazard.  I submit that it is a protected hazard.  Items in Table 18/19.3.2.1 are protected by sprinklers and or rated
construction, but that does not mean that they are not hazardous areas.  They are protected hazardous areas and
therefore they must be separated from the corridor per 18/19.3.6.1.  A protected commercial kitchen should meet the
same criteria.

Further revise the text from the action on ROP Proposal 101-278 (and number it to follow the text that results from the
Committee Action on Comment 101-207 and Comment 101-208 as follows):

Where cooking facilities are protected in accordance with 9.2.3 18.3.2.5.1, the presence of the
cooking equipment shall not cause the room or space housing the equipment to be classified as a hazardous area with
respect to the requirements of 18.3.2.1, and the room or space shall not be permitted to be open to the corridor.

The provision of 18.3.2.5.5 clarifies that protected commercial cooking equipment does not require an
enclosure (separation) as a hazardous area in accordance with Section 8.7 as required by 18.3.2.1.

Where cooking facilities are protected in accordance with 9.2.3 19.3.2.5.1, the presence of the
cooking equipment shall not cause the room or space housing the equipment to be classified as a hazardous area with
respect to the requirements of 19.3.2.1, and the room or space shall not be permitted to be open to the corridor.

The provision of 19.3.2.5.5 clarifies that protected commercial cooking equipment does not require an
enclosure (separation) as a hazardous area in accordance with Section 8.7 as required by 19.3.2.1.

The committee Action does what the submitter requested, but editorially revises the text for
clarity. The action also omits part of the recommended annex text as the requirement that the space not be open to the
corridor has been explicitly stated in the body of the Code.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-210     Log #260  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-278
Add new text as follows:

Where the cooking facilities . . .
Kitchens are not listed as hazardous areas in Table 18.3.2.1.

The submitter provided no recommendation that the committee could understand.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-211     Log #166  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Max Hauth, Hauth Health Care Consultants, Inc.

Revise text to read as follows:
Alcohol-based-hand-rub dispensers.
Alcohol-based-hand-rub dispensers shall not be placed in resident/patient rooms with oxygen enriched atmosphere.

Residents/patients in an O2 enriched atmosphere are at risk and should not have items added to their
area of risk.

The submitter did not tie the recommendation to the ROP and is encouraged to resubmit for a
future revision cycle and specify what text is to be changed.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-211a     Log #CC655  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies,

101-193a
Revise as follows:

Alcohol-based hand-rub dispensers shall be protected in
accordance with 8.7.3, unless all of the following conditions are met:
(1) Where dispensers are installed in a corridor, the corridor shall have a minimum width of 6 ft (1830 mm).
(2) The maximum individual dispenser fluid capacity shall be as follows:

(a) 0.32 gal (1.2 L) for dispensers in rooms, corridors, and areas open to corridors
(b) 0.53 gal (2.0 L) for dispensers in suites of rooms

(3) Where aerosol containers are used, the maximum capacity of the aerosol dispenser shall be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) and
shall be limited to Level 1 aerosols as defined in NFPA 30B, .
(4) Dispensers shall be separated from each other by horizontal spacing of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm).
(5) Not more than an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of alcohol-based hand-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 kg) of Level 1

aerosols, or a combination of liquids and Level 1 aerosols not to exceed, in total, the equivalent of 10 gal (37.8 L) or
1135 oz (32.2 kg), shall be in use outside of a storage cabinet in a single smoke compartment except as otherwise
provided in 18.3.2.6(6).
(6) One dispenser complying with 18.3.2.6 (2) or (3) per room and located in that room shall not be included in the

aggregated quantity addressed in 18.3.2.6(5).
(7) (6) Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal (18.9 L) in a single smoke compartment shall meet the requirements of

NFPA 30, .
(8) (7) Dispensers shall not be installed in the following locations:

(a) Above an ignition source for a horizontal distance of 1 in. (25 mm) to each side of the ignition source
(b) To the side of an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) horizontal distance from the ignition source
(c) Beneath an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) vertical distance from the ignition source

(9) (8) Dispensers installed directly over carpeted floors shall be permitted only in sprinklered smoke compartments.
Alcohol-based hand-rub dispensers shall be protected in

accordance with 8.7.3, unless all of the following conditions are met:
(1) Where dispensers are installed in a corridor, the corridor shall have a minimum width of 6 ft (1830 mm).
(2) The maximum individual dispenser fluid capacity shall be as follows:

(a) 0.32 gal (1.2 L) for dispensers in rooms, corridors, and areas open to corridors
(b) 0.53 gal (2.0 L) for dispensers in suites of rooms

(3) Where aerosol containers are used, the maximum capacity of the aerosol dispenser shall be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) and
shall be limited to Level 1 aerosols as defined in NFPA 30B, .
(4) Dispensers shall be separated from each other by horizontal spacing of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm).
(5) Not more than an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of alcohol-based hand-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 kg) of Level 1

aerosols, or a combination of liquids and Level 1 aerosols not to exceed, in total, the equivalent of 10 gal (37.8 L) or
1135 oz (32.2 kg), shall be in use outside of a storage cabinet in a single smoke compartment except as otherwise
provided in 19.3.2.6(6).
(6) One dispenser complying with 19.3.2.6 (2) or (3) per room and located in that room shall not be included in the

aggregated quantity addressed in 19.3.2.6(5).
(7) (6) Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal (18.9 L) in a single smoke compartment shall meet the requirements of

NFPA 30, .
(8) (7) Dispensers shall not be installed in the following locations:

(a) Above an ignition source for a horizontal distance of 1 in. (25 mm) to each side of the ignition source
(b) To the side of an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) horizontal distance from the ignition source
(c) Beneath an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) vertical distance from the ignition source

(9) (8) Dispensers installed directly over carpeted floors shall be permitted only in sprinklered smoke compartments.
Correlation with a similar change made by the SAF-FIR fire protection features committee on the new

8.7.3.3 being added by ROP Proposal 101-193a which was prepared and submitted by the SAF-HEA health care
occupancies committee.
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Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-212     Log #261  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-278a
Delete (9):

The alcohol-based hand-rub solution shall not exceed 95 percent alcohol content by volume.
Is this requirement necessary or is it a statement about the product? By placing it in the code, it

becomes subject to inspection and enforcement.

The committee answered the submitter's question in the ROP.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-213     Log #37  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-279
Provide a technical substantiation for the rejection of the proposal if the proposal is to remain

rejected at the ROC stage.
The current Committee Statement refers only to NFPA 99 having been returned to committee and that

the text is not appropriate without explaining how the text is not appropriate.

Continue with the ROP action of Rejecting Proposal 101-279.
Even in new construction, zones do not align perfectly with the smoke compartment layout.

Existing systems often are not zoned. The requirement would be too costly for existing installation and not always
practical for new construction. Nursing homes are usually small enough so as to have only two smoke compartments.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-214     Log #153  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Frank L. Van Overmeiren, FP&C Consultants, Inc.

101-279
Accept proposal as written.

Sprinkler system zones that match smoke zones is necessary for fire alarm system activation and staff
response in a defend in place environment.

Even in new construction, zones do not align perfectly with the smoke compartment layout.
Existing systems often are not zoned. The requirement would be too costly for existing installation and not always
practical for new construction. Nursing homes are usually small enough so as to have only two smoke compartments.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-215     Log #109  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-281
Reconsider the original proposal.

The technical justification for these changes resides within the NFPA's report - STRUCTURE FIRES
IN MEDICAL, MENTAL HEALTH, AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE FACILITIES, Jennifer D. Flynn February 2009. Within that
report there is no indication that these areas need to be sprinklered. If the NFPA 13 committee is of the opinion that
hotels and motels don't need sprinklers in bathrooms why shouldn't health care get to take advantage of the same
technical substantiation. Within a hotel the environment is not controlled, people can smoke in their rooms, the door to
the room is kept closed thereby permitting a larger fire to develop than in a hospital with doors that are normally open.
Also, hospitals are staffed on the patient floors 24/7 and therefore much safer than hotels. Hospitals should be afforded
the same opportunity to delete sprinklers from closets and bathrooms as hotel/motels. One of the reasons for returning
NFPA 99 was this proposal which was deemed
outside of the scope of 99. If the concept is valid the TC should have discussed its merits versus the statement as
documented.

See Committee Action on Comment 101-217.
The action on the referenced comment accomplishes what the submitter requested with

respect to closets. The task group of representatives from the NFPA 13, NFPA 99, and NFPA 101 committees that
worked on this issue prior to the ROC meeting could not reach consensus on offering exemptions for sprinklering
bathrooms, freezers and audiometric booths.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-216     Log #155  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Frank L. Van Overmeiren, FP&C Consultants, Inc.

101-281
Accept proposal as written.

1. Technical justification resides within NFPA report — Structural Fire in Medical, Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Facilities dated February 2009.
2. NFPA 101 & NFPA 13 already permit omission of sprinklers in closets of other occupancies.

See Committee Action on Comment 101-217.
The action on the referenced comment accomplishes what the submitter requested with

respect to closets. The task group of representatives from the NFPA 13, NFPA 99, and NFPA 101 committees that
worked on this issue prior to the ROC meeting could not reach consensus on offering exemptions for sprinklering
bathrooms, freezers and audiometric booths.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-217     Log #100  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
David P. Klein, U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs

101-281
Add a new 18/19.3.5.10* and renumber the existing 18/19.3.5.10 and 18/19.3.5.11

Sprinklers shall not be required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms in hospitals where
the area of the closet does not exceed 6 ft2 (0.55 m2) provided the distance from the sprinkler in the patient sleeping
room to the back wall of the closet does not exceed the maximum distance permitted by NFPA 13.

Although this exception is currently not recognized by NFPA 13, a proposal has been submitted for
consideration by the NFPA 13 Technical Committee on Sprinkler System Installation Criteria. This exception is limited to
hospitals as nursing homes and many limited care facilities may have more combustibles within the closets. The limited
amount of clothing found in the small clothes closets in hospital patient rooms is typically far less than the amount of
combustibles in casework cabinets that do not require sprinkler protection such as nurse servers. In many hospitals,
especially new hospitals, it is difficult to make a distinction between clothes closets and cabinet work. The exception is
far more restrictive than similar exceptions for hotels and apartment buildings. NFPA 13 already permits the omission of
sprinklers in wardrobes (see 8.1.1(7) of NFPA 13). It is not the intent of this paragraph to affect the wardrobe provisions
of NFPA 13. It is the intent that the sprinkler protection in the room covers the closet as if there was no door on the
closet (see 8.5.3.2.3 of NFPA 13, 2010 Edition).

This proposal was developed by the NFPA 99 / NFPA 13 Intercommittee Task Group on Sprinkler
Protection. This proposed exception is based on the limited amount of combustibles (i.e., clothing) typically found in
hospital patient room closets. In many of today’s hospitals, it is difficult to differentiate between clothes closets and
cabinet work. Many closets are smaller in volume than nearby cabinet work or casework which is not required to be
protected by sprinklers. Nurse servers, which are as large in cubic footage and typically contain significantly more
combustibles, are not required to be protected by sprinklers (see 8.1.1(7) of NFPA 13). This new exception is limited to
hospitals as it is the opinion of the Task Group that nursing homes and many limited care facilities may have more
combustibles in the closet. The 6 ft2 maximum area is based on a very informal survey of hospitals which showed that
this number is a reasonable upper limit for hospitals. In NFPA 101, hotels are currently allowed 24 ft2 and apartment
buildings are allowed 12 ft2. The amount of clothing in a hospital closet is far less than in an apartment closet and
depending on the occupant of the hotel room probably less than most hotel rooms. The requirement in these other
occupancies that the least dimension not exceed 3 feet is not needed due the limited size being proposed. The limitation
on non-combustible or limited combustible in these other occupancies will not work as many new closets are
constructed like built-in cabinets and therefore have wood inside. NFPA 13 specifically exempts wood wardrobes which
could easily be 12 ft2 and full of clothes (see 8.1.1(7)), yet the closets often found in hospitals are essentially built
in-wardrobes, therefore since this comment presents a far safer arrangement, it should be permitted. It should be noted
that the overall water supply demand for the sprinkler system will not be impacted by this – see 22.4.4.6.2 of NFPA 13
-2007.

Add a new 18.3.5.10, and renumber the existing 18.3.5.10 and 18.3.5.11, to read as follows:
Sprinklers shall not be required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms in hospitals where the area of

the closet does not exceed 6 ft2 (0.55 m2) provided the distance from the sprinkler in the patient sleeping room to the
back wall of the closet does not exceed the maximum distance permitted by NFPA 13.

Although this exception is currently not recognized by NFPA 13,
a proposal for such exemption has been submitted for consideration by the Technical Committee on Sprinkler

System Installation Criteria. This exception is limited to hospitals as nursing homes and many limited care facilities might
have more combustibles within the closets. The limited amount of clothing found in the small clothes closets in hospital
patient rooms is typically far less than the amount of combustibles in casework cabinets that do not require sprinkler
protection such as nurse servers. In many hospitals, especially new hospitals, it is difficult to make a distinction between
clothes closets and cabinet work. The exception is far more restrictive than similar exceptions for hotels and apartment
buildings. NFPA 13 already permits the omission of sprinklers in wardrobes ( ). It is not the intent
of 18.3.5.10 to affect the wardrobe provisions of NFPA 13. It is the intent that the sprinkler protection in the room covers
the closet as if there were no door on the closet ( ).
Add a new 19.3.5.10, and renumber the existing 19.3.5.10 and 19.3.5.11, to read as follows:

Sprinklers shall not be required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms in hospitals where the area of
the closet does not exceed 6 ft2 (0.55 m2) provided the distance from the sprinkler in the patient sleeping room to the
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back wall of the closet does not exceed the maximum distance permitted by NFPA 13.

Although this exception is currently not recognized by NFPA 13,
a proposal for such exemption has been submitted for consideration by the Technical Committee on Sprinkler

System Installation Criteria. This exception is limited to hospitals as nursing homes and many limited care facilities might
have more combustibles within the closets. The limited amount of clothing found in the small clothes closets in hospital
patient rooms is typically far less than the amount of combustibles in casework cabinets that do not require sprinkler
protection such as nurse servers. In many hospitals, especially new hospitals, it is difficult to make a distinction between
clothes closets and cabinet work. The exception is far more restrictive than similar exceptions for hotels and apartment
buildings. NFPA 13 already permits the omission of sprinklers in wardrobes ( ). It is not the intent
of 19.3.5.10 to affect the wardrobe provisions of NFPA 13. It is the intent that the sprinkler protection in the room covers
the closet as if there were no door on the closet ( ).

The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but shows the text for Chapter 18
separate from that for Chapter 19 and performs edits for compliance with the Manual of Style.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-218     Log #154  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Frank L. Van Overmeiren, FP&C Consultants, Inc.

101-282
Accept proposal as written.

Sprinkler system zones that match smoke zones is necessary for fire alarm system activation and staff
response in a defend in place environment.

Quite often there is a mix of small smoke compartments overlayed on one sprinkler zone. The
submitter has not justified the cost to comply with the recommended text.   To activate a fire alarm system, separate
zones are not needed.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-219     Log #263  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-284
Deleted text as follows:

Health care Catch-22 automatic sprinkler requirement.
Consider providing an example of this condition in an Annex note so that future AHJ’s do not get into

this self-contradictory situation.

The submitter's recommendation is confusing. The submitter is encouraged to submit text for
an annex example as addressed in the substantiation for the comment.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-220     Log #175  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

101-285
Reject proposal 101-285.

We understand that the committee wants to consider the use of residential sprinklers in hospital
patient rooms.  However, the committee is treating the difference between residential sprinklers and quick response
sprinklers too cavalierly.  There are many differences between quick response and residential sprinklers.  Residential
sprinklers frequently have smaller orifice sizes and they have deflectors that create smaller water droplets.
An analysis could be performed to show that residential sprinklers will work fine in the hospital patient environment.

However, such an analysis has not yet been performed and we question whether the SAF-HEA committee contains the
expertise to undertake such a project.  It would be better to propose the concept to the NFPA 13 committee and let that
committee make the final decision on how to allow residential sprinklers to be used.
We are concerned with the statement in the annex of NFPA 101 regarding the number of sprinklers in a set of

hydraulic calculations.  The statement we are concerned with is, “This is almost never a concern because of the limited
size of patient rooms and the number of sprinklers required.”  This statement somehow implies that hydraulic
calculations with residential sprinklers are dependent on room size or number of sprinklers in a room.  This is not the
case.  NFPA 13 requires that residential sprinklers be calculated ignoring the number of sprinklers in a room.  This is
one of the examples that shows that the SAF-HEA committee might not know enough about residential sprinklers to be
writing guidance on their use in an NFPA code.

Revise the action from the ROP stage so that only the first sentence of the new annex text remains as follows:
The requirements for use of quick-response sprinklers intend that quick-response sprinklers be the

predominant type of sprinkler installed in the smoke compartment. It is recognized, however, that quick-response
sprinklers might not be approved for installation in all areas, such as those where NFPA 13,

, requires sprinklers of the intermediate- or high-temperature classification. It is not the intent of the
18.3.5.6 requirements to prohibit the use of standard sprinklers in limited areas of a smoke compartment where
intermediate- or high-temperature sprinklers are required.
Residential sprinklers are considered acceptable in patient sleeping rooms of all health care facilities even though not

specifically listed for this purpose in all cases.
Where the installation of quick-response sprinklers is impracticable in patient sleeping room areas, appropriate

equivalent protection features acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction should be provided. It is recognized that the
use of quick-response sprinklers might be limited in facilities housing certain types of patients or by the installation
limitations of quick-response sprinklers.

The provisions of 19.3.5.8(6) and (7) are not intended to supplant NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation
of Sprinkler Systems, which requires that residential sprinklers with more than a 10°F (5.6°C) difference in temperature
rating not be mixed within a room. Currently there are no additional prohibitions in NFPA 13 on the mixing of sprinklers
having different thermal response characteristics. Conversely, there are no design parameters to make practical the
mixing of residential and other types of sprinklers.
Residential sprinklers are considered acceptable in patient sleeping rooms of all health care facilities even though not

specifically listed for this purpose in all cases.
The text with which the submitter took issue is being deleted.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-221     Log #264  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-288
Revise text as follows:

Reconsider to Reject.
Roller latches shall be prohibited except as permitted by . . . .

(1)  Hardware without the use of roller latches is available
(2   Roller latches wear out and fail with time and heavy usage.
(3) Failure of roller latches was a contributing factor to the number of fatalities in the Hartford Hospital fire of 1961.

Roller latches are necessary in psychiatric settings for the safety of the patient where any
hardware that protrudes from the door presents a risk.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

BUSH, K.:    I agree with the submitter’s comments on this subject. Roller latches have been proven to be unreliable
under fire conditions, and promote a level of safety that is not acceptable for any health care room. For new
construction, there are alternate means to provide for positive door latching and, yet, allow for patient safety from other
inherent risks.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-222     Log #129  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eugene A. Cable, Life Safety Engineering

101-291
Add new text to read as follows:

It is not the intent of this section to permit mail slots or pass-through openings in doors or walls of rooms
designated a hazardous area.

It is not the intent of this section to permit mail slots or pass-through openings in doors or walls of rooms
designated a hazardous area.

This new annex note would satisfy the need to clarify the Code intent.   Agree that hazardous areas
are not permitted to have holes in walls and doors, and agree that a mail room stuffed with combustibles and an
inpatient pharmacy with multiple shelves piled high with storage should not have such pass-though openings, but they
do.   The Committee Statement has clarified the intent, thank you.
I submit this annex note is very much needed to clarify the intent to the average Code user, since

pharmacy and laboratory are listed in this paragraph.

Revise as follows:
In other than...

It is not the intent of this section to permit mail slots or pass-through openings in doors or walls of rooms
designated as a hazardous area.

Miscellaneous openings...
It is not the intent of this section to permit mail slots or pass-through openings in doors or walls of rooms

designated as a hazardous area.
The action does what the submitter but also shows that asterisks need to be added in the

body of the Code.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-223     Log #220  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs

101-292
Recommend that the proposal be accepted.

The requirement for smoke barriers on floors below healthcare occupancy floors should be deleted
since smoke barriers are not required to be aligned with the smoke barriers of the floor below.  Even if a smoke zone is
provided on the floor below, it could be arranged such that smoke would be contained to a smoke zone below, but still
affect all of the smoke zones above depending on the arrangement.  A 2-hour rated floor with sprinklers installed
throughout is sufficient without requiring a smoke barrier on the floor below.  The committee statement doesn’t seem to
provide justification for mandating smoke barriers on the floor below a healthcare occupancy.

The Committee stands by the Committee Statement in the ROP for the Rejection of Proposal
101-292.

Affirmative: 26  Negative: 2

DANNAWAY, S.:    Concur with the substantiation of Mr. Larrimer.
KLEIN, D.:     Providing a smoke barrier on the floor below a health care occupancy floor would not eliminate the

potential for the entire health care floor above to be affected since the smoke barrier on the floor below is not required to
be coincident with the smoke barrier above.  Because the floor below is separated by a two-hour fire resistance rated
barrier and is fully sprinkler protected (as required for a building containing a new health care occupancy), it is uncertain
how much additional safety is provided by the smoke barrier.  It is also questionable why there is a need to expend the
costs associated with the maintenance of a smoke barrier whose benefit is not clear.

Please note the committee action on Comment 101-226, in which the committee permits smoke barriers to be
omitted on an entire floor below a health care occupancy provided that the floor below houses mechanical equipment
and is separated by two-hour construction.  Why is a non-compartmented mechanical space floor below a health care
occupancy with two hour separation permitted, but a non-compartmented office space floor with two hour separation not
permitted?

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-224     Log #151  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Sean C. Remke, FP&C Consultants, Inc.

101-292
Accept proposal as written.

The proposal would not require smoke barriers below the floor of incident in large healthcare buildings
where floor separations, because of building construction requirements, are required to be two hour. Additionally, large
healthcare buildings typically have sufficient horizontal smoke zones for defend in place patient relocation.
Small healthcare buildings which typically do not have sufficient horizontal smoke zones and may have construction

less than 2 hour would be required to maintain building subdivision. The proposal would still require the floor below, in a
small healthcare building, to be provided with a smoke barrier providing the additional space for defend in place patient
relocation vertical to the floor of incident.

The Committee stands by the Committee Statement in the ROP for the Rejection of Proposal
101-292.

Affirmative: 26  Negative: 2

DANNAWAY, S.:    Concur with the substantiation of Mr. Remke.
KLEIN, D.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-223 (Log #220).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-225     Log #197  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Masoud Sabounchi, Advanced Consulting Engineers, Inc.

101-292
Delete (3)

The smoke barrier subdivision requirement of 18.3.7.1 shall not apply to the following:
(1) Unchanged
(2) Unchanged
(3) Stories that do not contain a health care occupancy and that are more than one story below the health care

occupancy
(4) Unchanged.

In its statement for rejecting the original proposal, the committee stated “The entire floor below the
health care occupancy floor might be filled with smoke creating the potential to affect the entire health care occupancy
floor as even a 2-hr fire-rated floor assembly might allow transfer of smoke given the great number of penetrating items
commonly present.”  This is not a valid assumption, especially in a fully sprinklered building.  If there’s a concern about
the spread of smoke from floor-to-floor, then it is critical that the smoke barriers on the floor below align vertically with
the smoke barriers above.  Without vertical alignment - a fire below could potentially compromise all smoke
compartments above the non health care occupancy.  Note: no other occupancy requires the floor below to be
subdivided.  In addition, horizontal exits are permitted to terminate at the lowest floor provided with horizontal exits
without any further need for subdividing floors below, as long as the exits on those floors discharge directly to the
exterior.
What makes matters more confusing is the lack of clarity regarding the specific requirements for the smoke

compartments located on these floors, given they are not classified as health care occupancies.  Do all the requirements
of 18.3.7 apply?  Are smoke compartments on these floors limited to 22,500 sq ft?  Does the Code still require that
another smoke compartment be reached within 200 feet of travel, when the defend-in-place concept doesn’t even apply
on such floors?  What are the accumulation space requirements?
This provision should be removed; otherwise, the committee should clarify the intent of these smoke barriers and if all

applicable provisions of smoke barriers in health care occupancies would apply to non-health care occupancies.

At the ROP stage, the committee felt there was no substantiation for omitting smoke barriers
on the floor below the health care floor even with a 2-hr floor/ceiling assembly separating the floors. In this comment, the
submitter asks for the total deletion of the requirement without offering the 2-hr floor/ceiling assembly proposed at the
ROP stage. There is even less substantiation for so drastic a change than there was for the original proposal.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

DANNAWAY, S.:    Concur with the substantiation of Mr. Sabounchi.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-226     Log #196  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Masoud Sabounchi, Advanced Consulting Engineers, Inc.

101-292
Add new text as follows:

The smoke barrier subdivision requirement of 18.3.7.1 shall not apply to the following:
(1) Unchanged
(2) Unchanged
(3) Unchanged
(4) Unchanged
(5) Where a story houses mechanical equipment only and is separated from the story below with 2 hour fire resistance

rated construction.
In large health care occupancies, a story below health care may be constructed as an interstitial space

or may contain mechanical equipment.   Since provisions of 18.3.7.2 do not differentiate between mechanical stories or
interstitial spaces and other stories, many AHJs are requiring mechanical stories and interstitial spaces be subdivided
into 22,500 sq ft smoke compartments which makes these spaces more difficult to construct and maintain-especially
with equipment location and duct routing.
AHJs use Table 7.3.1.2 to assign an occupant load factor to the mechanical stories and typically assign a factor of one

person per 100 sq ft (as an industrial occupancy) or one person per 300 as storage occupancy and require construction
of smoke barriers where occupant load of the story exceeds 50, re 18.3.7.1 (2).

Add new text as follows:
The smoke barrier subdivision requirement of 18.3.7.1 shall not apply to any of the following:

(1) Stories that do not contain a health care occupancy located directly above the health care occupancy
(2) Areas that do not contain a health care occupancy and that are separated from the health care occupancy by a fire

barrier complying with 7.2.4.3
(3) Stories that do not contain a health care occupancy and that are more than one story below the health care

occupancy
(4) The story located directly below the health care occupancy where such story houses mechanical equipment only

and is separated from the story above by 2 hour fire resistance-rated construction
(5) (4) Open-air parking structures protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in

accordance with Section 9.7
The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but changes "from the story below"

to "from the story above" so as to achieve what the submitter intended . It also positions the provision to immediately
follow existing subitem (3) as the two are related. Additionally, the lead-in to 18.3.7.3 includes the words "any of" as
added at the ROP stage by Proposal 101-254a.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-226a     Log #CC653  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies,

101-177c
Revise as follows:

Doors in smoke barriers shall comply with 8.5.4 and all of the following:
(a) The doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance with 18.2.2.2.7.
(b) Latching hardware shall not be required.
(c) Stops shall be required at the head and sides of door frames.
(d) Rabbets, bevels, or astragals shall be required at the meeting edges of pairs of doors
(e) Center mullions shall be prohibited.

Rabbets, bevels, or astragals shall be required at the meeting edges, and stops shall be required at the
head and sides of door frames in smoke barriers. Positive latching hardware shall not be required. Center mullions shall
be prohibited.

Smoke barriers might include walls having door openings other than cross-corridor doors. There is no
restriction in the regarding which doors or how many doors form part of a smoke barrier. For example, doors from
the corridor to individual rooms are permitted to form part of a smoke barrier. Split astragals (i.e., astragals installed on
both door leaves) are also considered astragals.

Split astragals (i.e., astragals installed on both door leaves) are also considered astragals.
Doors in smoke barriers shall comply with Section 8.5 8.5.4 and all of the following:

(a) The doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing in accordance with 19.2.2.2.7.
(b) Latching hardware shall not be required.
(c) The doors Such doors in smoke barriers shall not be required to swing with in the direction of egress travel. Positive

latching hardware shall not be required.
Smoke barriers might include walls having door openings other than cross-corridor doors. There is no

restriction in the regarding which doors or how many doors form part of a smoke barrier. For example, doors from
the corridor to individual rooms are permitted to form part of a smoke barrier.

Comment 101-103 from the Technical Correlating Committee advised of the change to Chapter 8 to
require smoke barrier doors to latch unless exempted by another provision of the Code. The changes made by this
comment are for correlation so that the status quo from the 2009 edition is maintained for health care occupancies.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-227     Log #165  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Max Hauth, Hauth Health Care Consultants, Inc.

NA
Revise text to read as follows:

Roller latches demonstrated to keep the door closed against a force of 5 lb of (22 N) shall be permitted.
CMS does not allow the use of roller latches on patient/resident rooms.

The submitter's recommendation addresses a subject and a provision of Chapter 18 that was
not addressed in the ROP. The recommendation introduces material that has not had public review. It will be HELD for
consideration by the committee in the next revision cycle. It appears that the submitter recommends deleting the word
"existing" from the beginning of 18.4.3.7.2.1(3). The submitter will not need to resubmit the material as a proposal.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-228     Log #125  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bonnie Kantor, Pioneer Network

101-293
Revise text to read as follows:

The requirements of 18.5.2.2 shall not apply where otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Approved, suspended unit heaters shall be permitted in locations other than means of egress and patient sleeping

areas, provided that both of the following criteria are met:
(a) Such heaters are located high enough to be out of the reach of persons using the area.
(b) Such heaters are equipped with the safety features required by 18.5.2.2 (2)

(2) Direct vent gas fireplaces, as defined in NFPA 54 shall be permitted inside of smoke
compartments containing patient sleeping areas provided that all of the following criteria are met:

(a) All such devices shall be installed, maintained, and used in accordance with 9.2.2.
(b) No such device shall be located inside of a patient sleeping room.
(c) The smoke compartment where the direct vent gas fireplace is located, shall be protected throughout by an

approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1) with listed quick-response or listed
residential sprinklers.

(d)* The direct vent fireplace shall include a sealed glass front with a wire mesh panel or screen.
(e)* The controls for the direct vent gas fireplace shall be locked or located in a restricted location.

(2) (3) Solid fuel burning F fireplaces shall be permitted and used only in areas other than patient sleeping areas,
provided that all of the following criteria are met:

(a) Such areas are separated from patient sleeping spaces by construction having not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating.

(b) The fireplace complies with the provisions of 9.2.2.
(c) The fireplace is equipped with the following:

i. Hearth raised not less than 4 in. (100 mm)
ii. Fireplace enclosure guaranteed against breakage up to a temperature of 650°F (343°C) and constructed of

heat-tempered glass or other approved material
(3)(4) If, in the opinion of the authority having jurisdiction, special hazards are present, a lock on the enclosure specified
in 18.5.2.3(2)(3) (c)(ii) and other safety precautions shall be permitted to be required.

The requirements of 19.5.2.2 shall not apply where otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Approved, suspended unit heaters shall be permitted in locations other than means of egress and patient sleeping

areas, provided that both of the following criteria are met:
(a) Such heaters are located high enough to be out of the reach of persons using the area.
(b) Such heaters are equipped with the safety features required by 19.5.2.2 (2)

(2) Direct vent gas fireplaces, as defined in NFPA 54 shall be permitted inside of smoke
compartments containing patient sleeping areas provided that all of the following criteria are met:

(a) All such devices shall be installed, maintained, and used in accordance with 9.2.2.
(b) No such device shall be located inside of a patient sleeping room.
(c) The smoke compartment where the direct vent gas fireplace is located, shall be protected throughout by an

approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1) with listed quick-response or listed
residential sprinklers.

(d)* The direct vent fireplace shall include a sealed glass front with a wire mesh panel or screen.
(e)* The controls for the direct vent gas fireplace shall be locked or located in a restricted location.

(2)(3) Solid fuel burning F fireplaces shall be permitted and used only in areas other than patient sleeping areas,
provided that all of the following criteria are met:

(a) Such areas are separated from patient sleeping spaces by construction having not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating.

(b) The fireplace complies with the provisions of 9.2.2.
(c) The fireplace is equipped with a fireplace enclosure guaranteed against breakage up to a temperature of 650°F

(343°C) and constructed of heat-tempered glass or other approved material
(3) (4) If, in the opinion of the authority having jurisdiction, special hazards are present, a lock on the enclosure
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specified in 19.5.2.3(2)(3) (c) and other safety precautions shall be permitted to be required.

The glass front of a direct vent fireplace can become extremely hot. Barriers such as screens or mesh
installed over the direct vent glass help reduce the risk of burn from touching the glass.

The intent of locating controls in a restricted location is to ensure staff is aware of use of the fireplace
and to prevent unauthorized usage. Examples of locked controls would be a keyed switch or locating the switch in a
staff controlled location such as a staff station.

The glass front of a direct vent fireplace can become extremely hot Barriers such as screens or mesh
installed over the direct vent glass help reduce the risk of burn from touching the glass.

The intent of locating controls in a restricted location is to ensure staff is aware of use of the fireplace
and to prevent unauthorized usage. Examples of locked controls would be a keyed switch or locating the switch in a
staff controlled location such as a staff station.

This comment was generated on behalf of the Pioneer Network with assistance from a Task Group of
the Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies consisting of the following individuals:  Skip Gregory (chair),
George Stevens, Pete Larrimer and Gary Furdell.
This comment revises the original proposal by relocating it to a new section under 18 & 19.5.2.3, and adding additional

safety requirements.  These additional safety requirements include the use of only a "direct vent fireplace" that takes all
combustion air from outdoors and meets all the requirements of NFPA 54, the installation of a wire mesh or screen over
the sealed glass front to protect patients and residents from accidental burns, the requirement to restrict the fireplace
controls for staff use only, and the requirement for sprinklering the smoke compartment in which the device is located
with QRS or residential sprinklers.  With these added safety requirements, the use of a direct vent gas fireplace inside
the smoke compartment of patient/resident sleeping rooms will provide ample safety features for this device, while
enhancing the environment to in crease its home like atmosphere.

Revise text to read as follows:

The requirements of 18.5.2.2 shall not apply where otherwise permitted by the following:
(1) Approved, suspended unit heaters shall be permitted in locations other than means of egress and patient sleeping

areas, provided that both of the following criteria are met:
(a) Such heaters are located high enough to be out of the reach of persons using the area.
(b) Such heaters are equipped with the safety features required by 18.5.2.2 (2)

(2) Direct vent gas fireplaces, as defined in NFPA 54 shall be permitted inside of smoke
compartments containing patient sleeping areas provided that all of the following criteria are met:

(a) All such devices shall be installed, maintained, and used in accordance with 9.2.2.
(b) No such device shall be located inside of a patient sleeping room.
(c) The smoke compartment where the direct vent gas fireplace is located, shall be protected throughout by an

approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1) with listed quick-response or listed
residential sprinklers.

(d)* The direct vent fireplace shall include a sealed glass front with a wire mesh panel or screen.
(e)* The controls for the direct vent gas fireplace shall be locked or located in a restricted location.
(f) Electrically supervised carbon monoxide detection in accordance with Section 9.8 shall be provided in the room

where the fireplace is present.
(2) (3) Solid fuel burning F fireplaces shall be permitted and used only in areas other than patient sleeping areas,

provided that all of the following criteria are met:
(a) Such areas are separated from patient sleeping spaces by construction having not less than a 1-hour fire

resistance rating.
(b) The fireplace complies with the provisions of 9.2.2.
(c) The fireplace is equipped with the following:

i. Hearth raised not less than 4 in. (100 mm)
ii. Fireplace enclosure guaranteed against breakage up to a temperature of 650°F (343°C) and constructed of

heat-tempered glass or other approved material
(d) Electrically supervised carbon monoxide detection in accordance with Section 9.8 is provided in the room where

the fireplace is present.
(3)(4) If, in the opinion of the authority having jurisdiction, special hazards are present, a lock on the enclosure

specified in 18.5.2.3(2)(3) (c)(ii) and other safety precautions shall be permitted to be required.

The requirements of 19.5.2.2 shall not apply where otherwise permitted by the following:
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(1) Approved, suspended unit heaters shall be permitted in locations other than means of egress and patient sleeping

areas, provided that both of the following criteria are met:
(a) Such heaters are located high enough to be out of the reach of persons using the area.
(b) Such heaters are equipped with the safety features required by 19.5.2.2 (2)

(2) Direct vent gas fireplaces, as defined in NFPA 54 shall be permitted inside of smoke
compartments containing patient sleeping areas provided that all of the following criteria are met:

(a) All such devices shall be installed, maintained, and used in accordance with 9.2.2.
(b) No such device shall be located inside of a patient sleeping room.
(c) The smoke compartment where the direct vent gas fireplace is located, shall be protected throughout by an

approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1) with listed quick-response or listed
residential sprinklers.

(d)* The direct vent fireplace shall include a sealed glass front with a wire mesh panel or screen.
(e)* The controls for the direct vent gas fireplace shall be locked or located in a restricted location.
(f) Electrically supervised carbon monoxide detection in accordance with Section 9.8 shall be provided in the room

where the fireplace is present.
(2)(3) Solid fuel burning F fireplaces shall be permitted and used only in areas other than patient sleeping areas,

provided that all of the following criteria are met:
(a) Such areas are separated from patient sleeping spaces by construction having not less than a 1-hour fire

resistance rating.
(b) The fireplace complies with the provisions of 9.2.2.
(c) The fireplace is equipped with a fireplace enclosure guaranteed against breakage up to a temperature of 650°F

(343°C) and constructed of heat-tempered glass or other approved material
(d) Electrically supervised carbon monoxide detection in accordance with Section 9.8 is provided in the room where

the fireplace is present.
(3) (4) If, in the opinion of the authority having jurisdiction, special hazards are present, a lock on the enclosure

specified in 19.5.2.3(2)(3) (c) and other safety precautions shall be permitted to be required.

The glass front of a direct vent fireplace can become extremely hot. Barriers such as screens or mesh
installed over the direct vent glass help reduce the risk of burn from touching the glass.

The intent of locating controls in a restricted location is to ensure staff is aware of use of the fireplace
and to prevent unauthorized usage. Examples of locked controls would be a keyed switch or locating the switch in a
staff controlled location such as a staff station.

The glass front of a direct vent fireplace can become extremely hot Barriers such as screens or mesh
installed over the direct vent glass help reduce the risk of burn from touching the glass.

The intent of locating controls in a restricted location is to ensure staff is aware of use of the fireplace
and to prevent unauthorized usage. Examples of locked controls would be a keyed switch or locating the switch in a
staff controlled location such as a staff station.

The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but additionally requires carbon
monoxide detection in the room where the fireplace is present in order to complete the protection package to assure
occupant safety.

Affirmative: 28

BUSH, K.:    The wording “patient sleeping room” in this proposal is inconsistent with other references to “sleeping
room” currently in the Code.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-229     Log #221  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs

101-294
Accept the original proposal and retain the Annex material that was deleted by the committee.

NFPA 82 requires a two hour rated shaft wall for shafts 4 stories or more in height.  This paragraph
allows a one hour shaft wall which is in different that what is in NFPA 82.  The annex should be retained to explain to the
users that the normal two hour requirement for vertical shafts 4 stories or greater in height is reduced by this paragraph
to a one hour rating for healthcare occupancies where sprinklers are present.  NFPA 82 verbiage is provided for
convenience below:

Vertical waste or linen chutes in all stories above the storage or compacting room shall be enclosed within a
continuous fire-rated enclosure consistent with the construction type.

The walls of the enclosure shall have a fire resistance rating of not less than 2 hours if the building is four or
more stories in height and not less than 1 hour if the building is less than four stories in height.

Openings in the fire-rated enclosure shall be as follows:
(1) 11/2-hour fire resistance rating for 2 hour–rated enclosures
(2) 1-hour fire resistance rating for 1 hour–rated enclosures

The submitter has misinterpreted the subject text. The text does not address the shaft wall,
only the charging room wall. The changes made at the ROP stage correct the deviation from NFPA 82 so that the
documents correlate.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-230     Log #89  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Saundra J. Stevens, EVIS

101-298
New text to read as follows:

#5 Communicate the occupancy status of each room as it is evacuated per the health care occupancy's evacuation
plan.

"Evacuation notification" devices are important in the evacuation procedure used by health care
facilities as part of the emergency response. In review of statistics from "Structure Fires in Medical, Mental Health, and
Substance Abuse Facilities", Flynn, Feb., 2009, it is "estimated that there are 3,750 health care facilities structure fires
annually, with a resulting 57 civilian injuries and $26.9 million in direct property damage. Approximately 43% of medical,
mental health, and substance abuse facility structure fires occur in hospitals or hospice facilities. These statistics do not
include nursing homes. In this same article it is documented that confined cooking equipment fires were the leading
incident type of structure fires in medical mental health and substance abuse facilities.
Because about one/half of these health care facility fires require partial to total evacuation of patient care floors it is

important to realize that effective and efficient communication is key to quick and effective evacuations. The current
opinion of our NFPA is that evacuations in healthcare facilities are not as quick or efficient as they could and should be.
This is addressed in the NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE Handbook, pgs 616-617 where it is stated that "vertical
movement of patients within a health care facility is an inefficient, time consuming process." Whereas Code 9.6.4
requires Emergency Forces Notification; Codes 18.7.2.1.2 and 19.7.2.1.2 detail the basic response required of staff.
Part of this response involves "confinement of the effects of the fire by closing doors to isolate the fire area." This is
accomplished by the staff closing all doors. The next step by staff is to relocate patients as detailed in the health care
occupancy's fire safety plan. It is left up to the involved facility personnel to communicate to the responding fire
department personnel specific details regarding the situation. However, during drills, it is very hard for this
communication to occur. Staff members are involved in the evacuation process, per their facility plan, and it is hard to
find the person in charge. In talking with nurses and safety officers at other facilities, they have commented and
expressed their concern over the lack of communication in their experiences with drills or actual situations.

The subject of visible evacuation notification devices" as raised in Comment 101-194 is
Rejected. There is no need to make a correlative change to the operating features requirements.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-231     Log #156  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Thomas W. Jaeger, Jaeger and Associates, LLC / Rep. American Health Care Association

101-302
Add text to read as follows:

Draperies, curtains, and other loosely hanging fabrics  and films serving as furnishings or decorations in
health care occupancies shall be in accordance with the provisions of 10.3.1(see 18.3.5.10) and the following shall also
apply.
(1) Such curtains shall include cubicle curtains:
(2) Such curtains shall not include curtains at showers and baths:
(3) Such draperies and curtains shall not include draperies and curtains at windows in patient sleeping rooms:
(4)  Such  draperies and curtains shall not include individual draperies and curtains that are less than  15 sq. ft., to

include pairs of draperies and curtains, at windows in other spaces or rooms. In addition, the total sq. ft. of draperies and
curtains in spaces and rooms, other than sleeping rooms, shall not  exceed  20% of the total area of the walls. unless
the curtains and draperies comply with the provisions of 10.3.1.

This comment is being submitted to respond to the Committee Statement that the proposal did not set
limits for draperies and curtains in other areas and rooms other than sleeping rooms.

Add text to read as follows:
Draperies, curtains, and other loosely hanging fabrics  and films serving as furnishings or decorations in

health care occupancies shall be in accordance with the provisions of 10.3.1 ( ) and the following shall also
apply.
(1) Such curtains shall include cubicle curtains.
(2) Such curtains shall not include curtains at showers and baths.
(3) Such draperies and curtains shall not include draperies and curtains at windows in patient sleeping rooms:
(4) Such draperies and curtains shall not include draperies and curtains in other rooms or areas where the draperies

and curtains comply with both of the following:
(a) Individual drapery or curtain panel area does not exceed 48 ft2 (4.5 m2)
(b) Total area of drapery and curtain panels per room or area does not exceed 20% of the aggregate area of the wall

on which they are located
The text, as revised by the Committee Action, accomplishes what the submitter requested.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-232     Log #67  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-301
Revise text to read as follows:

Newly introduced New upholstered furniture within health care occupancies shall meet the criteria specified
in 10.3.2.1, unless otherwise provided in 18.7.5.5.
comply with one of the following provisions:
(1) The furniture shall meet the criteria specified in 10.3.2.1 and 10.3.3.
(2)  The furniture shall be in a building protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in

accordance with 9.7.1.1(1).
The requirements of 18.7.5.2 shall not apply to upholstered furniture belonging to the patient in sleeping

rooms of health care occupancies where a smoke detector is installed in the patient sleeping room.
Upholstered furniture items that meet the heat release criteria specified in 10.3.3 will exhibit improved fire

performance.
Battery-powered single station smoke detectors should be acceptable.

This comment changes the requirement in 18.7.5.2 from “newly introduced” to “new” and it will
therefore affect only upholstered furniture items purchased after the new edition of NFPA 101 goes into effect.  It still
adds the exception that any furniture brought in by the patient is exempt.
As explained in the proposal, the criteria for heat release and smoldering requirements never comes into effect because
all health care occupancies are required to be sprinklered. Moreover, very few “new” upholstered furniture items are not
resistant to smoldering ignition since UFAC and BIFMA have required for some 30 years that the upholstered furniture
be smolder-resistant.
This action recognizes that the heat release requirements from 10.3.3 never come into effect and so keeping them in

the code is totally meaningless.  They give the false impression that the code requires such furniture when it does not.
Therefore, what this action does is eliminate the permission for health care occupancies to go out in a search for

upholstered furniture items that do smolder as opposed to the normal ones that do not.  I understand that staff is
available but in these difficult times it is best to avoid having staff perform unnecessary duties.  Moreover, it is an
important message that NFPA 101 recognizes the potential problem of smoldering ignition and requires upholstered
furniture to be smolder resistant.

The committee believes that the presence of sprinklers obviates the need for additional
regulation. This is an occupancy where staff is available to detect fire. The submitter has not provided statistics showing
that smoldering fires are killing patients/residents of health care occupancies.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-233     Log #68  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-301
Revise text to read as follows:

Newly introduced New mattresses within health care occupancies shall meet the criteria specified in
10.3.2.2, unless otherwise provided in 18.7.5.6.
comply with one of the following provisions:
(1)  The mattresses shall meet the criteria specified in 10.3.2.2 and 10.3.4.
(2)  The mattresses shall be in a building protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system

in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1).
The requirements of 18.7.5.4 shall not apply to mattresses belonging to the patient in sleeping rooms of

health care occupancies where a smoke detector is installed in the patient sleeping room.
Mattresses that meet the heat release criteria specified in 10.3.4 will exhibit improved fire performance.
Battery-powered single station smoke detectors should be acceptable.

This comment changes the requirement in 18.7.5.4 from “newly introduced” to “new” and it will
therefore affect only mattress items purchased after the new edition of NFPA 101 goes into effect.  It still adds the
exception that any mattress brought in by the patient is exempt.
As explained in the proposal, the criteria for heat release and smoldering requirements never comes into effect

because all health care occupancies are required to be sprinklered. Moreover, “new” upholstered mattresses are always
resistant to smoldering ignition since CPSC has required for some 30 years that all mattresses be smolder-resistant.
This action recognizes that the heat release requirements from 10.3.4 never come into effect and so keeping them in

the code is totally meaningless.  They give the false impression that the code requires such mattresses when it does
not.
Therefore, what this action does is eliminate the permission for health care occupancies to go out in a search for

mattresses that do smolder as opposed to the normal ones that do not.  I understand that staff is available but in these
difficult times it is best to avoid having staff perform unnecessary duties.  Moreover, it is an important message that
NFPA 101 recognizes the potential problem of smoldering ignition and requires mattresses to be smolder resistant.

The committee believes that the presence of sprinklers obviates the need for additional
regulation. This is an occupancy where staff is available to detect fire. The submitter has not provided statistics showing
that smoldering fires are killing patients/residents of health care occupancies.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-234     Log #96  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Daniel J. O'Connor, Schirmer Engineering Corp.

101-303
Retain the existing language of 18.7.5.6.

The Committee should reject this item because of the proposed new limitation of decorations to 100
kW per NFPA 289. In sprinklered health care occupancies, the requirement for decorations to be tested and approved
as limited to 100 kW is unwarranted. Consider that trash cans, computer work stations, soiled linen/trash collection
receptacles, furniture and mattresses common throughout a sprinklered health care facility are not required to meet a
100 kW standard in a sprinklered building per 10.3.3, 10.3.4, 18.7.5.2(2), 18.7.5.4(2), 19.7.5.2(2), 19.7.5.4(2),
20.7.5.2(2), 20.7.5.3(2), 21.7.5.2(2) and 21.7.5.3(2). There is no statistical data or technical basis that demonstrates a
need for the 100 kW standard when other fuel packages in the sprinklered building are not required to be limited to 100
kW.

The ROP action adds no new requirements. The ROP action provides other options not
offered in the 2009 edition.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-235     Log #119  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Amy Carpenter, Rep. Pioneer Network and National Long-term Care Life Safety Task Force

101-305
Revise text to read as follows:

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1) They are flame retardant or are treated with approved fire retardant coating that is listed and labeled for application

to the material to which it is applied.
(2)* They are d Decorations, such as photographs, and paintings, and other art in such limited quantities that a hazard

of fire development or spread is not present. shall be permitted to be attached directly to the walls, ceiling and non
fire-rated doors in accordance with the following:

(a) Decorations on non fire-rated doors shall be permitted provided the decorations do not interfere with the
operation or any required latching of the door and the criteria of 18.7.5.6 (2) b, c or d are met.

(b) Decorations shall not exceed 20% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is not protected throughout by an approved, automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
9.7.

(c) Decorations shall not exceed 30% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 9.7.

(d) Decorations shall not exceed 50% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside patient sleeping rooms, having a
capacity not exceeding 4 persons, in a smoke compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.

(e) Decorations shall be permitted on walls inside exit stair enclosures where all of the following are met:
(i) the building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in   accordance

with Section 9.7.
(ii) listed quick-response sprinklers are provided at each floor landing and intermediate level landing.
(iii) decorations do not exceed 30% of the wall area.
(iv) decorations are not placed on ceilings or doors of the exit stair enclosure.

When determining if the hazard for fire development or spread is present, consideration should be given
to whether the building or area being evaluated is sprinklered. The percentage of decorations should be measured
against the area of any wall or ceiling, not the aggregate total of walls, ceilings and doors.  The door is considered part
of the wall.  The decorations shall be located such that they do not interfere with the operation of any door, sprinkler,
smoke detector or any other life safety equipment. Other art may include hanging objects or three-dimensional items.

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1) They are flame retardant or are treated with approved fire retardant coating that is listed and labeled for application

to the material to which it is applied.
(2)* Decorations, such as photographs, paintings, and other art shall be permitted to be attached directly to the walls,

ceiling and non fire-rated doors in accordance with the following:
(a) Decorations on non fire-rated doors shall be permitted provided the decorations do not interfere with the

operation or any required latching of the door and the criteria of 19.7.5.6 (2) b, c or d are met.
(b) Decorations shall not exceed 20% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke

compartment that is not protected throughout by an approved, automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
9.7.

(c) Decorations shall not exceed 30% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 9.7.

(d) Decorations shall not exceed 50% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside patient sleeping rooms, having a
capacity not exceeding 4 persons, in a smoke compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.

(e) Decorations shall be permitted on walls inside exit stair enclosures where all of the following are met:
(i) the building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in   accordance
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with Section 9.7.

(ii) listed quick-response sprinklers are provided at each floor landing and intermediate level landing.
(iii) decorations do not exceed 30% of the wall area.
(iv) decorations are not placed on ceilings or doors of the exit stair enclosure.

(3)* They are decorations, such as photographs and paintings, in such limited quantities that a hazard of fire
development or spread is not present.

The percentage of decorations should be measured against the area of any wall or ceiling, not the
aggregate total of walls, ceilings and doors.  The door is considered part of the wall.  The decorations shall be located
such that they do not interfere with the operation of any door, sprinkler, smoke detector or any other life safety
equipment. Other art may include hanging objects or three-dimensional items.

When determining if the hazard for fire development or spread is present, consideration should be
given to whether the building or area being evaluated is sprinklered.

Revisions to above text were based on Committee concerns and feedback.  Mush of the substantive
information remains the same as the prior proposals.  Bonnie Kantor was involved in the drafting of this comment.
While a great number of long-term facilities already allow personal and seasonal decorations to be hung from the walls,

ceilings and doors, there has not been a consistent means of regulating or permitting this to occur without incurring a
citation.  It is not practical or feasible to require listed, tested flammability statistics on all decorations that are introduced
to the facility.  The limitations given in this proposal are in line with what is already permitted in day care centers.
Specific changes include the clarification that decorations may not interfere with operation of life safety equipment, and

reordering of the limitations for better flow.  In addition, a statement about specifically when decorations may be
permitted inside of stair towers - a movement that we are seeing in many healthcare settings to encourage more
physical fitness among staff and visitors.  This was a suggested addition by the SAF-HEA committee.
Chapter 19 numbering was changed in order to match numbers of Chapter 18 yet retain language that would allow

existing conditions to remain and not make the Code more stringent.

Revise text to read as follows:
Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria

is met:
(1) They are flame retardant or are treated with approved fire retardant coating that is listed and labeled for application

to the material to which it is applied.
(2)* They are The decorations, such as photographs, and paintings, and other art in such limited quantities that a

hazard of fire development or spread is not present. are attached directly to the walls, ceiling and non fire-rated doors in
accordance with the following:

(a) Decorations on non fire-rated doors do not interfere with the operation or any required latching of the door and do
not exceed the area limitations of 18.7.5.6 (b), (c) or (d).

(b) Decorations do not exceed 20% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is not protected throughout by an approved, automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
9.7.

(c) Decorations do not exceed 30% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 9.7.

(d) Decorations do not exceed 50% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside patient sleeping rooms, having a
capacity not exceeding 4 persons, in a smoke compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.

When determining if the hazard for fire development or spread is present, consideration should be given
to whether the building or area being evaluated is sprinklered. The percentage of decorations should be measured
against the area of any wall or ceiling, not the aggregate total of walls, ceilings and doors.  The door is considered part
of the wall.  The decorations shall be located such that they do not interfere with the operation of any door, sprinkler,
smoke detector or any other life safety equipment. Other art may include hanging objects or three-dimensional items.

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1) They are flame retardant or are treated with approved fire retardant coating that is listed and labeled for application

to the material to which it is applied.
(2)* They are The decorations, such as photographs, and paintings, and other art in such limited quantities that a

hazard of fire development or spread is not present. are attached directly to the walls, ceiling and non fire-rated doors in
accordance with the following:
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(a) Decorations on non fire-rated doors do not interfere with the operation or any required latching of the door and do

not exceed the area limitations of 19.7.5.6 (b), (c) or (d).
(b) Decorations do not exceed 20% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke

compartment that is not protected throughout by an approved, automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
9.7.

(c) Decorations do not exceed 30% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 9.7.

(d) Decorations do not exceed 50% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside patient sleeping rooms, having a
capacity not exceeding 4 persons, in a smoke compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
(3)* They are decorations, such as photographs and paintings, in such limited quantities that a hazard of fire

development or spread is not present.
The percentage of decorations should be measured against the area of any wall or ceiling, not the

aggregate total of walls, ceilings and doors.  The door is considered part of the wall.  The decorations shall be located
such that they do not interfere with the operation of any door, sprinkler, smoke detector or any other life safety
equipment. Other art may include hanging objects or three-dimensional items.

When determining if the hazard for fire development or spread is present, consideration should be
given to whether the building or area being evaluated is sprinklered.

The Committee Action accepts all of what the submitter recommended except the allowance
for decorations to be installed inside exit stair enclosures. The exit enclosure is required to be an area that is sterile with
respect to combustibles. If exit stair enclosures need to be decorated, murals can be painted on walls so as not to
increase the combustible loading.
The action also edits the material for compliance with Manual of Style so that the numbered subitems of 18/19.7.5.6

are parallel in construction.

Affirmative: 28

BUSH, K.:    The word “and” prior to “non fire-rated doors” in 18.7.5.6(2) and 19.7.5.6(2) should be changed to “or”.
The use of “and” could indicate that decorations would have to be applied to walls, ceilings, and doors to be addressed
by this paragraph. I believe that it should apply to decorations attached to any one, not all, such building features.
The wording “patient sleeping room” in this proposal is inconsistent with other references to “sleeping room” currently in
the Code.
PREDIGER, G.:    In the next cycle, recommend review of 18/19.7.5.6 (2)(d), that currently will allow for coverage of up

to 50% of wall space inside patient sleeping areas with appropriate fire protection.  It should be imperative that language
is included to prohibit blocking essential medical equipment panels/equipment and obstructing patient bed head walls.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-235a     Log #CC652  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies,

101-305
Editorially combine the text being revised by Comment 101-235 and ROP Proposal 101-303 and

ROP Proposal 101-321 as follows:
Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria

is met:
(1) They are flame retardant or are treated with approved fire retardant coating that is listed and labeled for application

to the material to which it is applied.
(2) The decorations meet the requirements of NFPA 701,

(3) The decorations exhibit a heat release rate not exceeding 100 kW when tested in accordance with NFPA 289,
, using the 20 kW ignition source .

(4)* (2)* They are The decorations, such as photographs, and paintings, and other art in such limited quantities that a
hazard of fire development or spread is not present. are attached directly to the walls, ceiling and non fire-rated doors in
accordance with the following:

(a) Decorations on non fire-rated doors do not interfere with the operation or any required latching of the door and do
not exceed the area limitations of 18.7.5.6 (b), (c) or (d).

(b) Decorations do not exceed 20% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is not protected throughout by an approved, automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
9.7.

(c) Decorations do not exceed 30% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 9.7.

(d) Decorations do not exceed 50% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside patient sleeping rooms, having a
capacity not exceeding 4 persons, in a smoke compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.

When determining if the hazard for fire development or spread is present, consideration should be
given to whether the building or area being evaluated is sprinklered. The percentage of decorations should be
measured against the area of any wall or ceiling, not the aggregate total of walls, ceilings and doors.  The door is
considered part of the wall.  The decorations shall be located such that they do not interfere with the operation of any
door, sprinkler, smoke detector or any other life safety equipment. Other art may include hanging objects or
three-dimensional items.

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1) They are flame retardant or are treated with approved fire retardant coating that is listed and labeled for application

to the material to which it is applied.
(2) The decorations meet the requirements of NFPA 701,

(3) The decorations exhibit a heat release rate not exceeding 100 kW when tested in accordance with NFPA 289,
, using the 20 kW ignition source .

(4)* The decorations, such as photographs, paintings, and other art, are attached directly to the walls, ceiling and non
fire-rated doors in accordance with the following:

(a) Decorations on non fire-rated doors do not interfere with the operation or any required latching of the door and do
not exceed the area limitations of 19.7.5.6 (b), (c) or (d).

(b) Decorations do not exceed 20% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is not protected throughout by an approved, automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section
9.7.

(c) Decorations do not exceed 30% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside any room or space of a smoke
compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 9.7.

(d) Decorations do not exceed 50% of the wall, ceiling and door areas inside patient sleeping rooms, having a
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capacity not exceeding 4 persons, in a smoke compartment that is protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
(5)* (2)* They are decorations, such as photographs and paintings, in such limited quantities that a hazard of fire

development or spread is not present.
The percentage of decorations should be measured against the area of any wall or ceiling, not the

aggregate total of walls, ceilings and doors.  The door is considered part of the wall.  The decorations need to be located
such that they do not interfere with the operation of any door, sprinkler, smoke detector or any other life safety
equipment. Other art might include hanging objects or three-dimensional items.

When determining if the hazard for fire development or spread is present, consideration should be
given to whether the building or area being evaluated is sprinklered.

It might not be clear how to combine the text being revised by Comment 101-235 and ROP Proposal
101-303 and ROP Proposal 101-321. This comment is editorial in nature only. It makes NO TECHNICAL CHANGES.

Affirmative: 28

BUSH, K.:    See comments on 101-235.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-236     Log #69  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-303
Revise text to read as follows:

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1)* They are flame-retardant The decorations are considered by the authority having jurisdiction to exhibit acceptable

fire performance
(2) The decorations meet the requirements of NFPA 701, Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of

Textiles and Films
(3) The decorations exhibit a heat release rate not exceeding 100 kW when tested in accordance with NFPA 289,

Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using the 20 kW ignition source
(4)* They are decorations, such as photographs and paintings, in such limited quantities that a hazard of fire

development or spread is not present.
It is important that combustible decorations exhibit adequate fire performance. The requirement that a

decoration be “flame retardant” is not enforceable as such. However, the AHJ may be able to make a judgment of
adequate fire performance without requiring testing of the decoration. The AHJ may also require a fire test method
different from NFPA 701 or NFPA 289, as some decorations may not be effectively tested by NFPA 701. Examples of
approaches that can be taken by the AHJ include information on the composition of the decoration or evidence of its
treatment with fire retardants or coatings.

This comment understands the opinion of the technical committee that it may not always be possible
to test to NFPA 701 and that the AHJ needs to be given the option of accepting a decoration without testing.  The
replacement of the phrase “They are flame retardant” by the recommended phrase accomplishes the committee’s intent
while avoiding the use of an unenforceable requirement.  The annex note clarifies without introducing new requirements.

The submitter's proposed change to item (1) will make it more difficult for the AHJ to enforce
the provision. "Fire performance" includes many more considerations than a judgment related to the current requirement
for "flame retardancy." Fire performance considerations involve all the material's characteristics that relate to fire. Also,
note that the action on Comment 101-235 revises subitem (1) to address treatment with an approved fire retardant
coating that is listed and labeled for application to the material to which it is applied.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-237     Log #137  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc. / Rep. Loss Prevention and Investigations, Inc.

101-305a
Further revise 18/19.7.5.7 as follows (ROP approved changes are not underlined):

Soiled linen or trash collection receptacles shall not exceed 32 gal (121 L) in capacity and shall meet the
following requirements:
(1) The average density of container capacity in a room or space shall not exceed 0.5 gal/ft2 (20.4 L/m2).
(2) A capacity of 32 gal (121 L) shall not be exceeded within any 64 ft2 (6 m2) area.
(3)* Mobile soiled linen or trash collection receptacles with capacities greater than 32 gal (121 L) shall be located in a

room protected as a hazardous area when not attended.
(4) Container size and density shall not be limited in hazardous areas.

Containers used solely for recycling clean waste or for patient records awaiting destruction shall be
permitted to be excluded from the limitations of Section 18.7.5.7.1 where the following conditions are met:
(1) Each container is limited to a capacity of 96 gal (363 L).
(2)* Containers with capacities greater than 96 gal (363 L) shall be located in a room protected as a hazardous area

when not attended.
(3) Container size and density shall not be limited in hazardous areas.
(4) Containers for combustibles shall be labeled and listed as meeting the requirements of FM Approval Standard

6921.
It is the intent that this provision allows recycling for bottles, cans, paper and similar clean items to use

larger containers or have several adjacent containers and not be restricted to hazardous areas.  Containers for medical
records waiting shredding are often larger than 32 gallons.  These containers are not to be included in the calculations
and limitations of Section 18.7.5.7.1.  There is no limit on the number of these containers as the FM Standard assures
that the fire will not spread out of the container.

See 18.7.5.7.1(3)
The provisions of 10.3.9, applicable to containers for rubbish, waste or linen, shall not apply.

Soiled linen or trash collection receptacles shall not exceed 32 gal (121 L) in capacity and shall meet the
following requirements:
(1) The average density of container capacity in a room or space shall not exceed 0.5 gal/ft2 (20.4 L/m2).
(2) A capacity of 32 gal (121 L) shall not be exceeded within any 64 ft2 (6 m2) area.
(3)* Mobile soiled linen or trash collection receptacles with capacities greater than 32 gal (121 L) shall be located in a

room protected as a hazardous area when not attended.
(4) Container size and density shall not be limited in hazardous areas.

Containers used solely for recycling clean waste or for patient records awaiting destruction shall be
permitted to be excluded from the limitations of Section 19.7.5.7.1 where the following conditions are met:
(1) Each container is limited to a capacity of 96 gal (363 L).
(2)* Containers with capacities greater than 96 gal (363 L) shall be located in a room protected as a hazardous area

when not attended.
(3) Container size and density shall not be limited in hazardous areas.
(5) Containers for combustibles shall be labeled and listed as meeting the requirements of FM Approval Standard

6921.
It is the intent that this provision allows recycling for bottles, cans, paper and similar clean items to use

larger containers or have several adjacent containers and not be restricted to hazardous areas.  Containers for medical
records waiting shredding are often larger than 32 gallons.  These containers are not to be included in the calculations
and limitations of 19.7.5.7.1.  There is no limit on the number of these containers as the FM Standard assures that the
fire will not spread out of the container.

See 19.7.5.7.1(3).
The provisions of 10.3.9, applicable to containers for rubbish, waste or linen, shall not apply.

Current wording is very problematic for “HIPPA” containers which tend to be over the 32 gallon limit.
Also with several different types of recycling containers adjacent to each other (glass, cans, paper, etc) the 32 gallon per
64 sq ft rule affects recycling efforts. This is basically “clean” waste and does not contain materials that spontaneously
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combust.  This is similar to the different way the code addresses clean linen and soiled linen. The FM 6921 standard
assures that a fire in the container will be contained where it is intended that the container contain combustibles.  This
cannot be used for soiled linen and general trash.

Revise as follows:

Soiled linen or trash collection receptacles shall not exceed 32 gal (121 L) in capacity and shall meet the
following requirements:

(1) The average density of container capacity in a room or space shall not exceed 0.5 gal/ft2 (20.4 L/m2).
(2) A capacity of 32 gal (121 L) shall not be exceeded within any 64 ft2 (16 6 m2) area.
(3)* Mobile soiled linen or trash collection receptacles with capacities greater than 32 gal (121 L) shall be located in a

room protected as a hazardous area when not attended.
(4) Container size and density shall not be limited in hazardous areas.

Containers used solely for recycling clean waste or for patient records awaiting destruction shall be
permitted to be excluded from the requirements of 18.7.5.7.1 where all the following conditions are met:

(1) Each container is limited to a maximum capacity of 96 gal (363 L) except as permitted by 18.7.5.7.2 (2) or (3).
(2)* Containers with capacities greater than 96 gal (363 L) shall be located in a room protected as a hazardous area

when not attended.
(3) Container size shall not be limited in hazardous areas.
(4) Containers for combustibles shall be labeled and listed as meeting the requirements of FM Approval Standard

6921, , however  such testing, listing and labeling shall not be limited to FM
Approvals.

It is the intent that this provision allows the recycling for bottles, cans, paper and similar clean items that
do not contain grease, oil, flammable liquids or significant plastic materials to use larger containers or have several
adjacent containers and not be required to locate such containers in a room protected as a hazardous area.  Containers
for medical records waiting shredding are often larger than 32 gal (121 L).  These containers are not to be included in
the calculations and limitations of 18.7.5.7.1.  There is no limit on the number of these containers as the FM Approval
Standard 6921 assures that the fire will not spread out of the container.  FM Approval standards are written for use with
FM Approvals. The tests can be conducted by any approved laboratory. The portions of the standard referring to FM
Approvals are not included in this reference.

See 18.7.5.7.1(3).
The provisions of 10.3.9, applicable to containers for rubbish, waste or linen, shall not apply.

Soiled linen or trash collection receptacles shall not exceed 32 gal (121 L) in capacity and shall meet the
following requirements:

(1) The average density of container capacity in a room or space shall not exceed 0.5 gal/ft2 (20.4 L/m2).
(2) A capacity of 32 gal (121 L) shall not be exceeded within any 64 ft2 ( 6 m2) area.
(3)* Mobile soiled linen or trash collection receptacles with capacities greater than 32 gal (121 L) shall be located in a

room protected as a hazardous area when not attended.
(4) Container size and density shall not be limited in hazardous areas.

Containers used solely for recycling clean waste or for patient records awaiting destruction shall be
permitted to be excluded from the requirements of 19.7.5.7.1 where all the following conditions are met:

(1) Each container is limited to a maximum capacity of 96 gal (363 L) except as permitted by 19.7.5.7.2 (2) or (3).
(2)* Containers with capacities greater than 96 gal (363 L) shall be located in a room protected as a hazardous area

when not attended.
(3) Container size shall not be limited in hazardous areas.
(4) Containers for combustibles shall be labeled and listed as meeting the requirements of FM Approval Standard

6921, , however  such testing, listing and labeling shall not be limited to FM
Approvals.

It It is the intent that this provision allows the recycling for bottles, cans, paper and similar clean items
that do not contain grease, oil, flammable liquids or significant plastic materials to use larger containers or have several
adjacent containers and not be required to locate such containers in a room protected as a hazardous area.  Containers
for medical records waiting shredding are often larger than 32 gal (121 L).  These containers are not to be included in
the calculations and limitations of 19.7.5.7.1.  There is no limit on the number of these containers as the FM Approval
Standard 6921 assures that the fire will not spread out of the container.  FM Approval standards are written for use with
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FM Approvals. The tests can be conducted by any approved laboratory. The portions of the standard referring to FM
Approvals are not included in this reference.

See 19.7.5.7.1(3).
The provisions of 10.3.9, applicable to containers for rubbish, waste or linen, shall not apply.

The Committee Action does what the submitter but with revised wording that the submitter
worked with the committee to draft at the ROC meeting.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-238     Log #6  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Mike Daniel, Daniel Consulting, LTD

101-307
Revise the first sentence of A.19.2.2.2.5.1 & A.18.2.2.2.5.1 as follows: "Pediatric units, maternity

units, Psychiatric units, Alzheimer units, and dementia units are examples of areas with patients who might have clinical
needs that justify door locking."

This proposed change allows AHJs previously allowing locking of the areas in question under the
clinical needs provisions the option to continue to do so. As such, it will potentially alleviate any retroactivity issues by
avoiding new requirements having to be applied retroactively to existing facilities for the populations in question. With
these units, as well as, Alzheimer and dementia units, being addressed in A.18/19.2.2.2.5.1 & A.18/19.2.2.2.5.2,
flexibility will be provided for both the user and the AHJ.

The text of 19.2.2.2.5.2 in the 2009 edition adequately addresses the subject. Pediatric units
and maternity units do not qualify as spaces requiring locked doors for clinical needs. That is why 19.2.2.2.5.2 was
written to address patient special needs and specialized protective measures.
Even an existing health care facility needs to meet minimum standards for door locking to be permitted.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

HOOD, D.:    By applying the same door locking criteria for existing and new health care occupancies, the technical
committee has created a situation where a facility's existing door locking arrangements are suddenly not in compliance
upon the adoption of the 2012 edition of the Life Safety Code.  While the rationale for clarifying the term "clinical needs"
and "patient special needs" and their associated criteria are excellent for new construction, it could have a significant
negative effect on existing facilities that are not considered fully sprinklered buildings down the road.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-239     Log #5  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Mike Daniel, Daniel Consulting, LTD

101-307
Accept the original proposal.

I concur with the Committee Statement that "Clinical needs are addressed in 19.2.2.2.5.1" and with the
comment that "The provisions of 19.2.2.2.5.2 were to the 2009 edition of the Code and offer an option not
previously available to users". And, I have no problem with the newer provisions being provided in Chapter 18 for "New
Construction". The basic problem, however, is that of a retroactive requirement for existing facilities by the imposition of
new requirements for the protection of certain types of patients previously covered under the "clinical needs" locking
provisions. This essentially results in existing facilities previously using the "clinical needs" provisions for locking of
certain types of patients being noncompliant based on the retroactive application of new requirements in Chapter 19. All
that is being proposed in this change is to continue to allow the previously approved provisions related to locking as an
option for existing facilities only. This will alleviate compliance problems for existing facilities previously created by the
break out of provisions for patient special needs into separate provisions.

Even an existing health care facility needs to meet minimum standards for door locking to be
permitted.  See also the Committee Statement for the Rejection of Comment 101-238.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

HOOD, D.:    See the explanation of my negative vote on ROC 101-238.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-240     Log #110  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-307
Reconsider proposal 101-307.

This has clearly created a conflict and created compliance issues within the healthcare community. If
the committee believes that this is currently covered in the document, and the community believes that this will make it
clearer than there should be no reason that the proposal shouldn’t be accepted.

Even an existing health care facility needs to meet minimum standards for door locking to be
permitted.  See also the Committee Statement for the Rejection of Comment 101-238.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-241     Log #88  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Saundra J. Stevens, EVIS

101-308
New text to read as follows:

Exit access doors from a patient sleeping room shall have a permanently mounted and visible evacuation notification
device located immediately next to the door.

Proposal 19.2.5.6.5 recommends the placement of a visible evacuation notification device immediately
next to the door. Quoting again from "Structure Fires in Medical, Mental Health, and Substance Abuse Facilities", Flynn,
Feb., 2009, in the June 2003 nursing home fire in Hartford Connecticut, "Despite the speed of the fire, closed doors
made a life-saving difference". After activation of the evacuation signal, staff members next close doors to confine the
effects of the fire in the fire area. Once the doors are closed the next step is to relocate patients. It is very confusing to
know which patient rooms have been evacuated and which have not because all the doors are closed. Figuring this out
during an emergency many times involves re-checking rooms that have already been evacuated. This results in a waste
of critical evacuation time. Hence, the proposal of having a visible evacuation notification device immediately next to the
door. When a staff member brings a patient out of a room, they simply pull the device to indicate in a non-verbal manner
that this particular room has been evacuated. All responders coming to the hospital floor to assist with the evacuation
will not have to find someone to communicate where to begin evacuating, they only have to look for the device on the
wall. Once the first sweep has been made, rescue personnel can begin their subsequent verification efforts.
Furthermore, in support of this recommendation are the actions of many healthcare facilities around the country. While

representatives of these facilities are not able to attend our meetings and vote with their voices on these proposals, they
have certainly voted with their actions. These actions have made it clear that there is a need. By adopting practices such
as trash bags, pillow cases, pillows, chalk, orange tags, etc., they are identifying a potential safety concern and a
specific problem. That is, they are saying that a better communication system needs to exist to identify which rooms
have been and which rooms have not been evacuated at any given time during an evacuation emergency.
A hospital recently reported that during a drill they actually tried to retrieve washcloths from the linen cart to identify the

evacuated rooms, but staff had trouble getting into the package of washcloths. Once they did, they could not get the
washcloths to stay on the door handles. All of these efforts take time and some of the items that are being used to
communicate can actually become trip hazards in the hallways of egress.
During an actual fire drill, where volunteer students posed as patients, a "patient" was actually missed. This was not

discovered until the post drill critique, when a student came out of a patient room to ask if the drill was over.
All of this information, comments from other hospital nurses and safety officers and the current practices leads to the

conclusion that the requirement of a evacuation notification device, universally located, on the exit access doors from
patient sleeping rooms, is needed. With the estimated 3,750 structures fires annually in hospitals and hospice units and
the culture change on the horizon for nursing homes/assisted living facilities this proposal is long overdue!

The term "visible evacuation notification device" is not defined. It could be interpreted to mean
something like an alarm system strobe. The submitter provided no data to permit the committee to judge costs against
benefits.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-242     Log #259  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-309
Add new text as follows:

Reconsider
Sleeping Suite Maximum Size.

There has been no correlation between increasing suite areas because of automatic sprinkler and
smoke detection systems at the same time that proposals to increase impairment times for those systems are under
consideration.

The area increases made at the ROP stage are justified.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-243     Log #225  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, Department of Veterans Affairs

101-277
Modify the cooking facility requirements as follows:

19.3.2.5 Cooking facilities

******************** OPTION 1 ***********************
19.3.2.5.1 *Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, and shall also be protected as a hazardous

area unless otherwise permitted by 19.3.2.5.2 through 19.3.2.5.4
A.19.3.2.5.1  The requirement for protection as a hazardous area means that commercial cooking facilities have to be

protected in accordance with 19.3.2.1.  Section 19.3.2.1 requires that the cooking area be enclosed by one hour rated
construction or by a smoke partition in accordance with 8.4 where sprinklers are provided.  Smoke partition doors do not
have to latch per 8.4, but the doors may be required to latch for other reasons such as corridor criteria in 19.3.6.
Paragraphs 19.3.2.5.2 through 19.3.2.5.4 provide cooking equipment options that do not require the equipment to be
protected as a hazardous location with respect to 19.3.2.1 or 19.3.6.1.

******************** OPTION 2 ***********************
19.3.2.5.1 *Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3, unless otherwise permitted by 19.3.2.5.2

through 19.3.2.5.4
A.19.3.2.5.1  Existing cooking facilities protected in accordance with 9.2.3 are considered hazardous areas with

respect to 19.3.6.1, but not with respect to 19.3.2 and do not require a hazardous area enclosure.  Paragraphs
19.3.2.5.2 through 19.3.2.5.4 provide cooking equipment options that do not require the equipment to be protected as a
hazardous location with respect to 19.3.6.1.

{For Both Options:}
Where domestic residential cooking equipment is used for food

warming or limited cooking, protection or separation of food preparation facilities the equipment shall not be required to
be protected in accordance with 9.2.3 and the presence of the equipment shall not require the area to be protected as a
hazardous area.

A.19.3.2.5.2 This provision is intended to permit small appliances used for reheating, such as microwave ovens, hot
plates, toasters, and nourishment centers to be exempt from the requirements for commercial cooking equipment and
hazardous area protection requirements. Food warming and limited cooking is not intended to include the use of
cooktops or ranges.

Where a residential cooktop or range is used solely for occupational therapy or physical
therapy, the cooktop or range shall not be required to be protected in accordance with 9.2.3 and the presence of the
cooktop or range shall not require the area to be protected as a hazardous area.

Therapy use would generally not be used for cooking and if used for cooking, would not normally include
cooking materials that would produce grease laden vapors.  Occupational therapy and physical therapy is provided to
assist in training the patient in the use of the equipment.  The presence of the cooktop or range used for occupational
therapy or physical therapy would not require protection of the area as a hazardous area.

In any one smoke compartment protected throughout by an approved,
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 19.3.5.8, no more than one residential cooktop or range
meeting all of the following shall be permitted.

This option is intended to allow, for a limited patient population and with operational restrictions, one
residential cooktop or range that has a hood fire suppression system that does not meet the requirements of NFPA 96.
The presence of the protected cooktop or range would not require protection of the area as a hazardous area and that
area is permitted to be open to the corridor where the additional criteria of 19.3.6.1 are met.
(1)* The smoke compartment served by the residential cooktop or range shall contain sleeping accommodations for no
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more than 30 residents and the equipment shall be used to prepare meals for no more than 30 residents.

The intent of this section is to limit the number of persons, for whom meals are routinely prepared
using residential equipment, to not more than 30.  Staff and feeding assistants are not included in this number.
(2) The residential cooktop or range shall be provided with a range hood with grease baffles or other grease collecting

and clean-out capability. The width of the range hood shall be not less than the width of the cooking surface.
(3) The range hood system shall have a minimum airflow of 500 cfm (14,000L/min) and where the range hood system

is not ducted to the exterior, a charcoal filter shall be provided to remove smoke and odor.
The requirement of a minimum of 500 cfm (14,000 L/m) is intended to require the use of residential

hood equipment at the higher end of equipment capacities.  It is also intended to draw a sufficient amount of the cooking
vapors into the grease baffle and filter system to reduce migration beyond the hood.
(4) A shut-off switch shall be provided that meets all of the following conditions:
(a) The switch shall be locked or shall be in a location that is restricted to staff only.
(b) The switch shall be provided within or near the cooking area and shall shut off the fuel supply to all equipment

under the range hood required by 19.3.2.5.4(2).
(c) The switch shall be used to deactivate the cooking equipment whenever the equipment is not under staff

supervision.
(d) The switch shall be on a timer, which shall not exceed 120 minutes capacity.  The timer shall cause the switch to

automatically shut off the fuel supply to the cooking equipment under the range hood required by 19.3.2.5.4(3), unless
the timer is reset by staff.

A key activated switch where staff carry the keys at all times would meet the intent of this section.  The
switch would need to be able shut down gas fired cooking equipment systems as well as electric cooking equipment.
The switch may shut down more than just the cooking equipment under the hood.

(5) The residential cooktop or range shall be protected with a fire suppression system that is listed in accordance with
UL 300 or UL 300A.
(6)* Manual activation of the fire suppression system shall be provided in accordance with NFPA 96.

Systems listed to UL 300 or UL 300A will automatically activate during a fire.  This section is intended
to ensure that a means for manual activation is provided so that staff can activate the system manually even though the
requirement for manual activation is not part of the UL300A listing.  Fire extinguishers are required in healthcare
occupancies and NFPA 10 requires Class K fire extinguishers to be provided for hazards where there is a potential for
fires involving combustible cooking media (vegetable or animal oils and fats).
(7) Activation of the hood fire suppression system shall automatically shut off the fuel source to the residential cooktop

or range in accordance with NFPA 96.
(8) Procedures for use, inspection, testing and maintenance of the residential cooktop or range shall be in accordance

with Chapter 11 of NFPA 96 and manufacturer’s instructions.
(9)* The use of solid fuel for cooking shall be prohibited.

The intent of this provision is to limit cooking fuel to gas or electric.  The prohibition of solid fuels for
cooking is not intended to prohibit charcoal grilling on grills located outside the facility.
(10) Deep fat frying shall be prohibited.

Deep fat frying is defined as a cooking method that involves fully immersing food in hot oil.
********

. Corridors shall be separated from all other areas by partitions complying with 19.3.6.2
through 19.3.6.5 (see also 19.2.5.4), unless otherwise permitted by the following:
Add the following Section:
….
(9) Spaces that are unlimited in size, and that contain a residential cooktop or range protected in accordance

19.3.2.5.4 shall be permitted to be open to the corridor provided that the following criteria are met:
(a) The smoke compartment containing the residential cooktop or range is protected throughout by an approved,

supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 19.3.5.8.
(b)* The spaces are not used for patient sleeping rooms, treatment rooms, or hazardous areas.
A.19.3.6.1(9)(b).  It is intended that the presence of a protected residential cooktop or range that is in accordance with

19.3.2.5.4 in a room or space does not cause the room or space to be considered a hazardous area.
(c) *System smoke detection shall not be provided in the corridors onto which the space is open.

Nuisance alarms would likely be created with cooking equipment and smoke detectors in the same
compartment.  These criteria are written to allow cooking equipment to be open to the corridor while providing early
warning without causing nuisance alarms that summon the fire department and alarm the rest of the building.  It is
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intended that system smoke detectors be avoided within the corridor, the space that contains the cooking equipment,
and spaces (such as great rooms or day rooms) that are common to the space that contains the cooking equipment.  It
is not intended that system detectors be restricted from being installed in spaces that are remote from the cooking
equipment and that require smoke detection in order for the space to be permitted to be open to the corridor since the
remote location is not likely to be subject to nuisance alarms.
Where the smoke detection option is used to allow a space open to the corridor, and that space is common to the

cooking space, smoke alarms are to be used and not system smoke detectors. The requirement to install AC smoke
alarms in lieu of system smoke detectors is intended to reduce the number of unwanted detector activations that report
off premises to the fire department, but to still give the staff early warning to respond to a fire in the space open to the
corridor.  The silence feature on the smoke alarm will allow the staff to reset nuisance alarms due to cooking activities
without summoning the fire department.  A minimum of two smoke alarms will provide redundancy for the non
supervised smoke alarms.  The 20 foot distance and the requirement for the photoelectric detector will also help reduce
nuisance alarms according to the research done by the Consumer Product Safety Commission (See SMOKE ALARMS
– PILOT STUDY OF NUISANCE ALARMS ASSOCIATED WITH COOKING (ABRIDGED) Arthur Lee (engineer) and
Danny Pineda (student intern) US Consumer Product Safety Commission, Bethesda, Maryland.
(d) *The open space containing the residential cooktop or range is protected by no less than two interconnected

AC-powered photoelectric smoke alarms that are equipped with a silence feature in accordance with NFPA 72 and
located a minimum of 20 feet from the cooking appliance.  These smoke alarms are permitted to be located in the
adjoining corridors in order to achieve the 20 ft. spacing requirement.
A.19.3.6.1(9)(d).  See A.19.3.6.1(9)(c).
(e)* Other spaces that are open to the corridor that require smoke detection in accordance with 19.3.6 and that are

common to the space containing the residential cooktop or range shall be provided with 120 VAC-powered photoelectric
smoke alarms interconnected with those required in 19.3.6.1(6)(d).
A.19.3.6.1(9)(e).  See A.19.3.6.1(9)(c).
(f) The space does not obstruct access to required exits.

This is an alternative to the comment provided by the Task Group for existing occupancies.
In addition to the substantiation provided in the proposal, the comment attempts to address the committee’s concerns
expressed in the rejected proposal.
OPTION 1 and OPTION 2 are provided and only one option is to be selected.  If the existing code is interpreted that

existing protected commercial cooking equipment is required to be enclosed with a smoke partition, then option 1 should
be selected.  If the existing code is interpreted that no enclosure is required around existing protected commercial
cooking equipment, then option 2 should be selected.  Whichever option is selected, it will clarify the intent of the code
for existing occupancies.
Clarification is provided for residential equipment used for therapy.
Clarification is provided for protection when residential equipment is used and NOT open to the corridor as well as

when it is open to the corridor.
Smoke detection criteria were provided in an attempt to reduce the likelihood of nuisance alarms when placing cooking

equipment in a space that requires detection by the code.
The hood fire suppression system requirements were clarified.

See Committee Action on Comment 101-207 and 101-209 which also were submitter by the submitter of this comment.
The action on the referenced comments adds some of the text requested by the submitter.

The remainder of the recommendation introduces too much new material to handle effectively at the ROC stage. The
submitter, who is an alternate member of the SAF-HEA committee understood this and did not take action to get the
remainder of the recommended text adopted at this time.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-244     Log #150  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Frank L. Van Overmeiren, FP&C Consultants, Inc.

101-315
Accept proposal as written.

Sprinkler system zones that match smoke zones is necessary for fire alarm system activation and staff
response in a defend in place environment.

The submitter has provided no justification for making such requirement retroactive to existing
facilities. It could be a step backward to change the emergency plan to base it on the sprinkler zone layout if such
sprinkler zones are large compared to the size of the smoke compartments.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-245     Log #265  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-316
Revise text as follows:

Reconsider.
“nursing homes health care facilities

The committee statement justifying the omission of sprinklers in hospitals is based on the historical
frequency of incidents and does not address criticality. A statistically rare fire can be just as dangerous as a more
frequent fire. If new hospitals must be sprinklered and all nursing homes must be retroactively sprinklered, then omitting
existing hospitals is not logical. It was existing unsprinklered nursing homes that had multiple fatality fires in 2003 that
led to the requirement to retroactively sprinkler nursing homes in the 2006 Code. Perhaps fires in hospitals are rare, but
two of the ten most deadly hospital fires occurred in Connecticut in non sprinklered hospitals.

The change to require sprinklering of existing nursing homes was made based on 20 years of
experience. Hospitals have a higher staff ratio than nursing homes. Hospitals do not permit smoking. Nursing home
patient rooms have more combustibles. Sprinklers get added to smoke compartments in hospitals during rehabilitation
which occurs more frequently than in nursing homes. The submitter's recommended change to require sprinklers in all
existing health care occupancies carries costs that are disproportionate to the risk. The NFPA 2003-2006 statistics
report only one life loss in health care facility fires.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-246     Log #149b  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC

101-127
Keying on the current language in 7.2.6.2 and 13.3.1 for ‘existing’ wired glass installations, revise

as follows for clarification:
Openings in smoke barriers shall be protected using one of the following methods:

(1) Fire-rated glazing
(2) Existing installations of W wired glass panels in steel frames
(3) Doors, such as 1 3/4 in. (44 mm) thick, solid-bonded wood core doors
(4) Construction that resists fire for a minimum of 20 minutes.

In response to the Committee Statement the following changes were made to the proposal.
The sections relating to “existing” installations are proposed to be modified by adding language clarifying that

application of these sections is limited to ‘existing’ wired glass installations and not intened to allow new installations.
The language proposed for addition was obtained by review of existing language found at sections 7.6.2.2 subsection
(2) and 13.3.1 subsection (4)(c) included below. This proposal will provide for improved correlation of various sections
relating to existing installations of wired glass.

. An exit passageway shall be separated from other parts of the building as specified in 7.1.3.2, and
the following alternatives shall be permitted:
(1) Fire windows in accordance with 8.3.3 shall be permitted to be installed in the separation in a building protected

throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
(2) fixed wired glass panels in steel sash shall be permitted to be in the separation in

buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
. Any vertical opening shall be enclosed or protected in accordance with

Section 8.6, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Stairs or ramps shall be permitted to be unenclosed between balconies or mezzanines and main assembly areas

located below, provided that the balcony or mezzanine is open to the main assembly area.
(2) Exit access stairs from lighting and access catwalks, galleries, and gridirons shall not be required to be enclosed.
(3) Assembly occupancies protected by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with

Section 9.7 shall be permitted to have unprotected vertical openings in accordance with 8.6.8.2.
(4) Use of the following alternative materials shall be permitted where assemblies constructed of such materials are in

good repair and free of any condition that would diminish their original fire resistance characteristics:
(a) Existing wood lath and plaster
(b) Existing 1/2 in. (13 mm) gypsum wallboard
(c) of ¼ in. (6.3 mm) thick wired glass that are, or are rendered, inoperative and fixed in the

closed position
(d) Other existing materials having similar fire resistance capabilities

Replacement with wire glass is permitted, even by the building codes, provided it is in a
location not requiring safety glazing. The submitter has not justified why replacement glass in existing frames needs to
be made with fire-rated glazing.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-247     Log #111  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Chad E. Beebe, American Society for Healthcare Engineering

101-317a
Revise text to read as follows:

All high-rise buildings containing health care occupancies shall be protected throughout
by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 9.7 within 9 12 years of the
adoption of this .

Revert the text to the 12 years. AHA/ASHE agreed to a 12 year phase in period for the 2009 LSC but
we are not in favor of reducing the number of years simply because inspection agencies have not adopted the most
recent edition. There is a flaw in the logic of the committee statement – if it was correct to allow twelve years then, it
should be correct to allow 12 years now. By continually changing the number of years for compliance, the technical
committee is essentially adopting the code for CMS/TJC.  A phase in period needs to be provided so that when the code
is finally adopted, that the work can be done appropriately. This is setting a bad precedence – if we continually take 3
years off  the phase in period what happens when we get down to 0 years? Are we going to expect facilities to be able
to immediately have sprinkler protection on the day that the code is adopted? Or are we just going to expect facilities to
close their doors until they do?  Both scenarios are impractical. The committee was correct when they decided to allow
12 years from adoption to get the facilities sprinklered.

Revise as follows:

All high-rise buildings containing health care occupancies shall be protected throughout by an approved,
supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 9.7 within 12 years of the adoption of this

except as otherwise provided in 19.4.2.2.
Where a jurisdiction adopts this edition of the and previously adopted the 2009 edition, the sprinklering

required by 19.4.2.1 shall be installed within 9 years of the adoption of this .
The provision of 19.4.2.2 is intended to prevent the phase-in period for the installation of sprinklers from

being reset to 12 years upon adoption of the 2012 edition of the in jurisdictions where the 12-year period had
already begun via the adoption of the 2009 edition.

The Committee Action accomplishes what the submitter requested. If CMS and The Joint
Commission were to move from the 2000 edition of the to the 2012 edition, operators of existing, nonsprinklered,
high-rise health care occupancy buildings would be provided the 12 year phase-in intended by the provision when it was
added to the 2009 edition.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

DANNAWAY, S.:    It concerns me that by retaining the 12 year period certain jurisdictions that choose not to adopt the
2009 or subsequent editions will continually be getting a 3 year bonus.

95Printed on  11/24/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-248     Log #90  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Saundra J. Stevens, EVIS

101-319
New text to read as follows:

#5 Communicate the occupancy status of each room as it is evacuated per the health care occupancy's evacuation
plan

"Evacuation notification" devices are important in the evacuation procedure used by health care
facilities as part of the emergency response. In review of statistics from "Structure Fires in Medical, Mental Health, and
Substance Abuse Facilities", Flynn, Feb., 2009, it is "estimated that there are 3,750 health care facilities structure fires
annually, with a resulting 57 civilian injuries and $26.9 million in direct property damage. Approximately 43% of medical,
mental health, and substance abuse facility structure fires occur in hospitals or hospice facilities. These statistics do not
include nursing homes. In this same article it is documented that confined cooking equipment fires were the leading
incident type of structure fires in medical mental health and substance abuse facilities.
Because about one/half of these health care facility fires require partial to total evacuation of patient care floors it is

important to realize that effective and efficient communication is key to quick and effective evacuations. The current
opinion of our NFPA is that evacuations in healthcare facilities are not as quick or efficient as they could and should be.
This is addressed in the NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE Handbook, pgs 616-617 where it is stated that "vertical
movement of patients within a health care facility is an inefficient, time consuming process." Whereas Code 9.6.4
requires Emergency Forces Notification; Codes 18.7.2.1.2 and 19.7.2.1.2 detail the basic response required of staff.
Part of this response involves "confinement of the effects of the fire by closing doors to isolate the fire area." This is
accomplished by the staff closing all doors. The next step by staff is to relocate patients as detailed in the health care
occupancy's fire safety plan. It is left up to the involved facility personnel to communicate to the responding fire
department personnel specific details regarding the situation. However, during drills, it is very hard for this
communication to occur. Staff members are involved in the evacuation process, per their facility plan, and it is hard to
find the person in charge. In talking with nurses and safety officers at other facilities, they have commented and
expressed their concern over the lack of communication in their experiences with drills or actual situations.

The subject of visible evacuation notification devices" as raised in Comment 101-241 is
Rejected. There is no need to make a correlative change to the operating features requirements.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-249     Log #157  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Thomas W. Jaeger, Jaeger and Associates, LLC / Rep. American Health Care Association

101-322
Add text to read as follows:

Draperies, curtains, and other loosely hanging fabrics  and films serving as furnishings or decorations in
health care occupancies shall be in accordance with the provisions of 10.3.1(see 19.3.5.10) and the following shall also
apply.
(1) Such curtains shall include cubicle curtains:
(2) Such curtains shall not include curtains at showers and baths:
(3) Such draperies and curtains shall not include draperies and curtains at windows in patient sleeping rooms in

buildings or smoke compartments sprinklered in accordance with 19.3.5.
(4)  Such draperies and curtains shall not include individual draperies and curtains that are less than 15 sq. ft., to

include pairs of draperies and curtains, at windows in other spaces or rooms in buildings or smoke compartments
sprinklered in accordance with 19.3.5.  In addition, the total sq. ft. of draperies and curtains in spaces and rooms, other
than sleeping rooms, shall not exceed 20% of the total area of the walls unless the curtains and draperies comply with
the provisions of 10.3.1.

This comment is being submitted to respond to the Committee Statement that the proposal did not set
limits for draperies and curtains in other areas and rooms other than sleeping rooms.

Add text to read as follows:
Draperies, curtains, and other loosely hanging fabrics  and films serving as furnishings or decorations in

health care occupancies shall be in accordance with the provisions of 10.3.1 ( ) and the following shall also
apply.
(1) Such curtains shall include cubicle curtains.
(2) Such curtains shall not include curtains at showers and baths.
(3) Such draperies and curtains shall not include draperies and curtains at windows in patient sleeping rooms in

sprinklered smoke compartments sprinklered in accordance with 19.3.5.
(4) Such draperies and curtains shall not include draperies and curtains in other rooms or areas where the draperies

and curtains comply with all of the following:
(a) Individual drapery or curtain panel area does not exceed 48 ft2 (4.5 m2)
(b) Total area of drapery and curtain panels per room or area does not exceed 20% of the aggregate area of the wall

on which they are located
(c) The smoke compartment in which the draperies or curtains are located is sprinklered in accordance with 19.3.5

The text, as revised by the Committee Action, accomplishes what the submitter requested but
shows all of the changes using underscores and strikethroughs. The action adds item (4)(c) for sprinklers for correlation
with existing item (3).

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-250     Log #70  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-321
Revise text to read as follows:

Newly introduced New upholstered furniture within health care occupancies shall meet the criteria specified
in 10.3.2.1, unless otherwise provided in 19.7.5.5.
comply with one of the following provisions:
(1) The furniture shall meet the criteria specified in 10.3.2.1 and 10.3.3.

(2) The furniture shall be in a building protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with 9.7.1.1(1).

The requirements of 19.7.5.2 shall not apply to upholstered furniture belonging to the patient in sleeping
rooms of health care occupancies where a smoke detector is installed in the patient sleeping room.

Upholstered furniture items that meet the heat release criteria specified in 10.3.3 will exhibit improved fire
performance.

Battery-powered single station smoke detectors should be acceptable.
This comment changes the requirement in 19.7.5.2 from “newly introduced” to “new” and it will

therefore affect only upholstered furniture items purchased after the new edition of NFPA 101 goes into effect.  It still
adds the exception that any furniture brought in by the patient is exempt.
As explained in the proposal, the criteria for heat release and smoldering requirements never comes into effect

because all health care occupancies are required to be sprinklered. Moreover, very few “new” upholstered furniture
items are not resistant to smoldering ignition since UFAC and BIFMA have required for some 30 years that the
upholstered furniture be smolder-resistant.
This action recognizes that the heat release requirements from 10.3.3 never come into effect and so keeping them in

the code is totally meaningless.  They give the false impression that the code requires such furniture when it does not.
Therefore, what this action does is eliminate the permission for health care occupancies to go out in a search for

upholstered furniture items that do smolder as opposed to the normal ones that do not.  I understand that staff is
available but in these difficult times it is best to avoid having staff perform unnecessary duties.  Moreover, it is an
important message that NFPA 101 recognizes the potential problem of smoldering ignition and requires upholstered
furniture to be smolder resistant.

The committee believes that the presence of sprinklers obviates the need for additional
regulation. This is an occupancy where staff is available to detect fire. The submitter has not provided statistics showing
that smoldering fires are killing patients/residents of health care occupancies.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-251     Log #71  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-321
Revise text to read as follows:

Newly introduced New mattresses within health care occupancies shall meet the criteria specified in
10.3.2.2, unless otherwise provided in 19.7.5.6.
comply with one of the following provisions:
(1)  The mattresses shall meet the criteria specified in 10.3.2.2 and 10.3.4.
(2)  The mattresses shall be in a building protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system

in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1).
The requirements of 19.7.5.4 shall not apply to mattresses belonging to the patient in sleeping rooms of

health care occupancies where a smoke detector is installed in the patient sleeping room.
Mattresses that meet the heat release criteria specified in 10.3.4 will exhibit improved fire performance.
Battery-powered single station smoke detectors should be acceptable.

This comment changes the requirement in 19.7.5.4 from “newly introduced” to “new” and it will
therefore affect only mattress items purchased after the new edition of NFPA 101 goes into effect.  It still adds the
exception that any mattress brought in by the patient is exempt.
As explained in the proposal, the criteria for heat release and smoldering requirements never comes into effect

because all health care occupancies are required to be sprinklered. Moreover, “new” upholstered mattresses are always
resistant to smoldering ignition since CPSC has required for some 30 years that all mattresses be smolder-resistant.
This action recognizes that the heat release requirements from 10.3.4 never come into effect and so keeping them in the
code is totally meaningless.  They give the false impression that the code requires such mattresses when it does not.
Therefore, what this action does is eliminate the permission for health care occupancies to go out in a search for

mattresses that do smolder as opposed to the normal ones that do not.  I understand that staff is available but in these
difficult times it is best to avoid having staff perform unnecessary duties.  Moreover, it is an important message that
NFPA 101 recognizes the potential problem of smoldering ignition and requires mattresses to be smolder resistant.

The committee believes that the presence of sprinklers obviates the need for additional
regulation. This is an occupancy where staff is available to detect fire. The submitter has not provided statistics showing
that smoldering fires are killing patients/residents of health care occupancies.

Affirmative: 28
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101-252     Log #97  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Daniel J. O'Connor, Schirmer Engineering Corp.

101-323
Revise text to read as follows:

Retain the existing language of 19.7.5.6 and delete the proposed new wording.
The Committee should reject this item because of the proposed new limitation of decorations to 100

kW per NFPA 289. In sprinklered health care occupancies, the requirement for decorations to be tested and approved
as limited to 100 kW is unwarranted. Consider that trash cans, computer work stations, soiled linen/trash collection
receptacles, furniture and mattresses common throughout a sprinklered health care facility are not required to meet a
100 kW standard in a sprinklered building per 10.3.3, 10.3.4, 18.7.5.2(2), 18.7.5.4(2), 19.7.5.2(2), 19.7.5.4(2),
20.7.5.2(2), 20.7.5.3(2), 21.7.5.2(2) and 21.7.5.3(2). There is no statistical data or technical basis that demonstrates a
need for the 100 kW standard when other fuel packages in the sprinklered building are not required to be limited to 100
kW.

The ROP action adds no new requirements. The ROP action provides other options not
offered in the 2009 edition.

Affirmative: 28
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101-253     Log #72  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-323
Revise text to read as follows:

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1)* They are flame-retardant The decorations are considered by the authority having jurisdiction to exhibit acceptable

fire performance
(2) The decorations meet the requirements of NFPA 701, Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of

Textiles and Films
(3) The decorations exhibit a heat release rate not exceeding 100 kW when tested in accordance with NFPA 289,

Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using the 20 kW ignition source
(4)* They are decorations, such as photographs and paintings, in such limited quantities that a hazard of fire

development or spread is not present.
It is important that combustible decorations exhibit adequate fire performance. The requirement that a

decoration be “flame retardant” is not enforceable as such. However, the AHJ may be able to make a judgment of
adequate fire performance without requiring testing of the decoration. The AHJ may also require a fire test method
different from NFPA 701 or NFPA 289, as some decorations may not be effectively tested by NFPA 701. Examples of
approaches that can be taken by the AHJ include information on the composition of the decoration or evidence of its
treatment with fire retardants or coatings.

This comment understands the opinion of the technical committee that it may not always be possible
to test to NFPA 701 and that the AHJ needs to be given the option of accepting a decoration without testing.  The
replacement of the phrase “They are flame retardant” by the recommended phrase accomplishes the committee’s intent
while avoiding the use of an unenforceable requirement.  The annex note clarifies without introducing new requirements.

The submitter's proposed change to item (1) will make it more difficult for the AHJ to enforce
the provision. "Fire performance" includes many more considerations than a judgment related to the current requirement
for "flame retardancy." Fire performance considerations involve all the material's characteristics that relate to fire. Also,
note that the action on Comment 101-235 revises subitem (1) to address treatment with an approved fire retardant
coating that is listed and labeled for application to the material to which it is applied.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-254     Log #192  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Masoud Sabounchi, Advanced Consulting Engineers, Inc.

101-324b
Add new sections:

An atrium design and  separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an
occupancy separation.

An atrium design and separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an
occupancy separation.

Where separation is provided between the atrium and an adjacent area where the adjacent area
has a different occupancy, the separation in conjunction with the smoke control system provides separation equivalent
to that required for occupancy separation. Where atrium is open to the adjacent area as permitted by 8.6.7 (b), there is
no separation between the atrium and adjacent area and occupancy of both is considered to be the same. The noted
provision would not be applicable where Provisions of 8.6.7 (b) are implemented.

Atriums enclosures are permitted to serve in lieu of vertical opening protection when provisions of
8.6.7 are met. Provisions of 8.6.7 outline how an atrium separation is constructed; it requires the building to be protected
by an automatic sprinkler system throughout, smoke control system, etc.  As such, the collection of the safety and fire
protection features required to allow an atrium are equivalent to that of a shaft enclosure. Even though NFPA does not
explicitly allow the atrium separations to be considered as occupancy separation, it considers the separation and the
associated safety provisions equivalent to shaft enclosures. Otherwise, construction of an atrium would be construed as
less safe than a shaft which is definitely not the case. The collection of the required safety features in construction of an
atrium would be equivalent to a fire resistance rated shaft enclosure and should also be accepted as an occupancy
separation.
In many cases the occupancy that needs separation from the atrium occurs on one level of the atrium and typically this

separation is required at the first floor of the atrium. Regardless of the location of the occupancy that requires occupancy
separation from the atrium, if the area containing that occupancy is separated from the atrium, other floors that have the
same occupancy as the atrium should be regulated as required by 8.6.7.

The SAF-HEA committee echoes the reasons provided by the SAF-FUN committee as shown
in the Committee Statement for the Rejection of Comment 101-181. The submitter has provided no direction for the
design and location of uses within the atrium.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

DANNAWAY, S.:    I concur with the submitter's substantiation.
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101-255     Log #180a  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua W. Elvove, Aurora, CO

101-324b
New text to read as follows:
Add new text as follows:

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where any level of the building opens directly to the atrium without enclosure
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 20.1.2.8.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be enclosed at all levels so there is a defined location for measuring travel distance to
the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as an occupancy
separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6), should the analysis
reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped with both an
automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where any level of the building opens directly to the atrium without enclosure
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 21.1.2.8.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be enclosed at all levels so there is a defined location for measuring travel distance to
the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as an occupancy
separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6), should the analysis
reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped with both an
automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. The health
care occupancy committee is to be complemented for seeking public comment on whether atriums should be permitted
to be used as an occupancy separation since atriums with smoke control system have always been permitted in multi
story buildings in lieu of one or two hour vertical opening protection when provisions of Section 8.6.7 are met.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in

ambulatory health care occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with
multiple floor openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated
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from adjacent spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed
that demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the based requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Ambulatory health care occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been

submitted for Assembly, Education and Day Care, Health Care, and Business occupancies.

The SAF-HEA committee echoes the reasons provided by the SAF-FUN committee as shown
in the Committee Statement for the Rejection of Comment 101-181.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

DANNAWAY, S.:    I concur with the submitter's substantiation.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-257     Log #215  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs

101-324c
Delete paragraph 20.2.4.2 (new 20.2.4.3).

Delete paragraph 21.2.4.2 (new 21.2.4.3).
There is no reason to address suites in ambulatory healthcare occupancies.  There is no advantage or

disadvantage gained by establishing a suite.  The means of egress rules for corridors in AHC occupancies are not
similar to the rules in healthcare occupancies such that there is an advantage to establishing suites.  Egress widths and
wall construction within the suites within AHC occupancies are the same as outside the suite.  This is the only paragraph
in chapter 20/21 that actually mentions suites (except for the ABHR criteria).  If the owner of the space calls it a suite,
then this paragraph becomes a requirement.  One only has to designate the space other than a suite and this
requirement goes away and the other means of egress rules would apply.  The common paths of travel rules for Chapter
38/39 are sufficient.
See also the proposal to reconsider the definitions for suites.

The submitter's recommendation addresses a subject and a provision of Chapters 20 and 21
that was not addressed in the ROP. The recommendation introduces material that has not had public review. It will be
HELD for consideration by the committee in the next revision cycle. It its discussion, the committee noted that the
submitter's recommended change would no longer require suites of rooms to have a second exit access even if larger
than 2500 sq ft (yet rooms larger than 2500 sq ft would still be required to have two exit accesses) and spaces of such
size might be able to meet the common path of travel limitation so as to be permitted to have a single exit access. The
reduction in protection was not justified technically by the submitter.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-257a     Log #CC656  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies,

101-193a
Revise as follows:

Alcohol-based hand-rub dispensers shall be protected in
accordance with 8.7.3, unless all of the following conditions are met:
(1) Where dispensers are installed in a corridor, the corridor shall have a minimum width of 6 ft (1830 mm).
(2) The maximum individual dispenser fluid capacity shall be as follows:

(a) 0.32 gal (1.2 L) for dispensers in rooms, corridors, and areas open to corridors
(b) 0.53 gal (2.0 L) for dispensers in suites of rooms

(3) Where aerosol containers are used, the maximum capacity of the aerosol dispenser shall be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) and
shall be limited to Level 1 aerosols as defined in NFPA 30B, .
(4) (3) Dispensers shall be separated from each other by horizontal spacing of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm).
(5) (4) Not more than an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of alcohol-based hand-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 kg) of Level 1

aerosols, or a combination of liquids and Level 1 aerosols not to exceed, in total, the equivalent of 10 gal (37.8 L) or
1135 oz (32.2 kg), shall be in use outside of a storage cabinet in a single smoke compartment except as otherwise
provided in 20.3.2.6(6).
(6) One dispenser complying with 20.3.2.6 (2) or (3) per room and located in that room shall not be included in the

aggregated quantity addressed in 20.3.2.6(5).
(7) (5) Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal (18.9 L) in a single smoke compartment shall meet the requirements of

NFPA 30, .
(8) (6) Dispensers shall not be installed in the following locations:

(a) Above an ignition source for a horizontal distance of 1 in. (25 mm) to each side of the ignition source
(b) To the side of an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) horizontal distance from the ignition source
(c) Beneath an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) vertical distance from the ignition source

(9) (7) Dispensers installed directly over carpeted floors shall be permitted only in sprinklered smoke compartments.
Alcohol-based hand-rub dispensers shall be protected in

accordance with 8.7.3, unless all of the following conditions are met:
(1) Where dispensers are installed in a corridor, the corridor shall have a minimum width of 6 ft (1830 mm).
(2) The maximum individual dispenser fluid capacity shall be as follows:

(a) 0.32 gal (1.2 L) for dispensers in rooms, corridors, and areas open to corridors
(b) 0.53 gal (2.0 L) for dispensers in suites of rooms

(3) Where aerosol containers are used, the maximum capacity of the aerosol dispenser shall be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) and
shall be limited to Level 1 aerosols as defined in NFPA 30B, .
(4) (3) Dispensers shall be separated from each other by horizontal spacing of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm).
(5) (4) Not more than an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of alcohol-based hand-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 kg) of Level 1

aerosols, or a combination of liquids and Level 1 aerosols not to exceed, in total, the equivalent of 10 gal (37.8 L) or
1135 oz (32.2 kg), shall be in use outside of a storage cabinet in a single smoke compartment except as otherwise
provided in 21.3.2.6(6).
(6) One dispenser complying with 21.3.2.6 (2) or (3) per room and located in that room shall not be included in the

aggregated quantity addressed in 21.3.2.6(5).
(7) (5) Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal (18.9 L) in a single smoke compartment shall meet the requirements of

NFPA 30, .
(8) (6) Dispensers shall not be installed in the following locations:

(a) Above an ignition source for a horizontal distance of 1 in. (25 mm) to each side of the ignition source
(b) To the side of an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) horizontal distance from the ignition source
(c) Beneath an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) vertical distance from the ignition source

(9) (7) Dispensers installed directly over carpeted floors shall be permitted only in sprinklered smoke compartments.
Correlation with material being added by the SAF-FIR fire protection features committee as a new

8.7.3.3 from ROP Proposal 101-193a which was prepared and submitted by the SAF-HEA health care occupancies
committee, and the addition of subitem (6) being made at the ROC stage.
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Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-258     Log #262  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-326a
Delete (9):

The alcohol-based hand-rub solution shall not exceed 95 percent alcohol content by volume.
Is this requirement necessary or is it a statement about the product? By placing it in the code, it

becomes subject to inspection and enforcement.

The committee answered the submitter's question in the ROP.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-258a     Log #CC654  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Health Care Occupancies,

101-177c
Revise as follows:

Positive latching Latching hardware shall not be required on smoke barrier cross-corridor doors.
Positive latching Latching hardware shall not be required on smoke barrier cross-corridor doors.

Comment 101-103 from the Technical Correlating Committee advised of the change to Chapter 8 to
require smoke barrier doors to latch unless exempted by another provision of the Code. The changes made by this
comment are for correlation so that the status quo from the 2009 edition is maintained for ambulatory health care
occupancies.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-259     Log #98  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Daniel J. O'Connor, Schirmer Engineering Corp.

101-327
Retain the existing language of 20.7.5.4 deleting the proposed wording.

The Committee should reject this item because of the proposed new limitation of decorations to 100
kW per NFPA 289. In sprinklered health care occupancies, the requirement for decorations to be tested and approved
as limited to 100 kW is unwarranted. Consider that trash cans, computer work stations, soiled linen/trash collection
receptacles, furniture and mattresses common throughout a sprinklered health care facility are not required to meet a
100 kW standard in a sprinklered building per 10.3.3, 10.3.4, 18.7.5.2(2), 18.7.5.4(2), 19.7.5.2(2), 19.7.5.4(2),
20.7.5.2(2), 20.7.5.3(2), 21.7.5.2(2) and 21.7.5.3(2). There is no statistical data or technical basis that demonstrates a
need for the 100 kW standard when other fuel packages in the sprinklered building are not required to be limited to 100
kW.

The additional options added via the ROP are just that - options, not requirements that were
not previously offered.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-260     Log #73  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-327
Revise text to read as follows:

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1)* They are flame-retardant The decorations are considered by the authority having jurisdiction to exhibit acceptable

fire performance
(2) The decorations meet the requirements of NFPA 701, Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of

Textiles and Films
(3) The decorations exhibit a heat release rate not exceeding 100 kW when tested in accordance with NFPA 289,

Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using the 20 kW ignition source
(4)* They are decorations, such as photographs and paintings, in such limited quantities that a hazard of fire

development or spread is not present.
It is important that combustible decorations exhibit adequate fire performance. The requirement that a

decoration be “flame retardant” is not enforceable as such. However, the AHJ may be able to make a judgment of
adequate fire performance without requiring testing of the decoration. The AHJ may also require a fire test method
different from NFPA 701 or NFPA 289, as some decorations may not be effectively tested by NFPA 701. Examples of
approaches that can be taken by the AHJ include information on the composition of the decoration or evidence of its
treatment with fire retardants or coatings.

This comment understands the opinion of the technical committee that it may not always be possible
to test to NFPA 701 and that the AHJ needs to be given the option of accepting a decoration without testing.  The
replacement of the phrase “They are flame retardant” by the recommended phrase accomplishes the committee’s intent
while avoiding the use of an unenforceable requirement.  The annex note clarifies without introducing new requirements.

The submitter's proposed change to item (1) will make it more difficult for the AHJ to enforce
the provision. "Fire performance" includes many more considerations than a judgment related to the current requirement
for "flame retardancy." Fire performance considerations involve all the material's characteristics that relate to fire. Also,
note that the action on Comment 101-235 revises subitem (1) to address treatment with an approved fire retardant
coating that is listed and labeled for application to the material to which it is applied.

Affirmative: 28

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-261     Log #266  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-329
Revise as follows:

Reconsider to Reject.
A door in a horizontal exit shall not be required to swing with exit travel

Trying to move through a self closing door that swings against the direction of travel carrying anything
or helping someone is very difficult.

See A.21.2.2.6 in ROP Proposal 101-329 which justifies the new provision.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-262     Log #99  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Daniel J. O'Connor, Schirmer Engineering Corp.

101-327
Retain the existing language of 21.7.5.4 deleting the proposed wording.

The Committee should reject this item because of the proposed new limitation of decorations to 100
kW per NFPA 289. In sprinklered health care occupancies, the requirement for decorations to be tested and approved
as limited to 100 kW is unwarranted. Consider that trash cans, computer work stations, soiled linen/trash collection
receptacles, furniture and mattresses common throughout a sprinklered health care facility are not required to meet a
100 kW standard in a sprinklered building per 10.3.3, 10.3.4, 18.7.5.2(2), 18.7.5.4(2), 19.7.5.2(2), 19.7.5.4(2),
20.7.5.2(2), 20.7.5.3(2), 21.7.5.2(2) and 21.7.5.3(2). There is no statistical data or technical basis that demonstrates a
need for the 100 kW standard when other fuel packages in the sprinklered building are not required to be limited to 100
kW.

The additional options added via the ROP are just that - options, not requirements that were
not previously offered.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-263     Log #74  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-330
Revise text to read as follows:

Combustible decorations shall be prohibited in any health care occupancy, unless one of the following criteria
is met:
(1)* They are flame-retardant The decorations are considered by the authority having jurisdiction to exhibit acceptable

fire performance
(2) The decorations meet the requirements of NFPA 701, Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of

Textiles and Films
(3) The decorations exhibit a heat release rate not exceeding 100 kW when tested in accordance with NFPA 289,

Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using the 20 kW ignition source
(4)* They are decorations, such as photographs and paintings, in such limited quantities that a hazard of fire

development or spread is not present.
It is important that combustible decorations exhibit adequate fire performance. The requirement that a

decoration be “flame retardant” is not enforceable as such. However, the AHJ may be able to make a judgment of
adequate fire performance without requiring testing of the decoration. The AHJ may also require a fire test method
different from NFPA 701 or NFPA 289, as some decorations may not be effectively tested by NFPA 701. Examples of
approaches that can be taken by the AHJ include information on the composition of the decoration or evidence of its
treatment with fire retardants or coatings.

This comment understands the opinion of the technical committee that it may not always be possible
to test to NFPA 701 and that the AHJ needs to be given the option of accepting a decoration without testing.  The
replacement of the phrase “They are flame retardant” by the recommended phrase accomplishes the committee’s intent
while avoiding the use of an unenforceable requirement.  The annex note clarifies without introducing new requirements.

The submitter's proposed change to item (1) will make it more difficult for the AHJ to enforce
the provision. "Fire performance" includes many more considerations than a judgment related to the current requirement
for "flame retardancy." Fire performance considerations involve all the material's characteristics that relate to fire. Also,
note that the action on Comment 101-235 revises subitem (1) to address treatment with an approved fire retardant
coating that is listed and labeled for application to the material to which it is applied.

Affirmative: 28
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-311     Log #159  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Paul Acre, Arkansas Dept. of Health

101-403
Add the following text to the end of the existing annex as follows:

It is not the intent to consider occupants incapable of self-preservation because they are in a wheelchair or
use assistive walking devices, such as a cane, a walker, or crutches.

The current definition of a health care occupancy is “an occupancy used to provide medical or other
treatment or care simultaneously to four or more patients on an inpatient basis, where such patients are mostly
incapable of self-preservation due to age, physical or mental disability, or because of security measures not under the
occupant’s control.”  The provisions for health care occupancies (i.e., Chapter 18 and 19) should only be meant to apply
to occupants who need staff assistance and additional safeguards to ensure their safety, because they aren’t capable of
providing this on their own.  In many cases, “inpatients” are not necessarily incapable of self-preservation even though
may need assistance in ambulating (e.g., post surgical ortho-rehab patients) yet currently, the health care occupancy
provisions apply to any area where 4 or more such inpatients are treated (e.g., PT clinic).  The proposed annex text
comes from A.3.3.178.1 (Ambulatory Healthcare Occupancies) and is meant to alert users that just because an area
may serve 4 or more inpatients, it doesn’t necessarily mean that those inpatients are incapable of self-preservation and
thus the health care occupancy provisions of Chapter 18 or 19 need to apply.  .Note: the proposed text is meant to
augment 18/19.1.1.1.4.

Add text as follows:
Health care occupancies include the following:

(1) Hospitals
(2) Limited care facilities
(3) Nursing homes
Occupants of health care occupancies typically have physical or mental illness, disease, or infirmity. They also include

infants, convalescents, or infirm aged persons. It is not the intent to consider occupants incapable of self-preservation
because they are in a wheelchair or use assistive walking devices, such as a cane, a walker, or crutches.

The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but shows the text in relation to the
existing annex text.

Affirmative: 27  Negative: 1

MERRILL II, J.:    CMS believes the proposed language is too broad and that there are cases where individuals in
wheel chairs or that use assistive devices are incapable of self preservation but the proposed language does not make
the distinction of who is and who is not incapable and under what circumstances.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-320     Log #219  SAF-HEA

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of Veterans Affairs

101-317
Modify the accepted annex material as shown below leaving all else as accepted:

It is not the intent of the Code to allow a standard sprinkler system standard response sprinklers to
qualify for 19.3.5.8 just because…….

I believe that the term “standard response sprinklers” better clarifies the intent of the original proposal.

Revise the text accepted at the ROP stage as follows:
It is not the intent of the to allow a standard sprinkler system standard response sprinklers to

qualify for 19.3.5.8 just because the sprinklers were installed before quick-response sprinklers were invented or listed.
The intent of (6) is to allow older quick response systems to be credited even though there might be some standard
response sprinklers due to the specific location of those sprinklers not having quick response sprinklers available at the
time. For example, in the early days of quick-response sprinklers there were no  high temperature quick-response
sprinklers.

The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but shows the text change in
relation to the entire annex paragraph accepted at the ROP stage.

Affirmative: 28
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